LA e

ettt SEEGS S T R L

_INDEX QF'.M;HU{;‘ES,;

Aged, Brief re, Committée-membgrshi'p'...;;."' '
Agenda of Meeting ........ SR

Alcohohcs in Downtown Toronto, Com re study,\Grant nommatmn i

of Rév. W. Gardon Wmch : :

Anrnual Grants

Appointments and Nominations ... 1 2 20, 43 f 50'_
Appropriations’ Committee, REPOTE OF .oo.iormererioeichoseerrceoeieoores e 155“
Boucher, Rev. Dr. J. E., Statement ... . S— '137
Budget Surplus — Institutions . evgeeipe ety S '”5;”,‘5'
Bursaries & Scholarshlps Rev T. Mltsul Glona Osborne and Glorla'

Bobbitt; Reports Te Bissell and other Bursanes el 56‘ 86 118
Canadlan Blble Soclety — Grant " . ,5 , . s » 101

K tig, LM

Canadxan Councll of Churches Grant Com on Mlssmnary Educa—

tion; Grant Canadlan School of MISSIODS, B

Summer Students . » T TR 11’, ~83,-. 102 -

Capltal Funds Service Committee: representation

Car Finance Loans: Specxal cases

Chaplaincy Adv1sory Committee, Metro Toronto. Report'“ .
re quarterly bulletm ‘

Chaplainey Literature ... o e e e i 1220

Chaplains (United Church) to Provmcml Instltutlons P 114

Christian Education Council of Metro Toronto s ) ,J B

‘Chureh Arc}ntecture Report of Commlttee and recommendatxons .,"124’

Church- Extensxon.
Grants and Loans

Pohcy of Assmtance — 1963 1964 )
Policy fe Speclal Grants L.l

s ,;_zz,_jigb,f 5:110; I175‘,"; 173
- - 89, 108

Report of Natmnal Commxttee '~  : o
Commumcatlons e, Ll 3 9 50, 143

Compassmnate Grants Roy F. Srmth Mrs George Scott v
David Eskdale ' : . : . 56,‘-“'99’
Confet;gnce of” ﬂqmg Mission Workers ... o o b7
R . - i 1
Cost of hvmg bonua oo 5’1 Ll : T 149
Curnculum, The NEW L.t e 144

""-'-.'1'73"»
168!




Darby, Dr. George E., re Biography

Division of Home Missions: Representation; Grant

- Donson, Mr. H., assistance for

_ Education brants, Special

Emergency Grants: Huadson Bay Presbytery, Calgary, Forest Lawn,'
South Alberta, Coleman-Hillerest, Magrath .. ...

" Employed Churchmen, Committee on — ;‘epresentationl ............

Expénses, Board Members

Financial Statemént ‘ " ; : one’

French Work:
Conference for Workers :
‘ A

Missionary-at-large . SR
. .Ouellett, Rev. Matthieu ! . ‘86

Pointe-aux-Trembles: Insurance; Ap]iréciation of Miss Boucher;
re salary study; re summer use of School; Board ...... 108, 138

Report of COmmittee .:..o......... ererresneesnsesomesnesess 18T
St. Jean, Bglise ...iwioiiiimim s i 139
St. Marc, Eglise TR .
. Ste. Amne des Monts .. A ' ) ) '

Furlough: Missionaries; Salary; Report; Budget ....21, 44, 67, 101, 130

Grace Church Fund ... N ‘. _— 22
Grents: Special for 1963 : ; - . .. 86

‘Grants: Special: United Church Development Fund, B.C. (see Com-,i
munications p. 3); Garden City-Wilkinson Road; Expenses of
Rev. L. G. Sieber; Portuguese Work, Toronto, Roy F. Smlth 3.

Heroxsm, Acts of — Mr Maynard Bobbltt

Hospital Chaplaincies & Hospital Visitors: ,Expenses re Rev, C. F
T. Poulter; App't. of Rev. Wm C. Parrott Grant to szxtors~ )

re increase in quota 52, 84 113
Hospital Work: ‘ T

Acute Care . FR RN RERIRE T v

. Appointments: Dr. George Robb; Rev. John Hayward ........ 103, 1

- Archer Memorial Hospital: Board; Pension for Miss Marie
Young; App't. of Dxrector of Nursmg, ’
Debenture - -4, 14y 67,1125 142




Bella Bella, R, W. Large Memorial—Banking authority ..... 58, 140
Bella Coola General—Bankmg authonty, App't. Dr.. Dav1d o

_Crosby , IUR—— & 33 '
- Boards, re appointment of ereesneneessiensbon frtemeiarsl: . 140
" Burns Lake and Distriet—Line of Credit; App’t of Dr George
" Robb ... R pernensereresesnss Ay 103
. Chronic Care ' bongeenspente S st benensinmibnasbimsssensnnsiessesmnssrnnss - 143
Communications ... : O o S PRI I T |
. Elizabeth M. Crowe, Eriksdale—Opening New- Hospital; Con-
stitution: Disposal,.of :0ld buxldmg, re- By-Laws; :

RBoard . S X 83 140
Grants for 1964, Taxes and Insurance SR ISPPUII ¥ |
Hospital .Chaplaincy Advxsory Committee,. Toronto.......-.-......;.,.L... A140
Interdenomination Conference on Hospltal Chaplams ....... peerenns 140 |
John Neil, Cold Lake-—-— Bankmg authmty i 15
Lines of Credlt ereneact B S . 141

> Newfoundland New Hosp1ta1 e, - ‘ 142
» New Work in British qu_umbm, requests FOr ...coeooinsiicnnseenens 141
Old Properties, Use of TR P I 14_2'
Dr. R, Bruce Palmer, Contmuatlon c:f salary, (PostrGraduate
allowance) ..o X X FERVOINONE. S -

Queen Charlotte Islands—Board; App’t Matron, Bankmg

authority; re Parity Bonds ., » & 15, 44, 83, 140
Report of COmIMItEEe ....coeliormrmeersonssiosasisierengessrans eetmegsmningeis 189
Robb, 1Dr; GROLEE, € ieestin i ilomai iikitin e Lottt enddnaid RURE /83, 103
Students, Medical, Appomtmen’c “of = “ sl A "‘10{3, 140

Watt Dr. W. Donald change of respons‘ lity e 143 .
Work:of Sup't. of Hospltal and Medlcal Mlssmns TR 126

Wrinch Memorialy: fHazeltom - Resignation lof Dr.‘»"’Ro:as AR

. e .strong; App’t. of Dr. Caesar Heine, Board ...............i.: 83, 83
Hungarian Congregafflon, “Toranto, re-location' Of Comlmttee Feark
representative : - - 1104

Immlgratxon Work: Sponsorship’ Hong Kong Refugees & Chmese
Immigration; Meeting with- Minister of C:tlzensinp & Imm1gra-
¢ tion; British Farm Youth Program; App’. Rev. K. K: Shorten
to Canadian Citizenship. Council; Reportof Committes 56, 85, 121



Income Tax oh rental allowanée ... ibionn
Indlan Work: % v 7 T v
~ Alberni Residential School — Bus

. Antique Hmda Quilt ..

‘Brandon Res;dentlal School — re Bank Acceunt

Edmonton Residential School — Accounts

- Educational -Assistance, Harold Ogemow
Grants for Christian Education
Grants for. Conferences ...... '

Grants for Orgamzatlons and Frlendshlp Centres
L Indxan Workers Conference, expenses
'~ Lines of Credit

‘Manitoba Conference:. App’t Adrmnistrator of Bulldmgs, Con-
ference, Costs' re Delegates to Selklrk Presbytery .

Morley Resuientlal School Te App’t Management Commlttee .
K3 Muskoka Presbytery, re-ahg'nment of 'Work

° Nominations

© “Operation Beaver” , .
Other Policy Matters -.:...... el

;- Payments to balance books
Posters .. N
Recommendatlons from Conference & Presbytery Commxttees -

Report of Commlttee

Resuientlal Schools and Sehool Resudences, Report of Comm:ttee
Teulon Boys’ Home, Banking authonty

i

Téulon Girls' Residence: Termination of employment of Mrs.

Betty Knowles App’t Mrs. Dorothy Flemmg .

_ Teulon Residences Board — re Constitution L il 103,
United Church Resxdenee, Prmce Rupert--— :

T Constxtutlon - : .. 83, 103,

Inner City - Wnrk Pubheation of Booklet ngston Survey, .
Hamilton .. .

Instltute of Family - and Personal Counselhng, Calgary . ;. 1

Instltutlonal Mlsswne. -
Appomtmente

Budget Surplus, i
Central Umted Church Hamllton -
Central Wmmpeg Missions, re nommatlon eeeesrenno

iv

... 136

‘18

133
82
183

18
18

131 P
18 '
185 -
82

134
131
132

52

108
133

133



Lay Supplies: One-week Course

Church of All Nations, Toronto, 35th Anmversary emememaret e e 52
Conference for Workers ... : ... 139
- First Chur{;h; Vancouver: — re AContract with Architects; re .
Assistant; re laying of Corner Stone .....i.cive... 45, 127, 130
Fred - Victor Mission, Toronto:— Banking authority; Board
Designation Rev. R. J. Scott, re Assistant; re Dr. W A, .
Hunnisett ; e 4, 14 52,.127, 128
German Evang‘elical United‘ Church, Torimto 129
‘ Hamllton, All 'People’s: Chmese Work App’t Rev. \ ‘
- David Lew ; eemennenrion D2, 88
Hamxlton Survey o 129
Montgomery, Calgary — Advisory Committee 14
Montreal: Armenian Evangelical Church 128
Montreal: (fitiy ‘Mission ——-,-'Re:port re re-building e — 57,.113, 128
Nominations - , 127
Prince Rupert—re vacancy due to r951gnat10n ‘of A Ny
Rev. J. Murdoch ... 127
Recommendations 3 i . 127
Regent Park, Toronto, — re successor to Rev. A, G. Rice 127
Report of Comm1tbee : ﬂé7-130
Saint ‘John, N B.: re Expa’nsion and re-alignment; néminatioﬂ :
of Rev, John Jarvie; re Name' Capltal Funds 45, 56, 100, 128
8t. Enoch’s Umted Church Toronto e 129
St. Matthew’s Church ngston 128
Use of words “Non-Anglo-Saxon” 129
Winnipeg Central Mission: App't. Mr. Cliff Mchllan nomina-
_tion of Rev. David Reece .......... - . 83, 100:
Yarmouth Tovm Mission: Progress Report, re Property and . . -
Secuntxes e 113, 128
. Insurance — Pointe-aux-Trembles .. ‘, . 108
Interboar:i Committees on Recruiting, Budget ; ‘,.Gé
Italian Work, Toronto; _Cohference‘Expenses 53, 66
Kingston. Survey ‘ i i i 66
. g 149



Lay Supplies: School for .................. - 101
Lay Supplles Report of Commlttee Te Trammg Course feppmseegaiennents 148
Legacles Estate Rt. Hon, E.. Randolph Bruce : reeeeeee 28
Licenses to Admzmster ‘the Sacraments‘..«.-.:.: ..... . 11, 45, 51, 68 104, 144

therature and’ Commumca’mons. Grant re ﬁlm “Newcomers. ; Pro-
jector and Tape Recorder for Rev. Carson Duguette; Dr. Darby

" Biography; French translatmn of “The V1s1tor”, *“Church and ,
Mangse”; Bibles and, Hymn Boo}cs for J apanese; Report -of Com-

mittee ereceiee 51, 66, 67, 99, 124
thtle Long Rapids, Sunday Evenmg Semces S _———— 67
MacKay, Dr. I 1L, salary of 85

Maintenance Grants ...l , 114
Manitoba Conference “Recommendations: ...t it v oisliii s 149

Manse Furnishings Grants: White Rock; Ebenezer, Edmonton,
Grant increase; Report: of Secretaries and .

Superintendents et - IO '20?' 55, 102, 148
Manse Modemiza,tion Grants .oocoeereevicenionnnn 39, 48,.65, 78, 96, 108, 177
Me-hse Modernization Improvement Policy : 148 -
Marine Work: . A o e e N

Alert éa}y T — " tirpesereeees: 136

- Bella Belld oo o A S
" . Central Mainland S S S SOOI AU RO ¥ |

"Expenses of Planning Conference ...... . 83

RePOTt Of COMMULEOR -.rocrrrrerisiseessebermsiiishonis i icenoeionses 136

Tahsis TNl ittt et et e it 20
Mantlme Conference, re Adult Study Book ....... ......... 143
Movmg Expenses. Speclal RSO ol e 4, 10,51, 68
‘Newfoundland Conference, expenses of Conveners SRR S 68
Oriental Work: S R s
i -éhinese Conference ........ L e e e e T 22

", Japanese Ministers coming to Canada :...ciioue 2, 65, 85y .98
‘ Report of Committee : T i«\{_,(12_1
i Surrey Japanese Home for Semor Cltxzens - f V hi ' 4‘

vi C



Pensions, Dept. of, representation on ... - .. bb

Personnel of Board . : L K "4';' 79
Portuguese in Toronto, Work among - . - 68 86 98 114
Prince Rupert Presbytery SRR, : . . . _22 1_52
Pfoperty: -Grants and LO&I;S ............ . B, 31 46 60 73 91 105 114. léB
Radio Station at Sepf Iles, Que. - - l , A s 101
Recmltmg chort by Dr Vaughan ..... T ) ‘( ' - ) 139
Rehabiltative Care . for Alcohollc Women N ~1.1
Resolutlons Commlttee, App’t Report . . - 117, 153

ResolutlonS' Sympathy, Congratulatmns

9 43 50 66 79 97 112

Ret1red Mmlstem' Salarles Report of Secretarles and

SUPETINLENAENES T€ vvoeeemsemeaseceeeemsirrenesenesiaiemmseasisnnnnnninioin. 28y 67, 150
Retired Workers, Fund for ... : - 22
Rural Consolidated PrOJects, Pollcy re - — 162

Rural Work: Seminar; Report "ot Commlt;tee re. nommat:on to Gar-

- rett School; Joint Committee on Rural Church, Membership;
Costs reprinting “New Prospects” and “Reahzmg New Pros-
pects”; re address by Rev. H. M. Bailey;. Canadlan Sc’hool for
Rural. Leaders; Report of Committee ... 3,.;8, .1‘9.,“55,. 853, 102, 1'_19

\Sala'ry Scale and Tra\fel Allowanoe

Secretary, Report of ........

Secretanes and Superintendents, recommendatlons of ; Tre. property

grants, eté, .o e b e T R— 148 165
Social Welfare, Canadian Conference on it - 99
St.” Joht’s: Hall, -Quebec ... oworoun el A "18; 68; '113; 152
-§t." Paul’'s-Avenue Road Area . .......ciooi. i L1
Standing Committees ... s .......... - 80 |
Student Ch‘ristian Movement, World Missioh Committee -..ocooneeve. 99
Student Work: Vacation School Materialg; re Senior Sfudexfts to

key fields; Rent Assistance, Mascouche; Report on

Appointments .. o — .. 87, 98, 114, 144-147

. Summer School for Lay Supplies ... \ . 52
Sunday School in the Home — re Appropriation ... 102, 189



‘Toronto Clothitig Dépot

Superintendencies of Missions:

Maritime

Maritime and Newfoundland .

Superintendents, Statements by

Termination of employment, Miss'illa Newton ‘

Toronto Home Missions Councll — e Constltutlon and By~Laws

Toronto Waterfiont, Work at — Grant for ditty bags

Winnipeg Presbytery Marriage Counsellor for Inner Clty Work
Woodward Mr. and Mrs. A. P, Foundatmn — 0 Fn'st Church

Vancouver

v

_ INDEX OF MEETINGS

Sub-Executive, May 2, 1963 . e

i

Executive, June 95, 1963

Sub-Executive, July 18, 1963

Executive, September 26, 1963

Sub-Executive, November 4, 1963

Executive, December 12, 196{:"

Executive; January 30, 1964

Sub-Executive, February 19, 1964

Board, April 6-9, 1964

¥

viii

44
108

103

67

22

B7

s
50
66
79
97

112

116

~



[

SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

MINUTES
. May 2nd, 1963

k2
-

The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in. Com-
mittee Room 7, The United Church House, on Thursday, May 2nd, 1963,
at 12: 30 pam. In the absence of the Chairman, Rev, Dr. W. M. Mustard
presided and opened the meeting with prayer, )

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appomted Mmute Secretary.

- Pregsent: Revs. W. M. Mustard. M. C. Macdonald, E. E. M. Joblin,
H. M. Bailey, R. K. Shorten, Miss Esther Highfield, Mrs. C. S. Patterson,
Mrs. W, B, Fleuty, Mr. Ralph 8. Mills and Mr. E. D. Kingsbury.
Corresp(mdmg members Rev. G. M. Morrlson, Rev. J. M. Fraser and
Mr. H. D, Campbell. - .

'Rcfgrets-: Rev. R. Douglas Smith. :

Appointments
" The following appointments were approvéd’

{1} Mrs. Hazel Nowlan, as Hospltal Visitor for Toronto, from Aug'ust
1, 1968. ‘

(2) Miss Joyce Combe to Newfoundland as Mlssmnary—at—Large, from
September 1, 1963:
(a) salary at rate of $3,300 and travel at $450 to be. pald by the
Board of Home Missions;

(b) additional travel up to $1,000 to be prowded by the Newfound-
Iand Conference;

(¢) office’ and incidental expenses to be ‘the responmblhty of the
Board of Christian’ Educatlon

(3) Miss Eleanor Ferguson, to Calgary, Montgomery-Foreat Lawn, at a
salary of $3,300 plus transportation, from July 1, 1963.

Conﬁrmation of Temporary Appomtment '

It was agreed to conﬁrm the appomtment of Mr. D. Glllmghamfas
Lay Supply at St. Matthew's, ngsbon, until June 30 1963 salary
$3,400, travel $500 rent $1,500. )



\

the following appointments:

\

Transfers

It was agreed that requests be made to Transfer Committees for

(1) Rev. Hans Gruppe from Toronto Conference to Hamilton Presbytery.

Mr. Gruppe is serving the German Congregation in Hamilton.

(2)- Mr. Michael Boulger, Ordinand of B'ritish Columbia Conference, to
" be left in British Columbia for Bella Coola, Indian Work.

Nominations to Settlement Committees

(a) Yarmouth Town Mission:— (i) Authorlty was given to the

Secretaries and Superintendent to proceed with the required repairs
when the transfer of the property has been effected; (ii) It was
agreed that the Secretaries and Superintendent continue negotiations
re an appointment and report to the June Executive. .

It was agreed to make the following recommendations:

(b) Niagara Rural Consolidated Charge:— Rev. B. W. Ball of Bermuda

to Hamilton Conference Settlement Committee for appointment to
the newly-established Niagara Rural Consolidated Charge.

(¢) Rev. S. G. Jardine to the Manitoba Conference Settlement Committee

for appointment to God’s Lake.

(d). Mr. Michael Boulger, Ordinand, to British Columbia Conference

Settlement Committee for appointment to Bella Coola.

(e) Re vacancies at Caughnawaga and Cape Croker, authority was given

~

to the Secretaries and Superintendent.

(f) Re Mr. Ké.bayama at Kelowna, B.C., authority was given to the

Secretaries and Superintendent.

Nominations to Committees

It was agreed that nommatlons to Committees be as follows:

(a) Committee on Employed Churchmen—Rev. H. M. Bailey.
(b) Joint Committee with Board of World Mission re bringing Japanese

Ministers to Canada—Miss Esther Highfield, Mrs. C. 8. Patterson,
Rev. R. K. Shorten and Rev. T. Komlyama

National Council of Churches of Cttrist in the U.S.A..
Rev. M. C. Macdonald was appointed to 'represent ‘the Board of

Home Missions at the Triennial General Assembly, National Council of
the Churches of Christ in the U.S.A. and the Division of Home Missions,
both meetings in Philadelphia December 1st to 7th.

, 2



Communications

(a) In a communication from The United Church Development Fund,
Campaign Committee,. British Columbia, it was reported that there
were outstanding obligations from four Home Mission Charges in
the amount of $1,880; of this. $6560 has been paid, with the possibility
of further payments. It was agreed that we now make a corntri-
bution of $500 from unexpended balance of 1962 funds, -with the
understandmg that if the. Development. Fund receives no further
payment by June 30th, 6ur Board might make an additional
contr¥ibution of up to $200. : .

(b) Dr. Macdonald reported’ on a communication received from Dr. R.
Bruce Palmer with a request re continuation of salary and “leave of
absence” for a specified period. In view of the faect that Dr.
Macdonald is to visit Queen Charlotte and other Hospital centres,
he was asked to consult with Dr. Donald Watt, Dr. J. E. Whiting
and discuss the issues with Dr. Palmér himself, making a report
for recomimendation at the June Executive. ~

Publieation of Inner City Booklet v

A folder to illustrate the work of the Inner Cit& Church will be
issued by the Toronto Home Missions Council and shared in by the
Board of Home Missions on the following basis:

% of t}iq cost by The Toronto Home Missioris Council
% by the Board of Home Missions.

Rural Life Seminar

) Rev. R. K. Shorten reported on the. National Rural Life Seminar
held in Saskatoon in April.

Spejeial Grants.

(1) It was agreed to pay to . the Garden City-Wilkinson Road
Congregation a grant of $150 to assist in the moving expenses of their
new Minister, in view of the fact that Rev, L. G. Sieber will be leaving
after serving the Congregation for only one year, due to his appomtment
as Supemntendent of Home Mlssmns

“{2) It was agreed to -pay the expenses of Rev. L. G. Sieber in
making visits to Vanecouver in the months of May and- June to assist
Mr. Warne in the additional work between the date of Mr. Henderson’s
resignation and the effective date of Mr. Sieber’s appointment,

3



(a)

(b)y

Institutional Missions

~

Fred Vietor Mission—It was agreed that:

Re Banking Authority—Three persons be designated as signing
officers of the Fred Victor Senior Citizens' Section and the United
Church Welfare Industries, any two of whom be required to sign
all cheques and that a resolution from the Sub-Executive authorizing
such persons be prepared for the Bank. The three persons are Dr.
J. 1. MacKay, Rev. R, J. Scott and Mrs. Elizabeth Potts to July 1,

1968, with Mr. R. M. Smeaton replacing Dr. MacKay. after July

1, 1963.

Hospital Work

Archer Memorial Hospital-—Agreed to ‘confirm the appointment of
the following to the Board of the Archer Memorial Hospital: Chief
Judge N. V. Buchanan, Dr. D. J. C. Elson, Rev. C, Dwight Powell,
Mrs. M. E. Graves, Mr. Eldon D. Foote, Miss Sally Tretiak, Mrs.
A. E. McGregor, Mr. Reg. Adshead, Dr. Morley A. R. Young, Mr.
Oliver Doige, Mr. M. T./Nemersky, Mr. Ryerson Christie, Mr. L.
A. Scollon and Mr. J. P. Matwichuk. )

Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital—

(i) Agreed to confirm the appointment of the followmg to the Board
of Directors of the Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital:
For 1 year: Mrs. Albert Jones, Mrs, Grace Kendall, Mr, Edward
McWilliams, Mr. Keith Beise, Mrs. Marguerite Pelto;

For 2 years: Rev. C. Lutener, Mrs: Bell, Mr. David Nightingale, .

Mrs. Haydn Turner, Mr. William Matthews.

(ii) Agreed to the appointment of Miss Marion Ronalds, R.N., as

Acting Matron,

Moving Expenses

It was agreed to cancel the amount involved in bringing Rev. Robert

Reid from Cold Lake, Alberta, to Foxboro, Belleville Presbytery. .

Surrey Japanese' Home for Seniar Citizens

Dr. Macdonald gave a progress report on the Japanese Home fér

Senior Citizens in British Columbia. The Executive of General Council
will determine which Board will have the responsibility for this Home.
In any case, a grant of $4,000 will be provided from the Japanese Trust
Fund. In the event of the responsibility being given. to the Board of
Home Missions, the Secretaries have power to determine the amount of

addltlonal grant and loan available from the Property Fund

4




The Christian Education Council of Metro Toronto

Dr. Macdonald presented a request from The Christian Education
Council of Metropolitan Toronte for financial assistance in setting up a
program to work with troubled teens in the area of St. Paul’'s-Avenue
Road Umted Church. = After some discussion, it was agreed that we
would pay 1p to $2,000 when a workable plan is formulated 1f the other
denominations ‘will cooperate. .

Car Finance Loan

It was aéreed to make a Car Finance Loan available to Rev. T.
Komiyama of Hamilton in the amount of $500, on the same basm as to
Lay Supplies.

Re Budget Surplus

A question of policy was raised in connection with an Institution
_ which had a substantial surplus in its budget. It was the judgment of
the Sub-Executive that grants should not be made so as to maintain a
“cushion” but rather to meet absolutely essential needs, It is understood
that if any Institution runs into difficulties, special provision can be
made,

Maintenance
v

WINNIPEG PRESBYTERY
. - Manitoba Jupanese—It was agreed that the grant for travel to the
Lakehead be renewed on the same basis as in 1962—up to $200. i

Property

V Appfoval was given as follows by Grant and/or Loan in accordAwith
the amortized plan adopted by the Board. (Where this is not the case,
the action taken is indicated.)

BONAVISTA-BURIN

Little Bay East—Title to be transferred to the Trustee of the«
Congregation from The United Church of Canada.,

i

Pool’'s Cove—Title 10 be transferred to the Trustee of the Con-
gregation from The United Church of Canada.

5



MONTREAL

M ontq’eal-—Pmnte-aux-Trembles School—Grant for rehablhtatmn and
property 1mprovement up to $4,500.

v

TORONTO EAST

Toronto—Fred Vietor Migsion, Manse——Grant for furnishings for
Rev. R. J. Scott up to $1, 000

TORONTO CENTRE

Toronto—104 Millwood Road, Manse—Grant of $25 toward cost of
new fence.

HamiLToN

Hamilton—17 Barclay Street, Mdnse—Grant to replace heéting
system up to $1,000 referred to Secretaries.

EssEx

- Windsor—11?5 Langlois Ave’nue-‘$15 per month for. employment of
janitor, .

v

Windsor—St. James, Church—Loan $10,000 and Grant $2,500.

Hupson Bay

Cross Lake—Manse—Confirmed $41 paid. for generator wiring.

" KENORA-RAINY RiveR
Pikang’icum, Manse—Confirmed $34.60 paid for electric wiring.

‘ Sandy Lake, Church—Amount received as rental in the amount of
$630 to be applied toward cost of repalrs made necessary by use of the
Church as a classroom,

Sandy Lake, Manse——Conﬂmed $15 paxd for charger on pump
pressure tank. ,
WINNIPEG

Berens River, Chm'ch———Conﬁrmed $7- paid for frelght charges on
- motor for furnace fan.

Berens River, Church—Confirmed $16.59 paid for material and
labour for crating Diesel Generator for shipment.

6



PRINCE RUPERT ' \

: F'riéndship House—Grant for furnishings for apartment for Super-
intendent—amount to be left to the Secretaries -and Superintendent.

1

X T~
VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Vancouver, First Chﬁfrch, Camp Fircom—Up to $1,000 this year for
repairs and capital expenditures at Camp Fircom Summer Camp.

- Vancouver, First Church, Manse—Addltlonal sum of $18.36 over
and above $125 voted at Board.

Vancouver Japanese Manse—Increase in amount of grant up to
$4,000, if required ($3,000 having been voted by Board).

A

Church Extension

SIMCOE

Barrie and District Church Extension Council. Agreed to renew
June 26/62 action in making available First Unit Assistance ($7,500
grant and $15,000 loan) toward Zion Church in Barrie, if Barrie and
District ‘Church Extension Council makes such request, approved -by
Presbytery, prior to June 26th when the 1962 action expires. :

[

HALTON : N

Cooksville, St. Luke’s-on-the-Hill, Manse. Agreed to loan of $7 000
and grant of $3,500. Loan for 10 years, mterest 4% %, first payment
to be due June 30, 1964 ) .

REGINA

Regina, St. James. Po'rtable Church. The followm,g ‘arrangements
were confirmed:

) Payment of $3,687.54, cost of moving porta.ble from Wesley'
site to 4506 Sherwood Drive, Regina (St. James Site).

(2) Setting up $2,000 loan to St. James United Church, 1nterest
4%%, (repayment $1,000 December 31, 1963, and $1, 000
December 31, 1964) as their share of the moving cost of
'$3,687.54. -

(3) Rental terms to St. James United Church: Three months’ free
occupancy, and a three-year limitation in the use of the build-.
ing; rent at same rate as charged Wesley, $50 per month, to
begin three months after date of occupancy.

7

+



SASKATOON

Saskatoon, St. Paul's, Church. It was agreed to provide the follow-
ing assistance upon receipt of the necessary appli’c;jations, assurances,
and approvals:

" (1) A grant of from $3,000 to $4,000 under the regulations of the
‘ Church Extension Policy of Assistance.
(2) A loan up to $15,000 provided the :fol]()ng condltmns are met:

{a) That a properly conducted canvass be undertaken by the
Congregatmn,

(b) That the loan be made to the Saskatoon Church Extension
Council for 4 years at 4% %;

" (c) That Saskatoon Presbytery give its approval to the total
building and financing plans.

Adjournment

The meeting adjourned, Dr. Mustard pronouncing the Benediction.

W. M. Mustard ) M. C. Macdonald
Acting Chairman ' Secretary




EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

MINUTES

. June 25th, 1963

P

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Committee
" Room No. 5, The United Church House, on Tuesday, June 25th, 1963, at
9:30 a.m. The Chairman, Rev. R. Douglas Smith,’ presxded and opened
the meeting with prayer. ‘

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

' Pregsent: Revs., R. Douglas Smith, M. C. Maecdonald, E. E. M.
Joblin, Harold M. Bailey, Robert K. Shorten, W. M. Mustard, Miss
Esther Highfield, Mrs. Charles Bevers, Mrs. W. B. Fleuty, Mrs. C. 8. -
Patterson, Messrs. E, D. Kingsbury and Ralph 8. Mills and Correspond-
ing Members Rev. G. M. Morrison and Mr. Hugh D. Campbell.

. Regrets: Mr. Arthur Webster, Rev. Grahani"l"ipple and Rev. E
G.. Turnbull. . )

Communications

A letter was received from Mrs. Dorey expressing her appreciation
of the communication sent to her following the death of Rev. Dr. George
~ Dorey:

Resolutions

Dr. Macdonald presented the following resolutmn on the life and
gervice of Dr. Dorey: . ;

“The Board of Home Missions records with deep regret the
passing of the Very Reverend George Dorey, B.A., D.D., LL.D,, on
May 12th, 1963." Dr, Dorey served his Church with great devotion,
resourcefulness and vision. Upon graduation from Wesley College,
‘Winnipeg, his early ministry as a Pastor was spent in the Provinee
of Saskatchewan. In 1929, he was appointed Superintendent of
Home Missions for Southern Saskatchewan,—an office he held until
the end of 1936, The Seventh Genersl Council appointed him
Associate Secretary of the Board of Home Missions and he served .
in this position from 1937 to 19456. In 1946, the Twelfth General
Council appointed him Secretary of the Board of Home Missions; -
this post he held until the end of 1953. In 1954, he was elected
Moderator of the Sixteenth General Council of The. Unitéd Church

9



of Canada. His election to this, thé highest office in our Church,
was a tribute to his capacity for leadership and his skill as a
Church Statesman.

Dr. Dorey was a recognized authomty in many areas of Church
life,—especially in statistics, The Manual of our Church and on the
rules and procedures of our various Church Courts. It was his lot
to serve on numerous committees and commissions and to all these
he brought a comprehensive knowledge, wise guidance and the spirit
of understanding, Conspicuous among his services was his. leader-
ship in-handling relief and administering Home Mission work in
the difficult years of drought and depression in western Canada in
the 30's, Wherever he served, he won the respect, admiration and
high esteem of all who knew him, .

- The Board of Home Missions, in paying its tribute to one
whose memory it cherishes, extends to Mrs. Dorey sincerest sym-
pathy in her bereavement and commends her to the comfort of the
Gospel of Christ, the Lord of Life and Life Eternal”

The d\eath of Rev. Dr. George Telford was reported and it was
agreed that a fitting resolution should be prepared for the Minutes and
gent to Mrs. Telford.

z

It was agreed that an expression of sympathy should be made to
Mr. Hugh D. Campbell, whose father had recently passed away.

The Executive expressed its appreciation to the Rev: Eldred A.
" Chester for the valued service he rendered in the work of Church
Extension within Halton Presbytery. :

‘It was requested that congratulations on behalf of the Executive
be extended to each of the following on receiving the honorary Degree
‘of Doctor of Divinity: Rev. K. C. McLeod, Rev. N. K. Campbell, Rev.
K. G. MacMillan, Rev. E. H. Birdsall, Rev. D. B. Tupper, Rev. E. R.
Woodside, Rev. W. E Aitken and Rev. T E. F. Honey.

Congratulations were also extended to Dr. Macdonald on receiving
the LL.D. Degree.

Movmg Expénses

(a) At the request from Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery, it was
- agreed that a special grant of $200 be paid to the Oneida-York Pastoral
Charge toward the total cost of $400 moving expénses in bringing Rev.
L. M. Neddow from Thornloe, in Temiskaming Presbytery.

(b) It was agreed that Mr. Bailey should negotiate with Guelph
Presbytery regarding the expenses involved in moving Mr, Harold S.
Kempling from Aberdeen, Sask., to Kitchener, Ont. It was agreed that
our Board would be responsxble ‘for one-half of the cost up to $250.

10

o



(c) A request was received from Victoria, Wilkinson Road Con-
gregation, for a grant to cover the moving expenses of the successor
to Rev. L. G. Sieber, who was appointed Superintendent of Home
Missions: It was agreed that the Board would pay the full cost of Mr.
Sieber’s moving expenses a year ago to Wilkinson Road in the amount
of §$264,

C#nadian Council of Churches o . .

It was agreed that the 1963 grant to( the Commitiee on Missionary
Education, Canadian Council of Churches, in the amount of $175, should
be pald N

Home or Rehabilitative Centre for Alcol}olic. Women

Rev. Dr. A. E. MacKenzie gave a report re the establishment and
the recommendation of the Investigating Committee. It was agreed to
accept the report and pass it on to the Board of Evangelism and Social
Service. R

Re St. Paul’s-Avenue Road Area

Authority was given to the Secretaries and Dr, MacKenzie to meet
with Rev. Dr. Berry and representatives from.the Congregation with a
view to-working out an acceptable procedure, It is understood that. we
could provide up to $3,000 for this work. Part-time services of a Woman
Worker would also be provided.

Special Grants -

(2) Re request for grant of $450 for work among the Portuguese
in Toronto—This was referred to the Secretanes for further con-
sultation with Dr. MacKenzie.

(b) Re request for assistance for Roy F. Smith, Candidate for the
Ministry, doing Lay Supply work for the past four years; because of
loss of eyesight. It was agreed to pay a compassionate grant of $200

and await further report from Presbytery.

Licenses To Administer The Sacraments

1. At the request of Newfoundland Conference Home Mission Com-
mittee, it was agreed to recommend to the General - Council or its
Executive that all Candidates and Lay Supplies appointed to regular
pastoral charges for the 1963-64 Conference.year be licensed as follows:

) 11



(a) Baptism 'oniy:

(i) William A. Butt
Philip Jarvis
William Perry

* Selby Manuel

Boyd Vincépt
Wilbert R. Goodyear
Carl Wright
Edward Béi»ley

W. H. Beecham

Franklin Johnson
Lawrence Small
L. G. LeDrew
George ‘Stratton
Raymond Osmond
Waldo Grandy

(ii) Renewals:
Rufus Downey
Fred Hickman
William Newbury
Jacob Bourne

M. A. Bourne
Henry N. Price
Cyril Greeley

Harolgi Ivany
. Norman Abbott
. Edison Wiltshire
' Abram Downey
Dorman; Sacrey

. E. Max Bursey
Eric Hillier

. Hillview

Salmon Cove
Victoria
Western Bay
Elliston

Milton

Pool’s Cove
Port Blandford
Summerville
Swift Current
Hampden
Little Bay Island

Raleigh
Glenwood

Moreton’s Harbour .

Musgrave Harbour

Clé,rke;’sf Beach .
Green’s Harbour
Hant’s Harbour

Avalon Presbytery
Avalon Presbytery
Avalon Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burip
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery .
Grand Falls Preshytery
Grand Falls Presbytery
Grand Falls Presbytery
Twillingate Presbytery
Twillingate Presbytery
Twillingate Presbytery

Avalon Presbytery
Avalon Presbytery
Avalon Presbytery

8t. Baul’s (8t. John’s) Avalon Presbytery -

Lower Island Cove
/Whitboﬁrne‘
“Britannia

" Garnish

©

Little Heart’s Ease
Port Elizabeth

King’s Point
Nipper’s Harbour
Northern Arm

12

Avalon Presbytery
Avalon Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
‘Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery
Bonavista-Burin
Presbytery

" Grand Falls Presbytery

Grand Falls Presbytery
Grand Falls Presbytery




Edgar Williams - Campbellton Twillingate Preébytery .

‘George Senior ~ Herring Neck " Twillingate Presbytery -
Lawrence Watkins Stoneyville’ Twillingate Presbytery
Walter Williams Valleyfield | ' Twillingate Presbytery

(b) Baptism. dnd the Lord’s Supper: "

(i) William Vardy Englee ~ Grand Falls Prgsbjsrjcery
Harold Tulk Red. Bay-Flower’s Cove . ’
: Grand Falls Presbytery

(ify Renewals:

Clayton Pa-gsons Burgeo-Petites Grand Falis Presbyt;er»y

Silag Rogers ‘Change. Islands Twillingate Presbytery
Roy Tiller Fogo ™~ . Twillingate Presbytery

2. At the request of’ the respective Presbyteries, it was agreed to
recommend to the Executive or Sub-Executive of Gneral Council that
Licenses to ‘Administer the Sacramerts be granted for one year from
' the date of issue, to the following Lay Supphes whlle servmg on their
present Charges:

(i) Sandy Flett ) Red. Sucker Lake Kenora-Rainy River

v ( : Presbytery
William Rees(*) Balgonie-St. James  Regina Presbytery
F. K. Maleolm . -Canmore Calgary Presbytery

-R. J. Evans Cape Mudge : Comox-N anaimo

: ) Presbytery

F. A. Lewis - North, Thompson Kamloops-Okanagan
: S Presbytery

)
, ] . : ’
*A note of explanation is to be sent to the Secretary of General Council
giving the basis of our decision. - ’

(ii) Fred I. Withers ‘D‘igby Neck-Weéymouth Annapolis Presbytery

Clarence McClenaghan Saugeen - . . Bruce Presbytery
Miss Phyllis Sykes  Port Carling Muskoka Presbytery
Alymer Smith °  Muskoka Indian ©°  Muskoka Presbytery
Denis Thornton God’s Lake . Kenora-Rainy River
: . Presbytery
Angus Bonner South Indian Lake: Hudson Bay
) ' Presbytery .

13 *



John James Everette Little Grand Rapids Selkirk Presbytery

Nathaniel Queskakapow Poplar River Selkirk Presbytery
S. N. Stutely Fisher River Selkirk Presbytery
J. A. Bouey Creelman-Griffin Arcola-Estevan
: ) . Presbytery
L. J. Pickering Moose Mountain Arcola-Estevan
Pregbytery
‘Walter Coulton File Hills o Yorkton Presbytery
Miss Evelyn Mathews Yorkton Rural . Yorkton Presbytery
Mrs. Wm. Howie Waskatenau-Smoky  Edmonton Presbytery
’ *  Lake .
D. J. Fader . Wells . Cariboo Presbytery
4. A. B. Adams Kaslo : Kootenay Presbytery
S. P. Coutts Windermere Kootenay Presbytery
J. E. Dinsley Texada Island Vancouver-Burrard
’ Presbytery

8. In order that routine requests may be dealt with during the holiday
period, it was agreed that a group be appointed for this purpose, as
follows: Any one of the Secretaries and one of the following—Mrs.,
Patterson, Mr. Kingsbury and Mr, Mills.

Institutional Missions

1. Fred tha:r Mission—

(a) Board of Directors—It was agreed that Dr. W. Gordon Porter be
appointed to replace Rev. Geoffrey Julian and Rev. R. J. Scott be
appointed to replace Rev. J. I. MacKay on the Board of Directors.

(b) It was agreed that the proper designation for Mr. Scott in relation
to Fred Victor Mission for the coming Conference year should be
“Co-Superintendent and Superinténdent-])esignate".

2, Montgomery, Calgary Pfresbytery——'l‘he Advxsory Comxmttee was
conﬁrmed ag follows:

’ The Presbytery Home Mission Convenet Rev, 3. D. C. Veitch

Rev. D. O. Reese ‘ - Rev. Dr. K. C. McLeod
Rev. W, E. Mullen . . Mrs. R. F. Berry

Rev. D. 8. Collins ~ - = = with power to add.

Hospital W.ork

1.  Archer Memoriel Hospital, Lamont, Alta.—It was agreed that we
pay $300 towards the provision of a retirement pension for Miss L. Marie
Young, Director of Nursing.

1

14



.2

~

John Neil Hospital, Cold Lake, Alta.—Ré banking authority: On

motion, -the following resolution was adopted:

“Be It Resolved: That Miss Florencé Taylor, Mr. N. Kashuba and
Dr. BE. Margaret Savage, or any two of them, are hereby authorized
for and in the name of the John Neil Hospital, Cold Lake, Alberta,
to sign cheques upon the Treasury Branch, Cold Lake, Alberta, on
behalf of the said Hospital, and from ‘time to time to borrow money,
from the said Treasury Branch, either by overdrawing the account
or otherwise, the.said borrowing at no time to exceed the sum of

" Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) ;

Also That, the said Miss Florence Taylor, Mr, N. Kashuba and Dr.
E. Margaret Savage, or any two of the aforenamed, are hereby
authorized on behalf of the said Hospital to deposit with, or transfer
to the said Treasury Branch (but for ‘credit to the said Hospital

- Account only) all or any Bills of Exchange, Pmmlssory Notes,

cheques or orders for the payment of money and other negotiable

" paper, and for the said purpose to endorse the same or any of them

(a)

on behalf of the said Hospital, provided that nothing in this
authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer of
such Bills of Excharige, Promissory Notes and negotiable paper to
discournit the same or to deposit the same otherwise than for collection
purposes with the said Treasury Branch;

Also, from tlme to time to arrange, settle, balance and certify all

books of account between the said Hospital and the Treasury Branch
and - to receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the

Treasury Branch’s form of settlement of ba]a.nces ‘and release;

And That all other powers heretofore ngen in this matter be and

-are hereby revoked.” = ;o o -

Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital,—

(i) It was agreed to confirm the appointment of Miss Marion
Ronalds as Matron when MISS Lyons’ leave is terminated on
September 7th, 1963.

(ii) Re Bankmg ~authority: On motmn, the following resolutmns
were adopteds

“Be It Resolved: That Doctor Douglas W _Archibald, Doctor John
R. Henderson and Miss Mary R. Harton, or any two of them, are
hereby authorized for and in the name of the Queen Charlotte
Islands General Hospital Medical Services Account, to sign cheques
upon the Canadian Imperlal Bank of Commerce, Queen Charlotte
City, B.C.; .

Also That the said Doctor Douglas W. Archibald, Doctor John R,
Henderson and Miss Mary R. Harton, or any two of the aforenamed,
are hereby authorized on behalf of the said Medical Services
Account, to deposit with, or transfer to the said Bank (but for

15



(b)

¥

credit of the said Medical Services Account only) all or any Bills
of Exchange, Promissory Notes, cheques or orders for the payment
of money and other negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to
endorse the same or any of them on behalf of the said Medical
Services Account, provided that nothing in this authority shall be
m’cerpreted to entitle the drawer or signer of such Bills of Exchange,

Promissory Notes and negotiable paper to discount the same or to

deposit the same othemise than. for collection purposes with the
sald Bank;

~Also, from time to time to arrange, settle, balance and certify all

‘books of account between the said Medical Services Account and the
Bank'and to receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the
Bank’s form of settlement of balances and release;

And That all other powers heretofore given in this matter be and

are hereby revoked.”
4

“Be It Resolved: That the Bev. William Bell, Doctor Douglas W.

Archibald and Mrs. Haydn Turner, or any two of them, are hereby -
authorized for and in the name of the Queen Charlotte Islands
General Hospital, Queen Charlotte Clty, B.C., to sign chequeés upon

the Canadian. Imperial Bank of Comnerce, Queen Charlotte City,

B.C., on behalf of the said Hospital, and from time to time to

borrow money from the said Bank, either by overdrawing the

account or otherwise, the said borrowing at no time to exceed the

sum.of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) ;

Also That, ‘the said the Rev. William "Bell, Doctor Douglas W.
Archibald and Mrs, Haydn Turner, or any two of the aforenamed,
are hereby authorized on behalf of the said Hospital, to deposit

~ with, or transfer to the said Bank (but for credit of the said

Hospital Account.only) all or any Bills of Exchange, Promissory
Notes, cheqies or orders for the payment of money and other
negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to endorse the same or
any of them on behalf of the said Hospital, provided that nothing
in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer
of such Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and negotiable paper
to discount the same or to deposit the same otherwme than for

- collection purposes with the said Bank'

(c)

Also, from time to time to’ arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of account between the said Hospital and the Bank and”to
receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the Bank’s form
of settlement of balances and release;

And That all other powers herebofore given in thm matter be and
are hereby revoked.” .

“Be It Resolved: That the Rev. William Hell, Dbc‘to} Douglas W.
Archibald and Mrs. Haydn Turner, or any two of them, are hereby
authorized for and in the name of the Queen Charlotte Islands

16



4.

General Hospital, Queen Charlotte Gity,*B.C.;'to sign cheques upon

‘the Bank of Montreal, Prmce Rupert, B.Ci,-oh behalf of the said
. Hospital. . e e .

i W Vont

Also That; the sald the Rev William Bell" "13 ctor Douglas W.’
Archibald and Mrs. Haydn Turner, or any.two of’ the aforenamed,

are hereby authonzed on behalf of the said Hospltal, ,to deposit .

with; . or transfer to the said Ba.nk (but for eredit of the said
'Hospltal Account only) all or any Bills’ ‘of, Exchange, Promissory
Notes, cheques or orders for the: payment™ of money and other
negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to endorse the same or
any of them on behalf of the said Hospital, provided that neﬁhing
in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer
of such Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and negotiable paper
to discount the same or to deposit the same ‘otherwise than' for
collection purposes W1th the said Bank; i R :

Also, from time to tlme to arrange, settle, balance and certify all

books of account befween the said Hospltal and the Bank and to
receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the Bank’s form
of settlement of balances and re]ease,

And That all other powers heretofore given in thls matter be and
are hereby revoked " g '

Bella Coola General H’ospztal Re Ba.nkmg authnrlty. On motlon,

the following resolution was adopted‘

“Be- [t Resolved: That Doctor Hollister ng, Miss Doris Thorne
and Mrs. Ruth Tallio, or any two of them, are hereby authorized
for and in the name of the Bella Codla General. Hospital, Bella
Coola, B.C., to sign cheques upon The Canadian Imperial Bank of
Commerce,, Bella Coola, B.C:, on behalf of the said Hospital, and
from time to time to- borrow money from the said Bank, either by
overdrawing the acount or ‘otherwise, the said borrowing at no
time to exceed the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000); _

Also That, the said- Doctor Holhster King, Miss Doris Thorne and
Mrs. Ruth Tallio, or any two of the aforenamed, are hereby author-
ized on behalf of the said Hospital, to deposit‘with, ‘or transfer to
the said Bank (but for credit of the said Hospital Account only)
all or any Bills of Exchange, Promissory’ Notes, cheques .or orders

- for the payment .of money and other negotiable paper, and for the

said purpose to endorse the same or any of them on behalf of the
said Hospital, provided that nothmg in "this authority shall be
interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer of such Bills of Exchange,
Promissory Notes and negotiable paper to discount the same or to
deposit the same otherwise than for collection purposes wn:h the
said bank; :

Also, from time to time to arrénge, settle, ‘bélance and certify all
books of account betweeh the said Hospital and the Bank and to

17



receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to 51gn the Banks;form
of setlement of balances and release; -~ ¢ .- .

And That all other powers heretofore given in this matter he and

" are hereby revoked.” -

(a)

;", - St Johns Hall, Quebec
Dr. Macdonald reported the commumcatlon recewed from the

- Secretary Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery expressing apprecxatlon of

the Board’s decision to extend the Lease on St John's Hall building

for another school term. on the same conditions as obtained for the

. last term. The resolution requested.the. Board to review its action

(b)

(a)

_at the end of the extended term. The Secretary .of the Board was
asked to reply. explaining the action taken by the Board in sub-

mitting this matter to the judgment of the Executlve .or Sub-
Executive of General Coun(tll

It was agreed to pay a g'rant of up to $790 for major repairs, if
the work was proved necessary for the operatlon of the building.

Indlan Work

Mr. Joblin outlined the work of “QOperation Beaver which is
sponsored by Young People’s Work of the Canadian Council of
Churches, and Rev. Charles Catto was invited to answer questions.

- It 'was agreed to support-the undertakmg a.nd to make a grant of

(b)

,(t_:)

(d)

(a)

(b)

up to $1,000. N

Residential Schools— : ; -

(i) Alberni—It was agreed to purchase ‘a standard Volkswagen
Bus at a cost of $2;464.50 from the Indian Work Account.
(ii).Morley—Agreed to the. recommendations of Calgary Presbytery

re appointment of Management Committee for the School.

Re Posters on Indian Work—It was agreed to ‘order 25 coples if
possible; within the therature budget, .

Manitoba Confee*eme—lt was agreed that

(i) Mr. Colin MacIntyré be appomted as Admmistrator of Bmldmgs
and Equipment,’ :

(ii) We pay extra costs of Conference for Workers m Indlan
-Communities in the amount of $46.90.

(iii)-We extend the policy in effect in other two Presbyteries re
delegates to. Présbytery to the new . Selklrk Presbytery, to
three 1solated Indian ‘Charges.

v
ECIN

. Rural Work

Mr. Shorten reported, for mformatlon, on the Natlonal Rural Llfe
Seminar.

The report of the Committee re nominations to the- Garrett School
for Rural Leaders was approved as follows: .

' 18



(i) That the quota of rural ministers to attend the Garrett Summer
School from: The United Church of Canada each year be six.
~ (After clearance each year with authorltles of . Garrett Theo-

. loglcal Semmary) ) .

(ii) That funds be pmwded up - 10 a total of $1 050 or ‘$175 per
person attending, from the Board of Home Missions. Con-
ferences which send representatwes to this event will be asked
to brmg the funds provided up to a total of $200 by prowdmg
$25 to aamst thelr delegates vnth travel and board.

(iii) That the Conference Rural Life’ Commlttee {or Conference
Executive) in consultation with: the Superintendents of Home
Missions make nominations to the January Executive of the
Board of Home Missions for ratification by that body.

{(iv) That areas of the ‘Church be conmdered for nommatmn to the
. Garrett School on the following basis: .
(a) Mamtoba, Saskatchewan and. Alberta—-yearly representa-

tion; . . oo N

{(b) London, Hamllton, Toronto, Bay of Quinte and Maritime
Conferences—representation every 2 years;

(¢) Newfoundland and Mohtreal and Ottawa Conferences alter-
nate in their turn as one of the six units from Eastern
Canada to be consxdered——thus bemg represented every 4
years..

- {v) That for the year 1964, representati'on be as follows:—Manitoba,
Saskatchewan, Alberta, Hamilton, Bay of Quinte, Montreal and
Ottawa; °*

In 1965—London, Toronto and Marltlme Conferences would be

represented ;-

In 1966 Newfoundland’ would alternate with Montreal and
, Ottawa Conference.- .

1

{¢) The Joint Commi‘gte'e» on;the 'Rural Church was approved as follows:

'

MEMBERSHIP:
(i) That the Joint Committee -continue to function as at present,

with responsibility shared jointly by the Board of Home

Missions and the Board of Evangelism and Social Service,

. | .

, (if) That seven members of the Committee be nominated by the
Board of Home Missions and . seven members by the Board of
Evangelism -and Social Service with the understanding that one.
of the seven in each case be a Secrétary of the Board

(iii) That the Board of Christian Educatlon be represented on the
Joint Committee by three members, one of whom we suggest
be a Field Secretary in Christian Eduecation, and another a-
layman active in Christian Education in a local Chureh.

19



(ix‘r) That the membership of the Joint Committee, appointed as
"above, serve for a three-year term (e.g., Spring 1964 — Spring
1967).

(v) That re—appomtment for a further period of servwe be possible
on completion of the three-year period.

(vi) That the officers of the Joint Committée, to serve from
September 1st;, 1963, to the time of appointment of membershlp
by the Board in the Spring of 1964, be as follows:

Chairman.........ccereumremsrreneen Rev. E. G. Knowles:
Vice-Chairman. ... eecoeenrers .-Rev. D. A. Brydon

Secretary... o Rev. H. M. Bailey

Manse Furmshmgs

White Rock, Fraser Presbytery -—Agreed to grant of $750 to
- Sunnyside United Church; to be paid in two mstalments, $341.00 now
and -a balance of $409 a year hence. : ’

N

Marine Work
- _ {(a) Tahsis Inlet Marine—Agreed to the request that the new boat
be. named “Melvin Swartout ITI” instead of “George H. Raley II”.

(b) Bella Bello—Tt was agreed that the name for the new Hospltal'
Boat be “Wllham H. Plerce I1”,

¥

Chaplainey Liferature

The appomtment of Rev. Dr. J. I. MacKay as Editor of Chaplaincy
Literature and part-time survey work ‘was referred to_the Secretaries '
and Dr. MacKenzw to work out with Dr. MacKay and report back.”

. Appomt ments

H

The followmg appmntments were approved
Mr..Owen McPherson to Yarmouth Town Mission, on Lay Supply basis..

Mrs. Dorothy B:mwn to Saint John, N.B., at sala.ry rate of $3,400 plus
$150 travel. oo

Miss Audrey Fisher to Montreal Clty MlSSlOI\, Montreal from Aug’ust
1st; at salary rate of $3,300 plus $150 travel

MISS Maureen. Mayne to Regent Park, Toronto East from July 1st, at
salary rate of $3,500 plus $150° travel.

20 -



1

‘Miss Audrey Benson, Deaconess ‘a,from England, to Bathurst Street,
. Toronto, from October 1st, at salary rate of $3,300 plus $150 travel.

Miss Apgatha Coultes, as Toronto. Hospital Visitor (Psychiatric Wards)
from August 1st, at salary rate of $3,800 plus $150 travel.

Miss Kwai -Wing Wu to Chinese United Church, Toronto, from September
1st, at salary rate of $8,300 plus $150 travel. :

Rev, J. Mervyn Dickinson, Supply-part-time Chaplain to The Ontario .
Hospital, 999 Queen St. W., Toronto, from July 1st,—% of $6,800 -
basis. ’

Mrs. Sophia Wong, Chinese, Hamilton, from half to full-time, from

©,July 1st, at salary rate of $3,150 plus $150 travel (untramed
worker}.

Miss/ Ruth Churchxll to Wmmpeg——Hosp:tal Visxtor, as of September 1st,
at salary rate of $3,800 plus $150 travel.

Rev. Stephen Liao to Wmmpeg Chinese, effective September lst subject R
to Presbytery approval.

" Miss Ethel S. Kinley to Winnipeg, St. Giles-All People’s, from Aug-ust
Ist, at salary rate of $3,160 plus $150 travel (untrained worker).

Miss Joyce Facey to Calgary, Montgofnery, from July 1st, at saiary rate
of $3,600 plus: $150 travel. . . .

Replacement for Mrs. Marlee Lo, Edmonton, -All People s, referred to
© Seécretaries.. .

sts Grace Namba to Vancouver (and Fraser Valley) Japanese, from
September 1st, at salary rate of $3,800 plus $500 travel.

Re Miss Florence Fee, Hamilton Chmese—-Agreed to the retjuest that
Miss Fee be left on full salary to Septembr 1, 1963, following recent
hospitalization, after which time, and on receipt of medlcal report,
determine future policy. Miss Fee has served the United Church
‘Overseas and at Home for 38 years.

Re Miss E. Stephen—Agreed to request Miss Stephen to delay furlough
until September 1st, to avoid break in the visitation (Winnipeg
Hospital Visitor).

| Furlough

1t was agreed to confirm that furlough salary for those coinmencing
furlough in 1963 be $3,800, in line with the action taken by the Board
relative to salary increases.

It was agreed that Miss Ruth Churchill be granted the month of
August as special furlough leave, because of the short notice given her
to transfer from Montreal to Winnipeg and because of certain family
responsibilities to be cleared and 88 she has served the Church for
38 years:

21



Chmese Conference

It was agreed that an additional amount “up to” $500 be allowed for
the expenses of the Chinese Conference to be held at Mount Royal
College J uly 4-7 ;

Fund for Retu-ed Workers

It was agreed that a grant of $30 per month from July 1st, 1968,
for retired pension be paid to Mr. Henry Fiddler of Island’ Lake,
Mamtoba, until he reaches the, age of 70" (March 1964)

Grace Church Fund

Re Winnipeg Presbytery request for finanecial assistance from Grace
Church Fund for financing the maintenance of Marriage Counsellor for
Inner City Work,—The action was as follows:

(a) $5,000 per year ($2,500 required for 1963).<3The Executive also
.. agreed ‘to provide an'additional $1,000 immediately to enable. the -
Committee to provxde equlpment ete., to set up the Marriage
Counsellor Service; o
(b) Re Community Worker, Mr, Ken Metealf,—§3,000;

(¢} Re Survey Work;—§1,000 for 1963.

Prince Rupert Présbytexy

(a) It was agreed.to pay the special expenses of the Home Mission
Convener in connection with attendance at the official opening .of the
staff resxdence at Queen Charlotte Islands and to Prince Rupert City
for speclal meeting there,

(b) The Board will underwrlte expenses connected Wlth spec:al
vigits on the. part of the Home Mission Convener to certain areas within
the Prince Rupert Presbytery, when such visits are recommended by |
Dr. Donald Watt, the Supermtendent of Hospital and Medical Mission-
ary Work.

‘(e) Re Women Workers ..in Presbytery,—The Board of Home _
Missions will ‘pay the expenses of ‘its Women Workers when attendmg
sessions of Presbytery. . - '

‘

(d) As a Pilot Pro,}ect the Executwe authorlzed a Conference of
Workers, to include full-time ordained and lay missionaries in" Indian
"Work, in ‘the bounds of Prince Rupért - Presbytery, as well as the
full-timie Women Workers servmg under the Board within the bonnds
of the Presbytery : : S

Dr. Watt is requested to submit a plan and pmgram for: such a
Conference to be held before the end of the year.

‘22



Estate Late Right Hon. E. Randolph Bruce .

The Secretary reported on the legacy left by the late Rt. Hcm E.
Randolph Bruce, of $1,000,000 to Hospitals in British Columbia. Five
Hospltals operated by thé Board of {-Iome Missions share in this legacy,
receiving approximately $12 935.73 each. The Executive regquests Dr.
Donald Watt, Superintendent of Hospital and Medical Missionary Work,
to advise the local Hospital Boards to consult with the Board of Home
Missions, or its Executive, regarding the disposition of these funds.

Retired Ministers

Discussion was held regarding the solution of the problem involved
in Schedule 1 of Salary Secale for 1968, This action réfers to building
up the salaries of.Retired Ministers ,who are giving full-time. service on
Pastoral Charge and whose pensions under the present system .are
included in the salary totals.. The -Secretary submitted an outline of a.
Solution to this problem and a new policy that could be followed. The
outline was approved in principle and the Secretaries were requested
to brmg to the next Executive a completed outline of the new policy.

. .

Maintenance

In connection with thé maintenance items, the Executive gave
authority to the Secretaries to make the necessary. adjustments in salary
and/or travel grants in accord with the policy of the Board, with the
understanding that any problem cases are to be reported to the next
Executive for necessary dec1smn. Actlon on various 1tems was taken as
follows:

GrAND FALLS

Bade Verte—Grant at rate of $400 salary and $748 travel from -
July ist for Minister.

- TWILLINGATE
‘Carmanville—Travel. grant at rate of $709 from January lst.

Vaiieyﬂeld———lncrease in travel grant for MLS from $400 to $500
from July 1st.

MIRAMICHI

Gaspe-Cap-Aur-Os—Grant from July 1st for Ordamed Mlmster at
rate of . $1 250 salary and $709 travel. -

23



Murdochville—Continuance of salary grant $1,800 and cost-of-living
allowance $200 and increase in travel grant to $1,007 from July l1st.
" From July 1st Murdochville will be transferred from the Maritime
Conference to the Montreal and Ottawa Conference—Quebec-Sherbrooke
Presbytery, and Charge will be known as Murdochville-Ste. Anne des
Monts.

PE.L

West Cape——(}rant at rate of $100 salary and $670 travel for MLS
(under 28 years) from January 1st to June 30th

SAINT JOHN

 Glen Falls—-—Travél grant at rate of $567 for MO é.ppointed from
July 1st.

. ST1. STEPHEN -

Wawmg—Contmuatzon of salary grant at $1, 375 and travel $842
for SO from July 1st,

TRURO !

Economy—Compassionate Grant $100;- réquest for special travel '
grant for period January to June referred to Secretaries and Super-
intendent. . :

YARMOUTH

Yarmouth Town Mission—Grant at rate of $8,400 salary and $500
travel for MLS appointed July 1st. Maintenance grant referred to
Secretaries and Superintendent.

MONTREAL .
‘ Eglise Unie Du Sauvewr——-Grants at rate of $1,820 salary, travel
at $500 and rent allowance $1,000 for MO from July Ist.

Bethanie—(with Belle szem and Bedford)—Salary at rate of
$1,750 plus travel $5667 (mileage 15) for MO appointed from August 1st.

Hungarian Work, Montreal—Salary grant at rate of $2,750, $500
travel and $600 rent to be continued from July 1st to December Sls'c.

Montreal City Mission—Grant at rate of $11,200 to be continued at
same rate from July 1st.

OKA—Grant at rate of ‘§1,160 salary and $780 travel contmued
until Fall Executive.

Lo ‘ 24



OTTAWA

Chinese Work, Ottawa—Grant at rate of $1,950 salary and $150
travel for MO continued from July lst

Kenmore——(}rant at rate of $575 salary and $528 travel from
July 1st.

Namur—Request for continuation of grants from July 1st referred
to Secretaries and Superintendent,

Know»Manordaze—Grant at rate of $1,025 salary, §250 {ravel and .
. $600 rent for RM (Pension $1,669) from July lst. .

‘Church Eaxtension Work—Grant at rate of $1,500 salary, $750.
travel and $96 telephone from July 1st. .

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

. Ste. Anne Des Monts— (From July 1st part of Murdochville Charge.)
Grant of $76.12 to care for outstanding accounts of M. Haury who
served first few months of year.

KINGSTON o ‘ .

St Matthew’s ngston;———(}rant at rate of $5,884 ($3,000 salary,
$500 travel, $1,250 rent and $?34 maintenance) from July 1st, on
Institutional basis.. .-

PETERBOROUGH

Maynooth—Grant at rate of $425 salary and $826 travel for
Ordained Minister from July 1st. .

Paudash,——(From.JuIy 1st transferred from Belleville Presbytery) -
Grant at rate of $1,880 salary and $500 travel for MLS appointed
from July ist. - . .

Peterborough Suburban (Donwood, Cold Springs, Stewart Hall)—
Travel grant at rate of $5667 for MO appointed from July 1st,

RENFREW

) Bathurst—(}rant at rate of $700 aalary and $748 travel continued
from J uly ist,

o
.DUFFERIN AND PEEL

Harmson—(}rant at rate of $64 salary ‘and $606. travel for MO
contmued from July 1st.

25

1



GREY )
Temple Hzll—From July 1st amalgamated with Walter’s Falls——no
grants required.’

MUSKOKA

The Locks—Continuation of grant at rate of $754 salary and $1,046
travel for MO from July 1st.

NorTH BAY

szessmg—(}ontmuatlon of grant at rate of $B45 salary and - $826
travel for MO from J uly’ 1st

S1MCOE

Barrie-Willowdale-Shanty l.f?ay-—Grant at rate of $450 travel and
$1,300 rent from September 1lst for Retired Supply (Pension $1,700).

ToroNTO CENTRE

Downtown Clothing Distribution Centre——Increases in grant from
$5,000 rate to $9,000 rate from July 1st.

Toronto, Chinese United Church—From September 1st grant ‘at rate
of $12,150 due to appointment of Woman Worker.

ToroNTO EAST

Fred Victor Mission—l-Continuatién of grant at rate of $9,850 from
July 1st. .

i St. Enoch’s Toronto—Request for emergency grant of $500. for
period July 1st to December 31st, 1963, referred to Secretaries and
Superintendent,

) - ’
ToRONTO WEST

Eé}ww—Conﬁrmation of grant at rate of $100 per month from
May 1st for leadership and supply expenses—tio be reviewed at Decem-
ber 81st.

YOrg

Georgina Island—Continuation of grant at rate of $1,500 salary for
MLS from July lst—July and Aug'ust Student Supply; September
1st, MLS.

26



Newmarket, Calvary—Continuation of grant at rate of $1,200 salary
and $1,200 rent for MO from July 1st.

) : /
Ballantrae-Lemonville—Grant at rate of $432 salary and $368 travel
for ST/MLS to August 31st, then refer to Secretaries.

Cedar Grove—-—Grant at rate of $200 salary and $322 travel for
ST/MLS from July 1st.

NIAGARA

All People’s Industrial—Grant at rate of $6,675 from July 1st. |

v

SUDBURY

Guatchell—Request for grant referred to "Secretaries and Super-
mtendent

Silver Water—Grant at rate of $488 travel from July 1st.

ALGOMA |

Sault Ste. Mdrie, Maxwell and East Korah—Grant at rate of $133
.salary and $567 travel from July 1st.

Sault Ste. Marie, Emmanual and Grace—Grant at rate of $1,083
salary and $566 travel from July Ist.

KENT

Moraviantown and Faoirfield Museum—Grant at rate of $1,944
~ salary and $300 travel for RM from July 1st; less refunds at $600 from
Museum funds.

MIDDLESEX

London, Emmanual—No action,

BIrTLE

Rossburn—No grant required.

BranpoN-ROCK LAKE

Ninga and Ninette Sanatorium—Continuation of .travel, grant at
$384 -from July 1st to September 30th, then to be reviewed.

CARMAN
Elm, Creck—Grant discontinued.
‘ ' 27



HupsoN Bay ’ ‘ L
Norway House (Institutional)—Grant at reduced rate of $11 065
from July 1st.

O:vfo'rd House—Freight allowance increased to. $300 for MO from
July 1st. ) N .

. KENORA-RAINY RIVER

Deer Lake—Continuation of grant for supervision from July 1st.
God's Lake—Continuation of grant at rate of $200 from July 1st.

PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE
Long Plain—Travel grant at rate of $500 from July 1st.

SUPERIOR

Murillo—Travel grant at $826 for 45 miles on Field, plus $100 for
trips to Upsala and English River.

Pinegrove-Vickers Heights—No grant required from .Iuly 1st.

WIQN;PEG

Winnipeg Hospital Visitor—Grant at rate of $3,800 salary plus
$150 travel plus expense allowance at up to $240 to be continued from
July 1st.

' Wmmpeg, Central Winnipeg Mission—Additional $144 in budget
to cover overlap of one-half month of salary of women workers.

BATTLEFORD

Loon Lake—QGrant at rate of $1,700 salary and $826 travel for SLS
appointed July 1st. i

"BASKATOON

) Bradwell—Grant at rate of $300 salary plus $524‘ travel for
ST/MLS from July 1st. :

YORKTON (Noa'm)

Canora Ukmmmn——(}ontmuatmn of grant at $2,620 salary, $1 050
travel and $720 rent from July ist.

YorkToN. (SouTH)

Spy Hill-Tantallon (New)—Travel gra.nt at $500 from July 1st—
-to be reviewed December 31st.

28



Cypress HiLLs

Cadi{iae—-;Referred to Secretaries and Superintendent. :

QU’APPELLE '

Hurricane Hills—Grant at $3 ;150 salary plus $709 travé] for SO .
from July tst.

. Round Lake Mission (Instzmmmml)——lncrease in salary grant for
Superintendent to $4, 350, less refunds; from July Ist.

CALGARY
~ Cualgary, Hospital stztw———Allowance for literature, etc., referred
to. Secretaries and Supermtendent

Montgomerg;—Salary grant mcreased to rate of $388 to June 30th

N

. DRUMHELLER

Newcastle—Increase in travel grant to $709, from July 1st.

EDMONTON

Be’verly—-—(}rant of $750 salary plus $500 travel, retroactive to
January 1st.

Edmonton, All People s—Authonty to the. Secretaries and Super—

intendent to adjust budget from July 1st because of change in Super-
mtendent and Woman Worker. .

.

SOUTH ALBERTA

South Alberta Japanese—Authonty to adjust t:ravel grant for OS

and Deaconess on receipt of information.
]

t

CARIBOO : ' . . ‘
Wells—Inctease in rental gfant to $600 from Augu_st 1st.

¢

. CoMOX-NANAIMO

] Comoz—Grant at‘~$500 on salary plus 500 travel, to-enable Charge
to.call a Minister, referred to ‘Secretari‘es and Superintendent. .

Alberni, C.E. Work (Résidential School)—-Salary grant at $2,600
from July 1st. Travel to be determined, :

Gabriola Island——Salary grant increased to $156 rate, retroactlve to
April 1st. .

t

29



ancm RUPERT

Prince Rupert, Fnendsmp House—Revision of budget to provide
for Superintendent from June 1st at $8,250 salary, $709 travel, rent
(estimate) $1,5660, from July 1st, less Government grant estimated at
$4,000.

Prince Rupert, United Church Residence—Adjustment of budget to
provide up to §100 a month for part-time dean if one can be found,

.

VANCOUVER-BURRARD

. Cranberry Leke—Travel grant at $500 July 1st to December 31vs‘c,
then consideration to be given to making this a regular Charge.

Lynnmour-Seymour—Grant at rate of $1:000 salary plus $500 travel
for Ordained Minister from July 1st, to be reviewed at.year-end.

Vancouver, Chmese Christian Education Centfre—Contmuatlon of
grant of $4,300 from July lst.

Vancouver, First United Churcfz—Conﬁmatlon of increase in grant
for salaries to $41 040, retroactive to January lst.

VANCOUVER SOUTH Ty
Pearson Sanatomum—Contlnuatlon of grant to December 31st.

Richmond-Seq Island——Contmuatlon of grant at $500 on travel and
$300 on rent.

South Delta—Grant at $600 on salary plus $552 travel for RM from
July 1st.

FRASER ‘ N
Hope—Grant for MO at $650 salary plus $500 travel from July 1st.

North Bend—Student Field—Grant from September 1st at up to
$400 for fall and winter supply.

, Sumas—Rental grant at $780 from July 1st for MO, in addition to
galary and travel grant already approved.

Fraser Valley Japanese—(Now includes Surrey Japanese work)—
Grant at $3,190 on salary, plus $968 travel from July 1st and $200 rent
from June 15th,

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN
Chase—Grant to be continued, for SLS

Lumby—Grant at $1,300 on salary plus $528 travel to August 31st
for MLS then for SLS. (No rent until accommodation determined.)

North Thompson%ontinuation of grant for MLS from July 1st.
30

i



KOOTENAY

Doukhobor Liai;«;on—Continuat'ion of grant on same basis to June
30, 1964, after which work to be classed as a special field.

VICTORIA ,

Victoria, Chinese Christian Commum'ty Centre—Increase in budget
to $6,900 from July 1st. '

WESTMINSTER

Douglas-Lozells—Action withheld pending receipt of information.

Property : -

Approval was given as.follows by Grant and/or Loan in accord
with the amortized plan adopted by the Board. Where this is not the'
case, the action taken is indicated.

AvaLON
Brigus Church—Loan $3,000—)4% %o—5 years—Grant $2,000.
Georgetown Church—Loan $1,5600—414%—b years—Grant $1;500.
Job’s Cove Church—Loan $1,100—4% %—5 years—Grant $1,100.

BoNAvisTA BURIN
Harcourt Church—Loan $1,750—41% % —5 years—Grant $1,750.
"Pool’s Cove—Grant $2,000—new motor for “M.V. Chalmers™.

GRAND FALLS
_ King’s Point -Manse—Grant $2,000.
Sop’s Arm Church—Loan $1,000—4% %—5 years—Grant, $1,000.

TWILLINGATE
Aspen Cove Chwrch—Loan $250—4% %—3 years—Grant $250 _
‘Comfort Cove Church—Loan $3,000—4% %—5 years—Grant $2 000.

Pound Cove, Wesleymlle Chwrch—Loan $1,000—4%% %—b5 years—
Grant $1,000.

31



CUMBERLAND
. Maccan Church—Loan. $2,000——41/§-%—‘—-15 years—~Grant $500.

HALIFAX

Saclele—Mt.(Um’acke Manse—Loan $8,500—4% %—b5 years—Grant
$3,500. ' h .

LUNENBERG-QUEENS '
Caledonia Manse—Grant $750.

MoncToN

Horcowrt Church—(Student led)—-—Grant up to $200 when apph-
cation for assistance received. .

!

‘WINDSOR- )
" Rawdon Manse—Loan $4,000—4% %—F5 years—Grant $1,000.

YARMOUTH

Barrington- Pa.%a,ge Church Hall (Renewal)—Loan $1 500—4 1% %
5 years—Grant $1,600,

X
DUNDAS-GRENVILLE -,

Cardinal C. E. Hall—Left with Secretaries after receipt of a ﬁrmer
picture of the financial situation,

MONTREAL

Lachine Children’s Home—Confirmed $280 paid for water heater
and installation. Authority to Secretaries to work with Superintendent
re request for assistance with kitchen-repairs and renovatwns—-—prowded
Presbytery confirms—up to $500

Montreal-Bethanie Manse—Approval given to prowdmg $22,000 to
purchase ‘Manse to be owned by The United Church—the Congregatlon
. to pay $50 per month rental.

Mont@‘eai-l’omte-aux-T'rembles Sckoo:'«—Conﬁrmatmn given: for an-
amount up to $3,500 to equip small apartment, provide washroom
- facilities and other items of expenditure for 1963,

Confirmation of amount voted by 1962 Board of $5,000 toward cost
of fence. - /

Confirmation of $265 paid for survey and search of property '
32



Montreal-St. Columba Housé——Authority given to Secretaries to
work with Supermtendent in an amount up to $1,600 for 1963
expendltlll‘e&

' QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Quebec-St. John's Hall—Authority given to Secretaries to work
with Superintenident in connection with replacement of water storage
tank

Ulverton Charge Church Hali—Loan $1,500——4%%——5 years—v
Grant $500. ‘

i

BELLEVILLE

Stone Church (Student Field)-;Loﬁn up to $850 approved if re-
q'uiljed-;'-B ‘years. Await request for exact-amount required,

" KINGSTON

ngston—St Matthews Church—Grant -up to $850 authonzed—
awalt mvomes . )

2

COCHRANE © . ' . :

\

Porquis C’Imrch—Conﬁmatlon of $400 paid toward cost of furnace
by way of logn—4% % —5 years. .

l

OTTAWA

Namur—Referred to Secretaries to discuss,with Convener and
Supemntendent with a view to sale of Manse and building new one. .

MUSKOKA

Huntsville—Locks Charge Mdnse—One-year moratorium propoged
to congregation on the principal payments.

- N
. SiMeoE \

Chﬂstédn Island Manse—Approved up to '$7 B0 :gré,nt for furnishings.

Rama Church—Grant of $950 approved for new furnace, interior
and exterlor Work ! , v

TEMISKAMING ‘ ‘ !
Hzllmew Church—Loan $4,000—4%%—5 years—Grant $2, 500
- 33



TorRONTO CENTRE

Toronto—Church of All Nations—Confirmation of $71.49 paid
toward cost of plumbing and air-vent.

ToronTo WEST ~

Toronto—Japanese Nisei thse—Loan $2; 500—4%%-—-—10 years—
Grant $2,500. -

Toronto—104 Millwood Road (Italian Manse)—Approved payment
of cost of new prefabricated garage $367.50 and demo,lltwn of old garage
$85.

{
BRUCE ‘

' Cape Croker Chwrch——Approved payment of $350 toward cost of
painting’ Church—Congregation to pay equal amount.

Cdpe Croker Manse—Approved payment up to ,$200 for furniture.

! Saugeen Manse—Approved payment up. to $450 for landscapmg
“out of allotment for purchase of Manse.

HAMILTON

Hamilter Manse—17 Bwrclay St'reet—Approved up to $640 for
new furnace.

Hamilton Manse—26 Park Row Sou’tk—Approved $90 toward- cost
of hot water tank and painting kitchen.

NIAGARA

Niagara ' Falls—Italion Church—Confirmed $268 paid for roof
repalrs

;
AvrgoMa .

_Northland Central Church——Loan $1,500—4% %—2 -years—Grant -
$1,250. L.

Sault Ste. Marie—All People’s Manse—Recommended sale of Hudson
Street property—=25% of amount realized to be .given to Congregatlon
toward purchase of new Manse.

KENT -,

Fairfield Aportment—Approved up to $150 to puréhase washing
machine for home of Museum Curator.

34



CARMAN

Roseisle Manse—Approved release of Title held for safekgepir\zg
upon receipt of permission from Sub-Executive of General Council,

HupsoN Bay -
- Nelson House Manse—Confirmed $9.21 paid for water‘pump”ﬁttings.

Norwag}‘Hoécse_Munse—-—Approved up to $1,700 on dollar-for-dollar
basis for repairs—balance of $1,744 out of property funds made avail-
able to Conference.

KENORA-RAINY RIVER \

God's Lake Manse—Confirmed $108.90 paid for freight on
furnishings, - )

Sandy Lake Manse—Confirmed $36.97 paid for freight on
furnishings, . .

PORTAGE LA PRATRIE ‘ ) X
Plumas Manse—Loan $4,000—4% %—5 years. s

WINNIPEG
E‘ﬂksdale Mcmse—Loan $5, 000———4‘/2%—5 yearg—Grant $2; 000

Fjasher River C}mrch—Approved applymg $9,000 Project money for
rengvation—=$4,000 of which had been voted to South Indian Manse and
not used.. :

Fisher Rwefr Church Munse—Confirmed $23.75 paid for repairs to
furnace and pump.

Teulon Boys' Residence-——Approved payment of $487.64 for repairs
and furnishings when invoices received.

Teulon Girls’ Residence—Approved $421 for repairs and furnishings
—painting to be responsibility of Conference.

Winnipeg Church. of the.Deaf—Authority given to Secretarles to .
examine basis. Approved payment of $189.90 for furnishings.

Wmmpeg St. Paul's Church—Loan $10, 000——4%—3 years—from
~ Grace Church Fund.

Winnipeg Shaughnessy Ckwrch—Request for $25 000 Loan con-
sidered and left to be dealt with.

Winwnipeg Manse—1190 Valour Road-——Conﬁrmed $83 paid for bath-
room repairs, .

35



Winnipeg Westridge Church—Loan $25,000—4%—2 years—from
Grace Church Fund.

Winnipeg Windermere Church—Loan $25,000—4%—8 years—from
Grace Church Fund.

Whitemouth Church—Loan $2,500—4% %—b5 years—Grant $2,500.
¢ ) - 1
BATTLEFORD

Loon River-Rolo Park Church—Loan $1, 000——4%%—10 years——
Grant $3,000. .

Qu’ APPELLE

Grenfell (Round Lake Mzsswn) Manse—Authorxty given to Secre-
taries and Superintendent to act, on receipt. of estimates.

Hurricane Hills (Wolseley) Manse — Grant up to $1,200 for
- furnishings.

Wapella Church—Secretanes and Superintendent given power to
act on recexpt of Application for Loan and Grant,

W hitewood \Manse——lgoa-n_ $4,500—4% %—:—10 years—GQGrant $2,000.

REGINA

 Avonhurst Church—Grant $400 for renovation and re-location..
SASKATOON

stcount M@nse—Loan $3 000—4% %—-—5 ‘years—Grant $1 400. -

Moose Woods (Indmn) Chureh—Grant $1, 500 for chairs, paint and .
repalrs.

Yonx'rou SoutH

Cote Manse—Confirmed $128. 89 pald for labour and material pamt~
ing manse.

File Hills Chm'ch—Grant $150 for roof repairs.

File Hills Manse—Grant $225 for paint, msulatlon, sinks, drapes
and bhnds. .

CALGARY »

Calgary Chinese Manse—Loan $1,000—41% %—5 years——-Grant )
$2,500.

‘ , 36



Calgary Montgomery Manse—Provide $15,000—3%11,000 from Arnold
Estate and $4,000 from Property Fund—ititle to be in name of The.
" United Cheurch of Canada.

Morley (Indwn) Chwrch—Grant up to $300 for pamtmg and mlnor
repdirs, . s

Morely Manse—-—Authorlty givenm to Secretaries, and Supermtendent
- when recommendation recelved as to furmshmgs

EDMONTON. \
Athabasca Church—Loan ${1;000—41/é %-—5 years—Grant $i,500.
Edmo’nton’ All People’s Mission—Loan ‘$5 500—4% %-—5& years. -

E’*va/nsburg Church Basement {(Student Field)—Loan 3800—4% %——
5 years—-—(}rant $500.

‘ PEACE RIVER ) )
- Beaverlodge Church—Loan $10,000—4% %710 years—Grant $4,000.

) Hay River N. W T. Church and Manse——Grant $449 40 for ﬂood‘
damage. . .

RED DEER S oo
Lacombe Church—Recommended that Transfer. from The United

Church of Canada to Pioneer Centre for $1.00 be signed and matter

referred to Sub-Executive of General Council Tfor permission to sell.

5

Sou’m ALBERTA . . “
Cardston C.E. Hall—-—Loan $5, 000——4% Yo—-10 years-—Grant $3,000.

Lethb_mdge» Japanese Manse—Approved $13,‘953.‘42 (%2,000 from
Japanese Fund) to purchase Manse—title to be in name of*The United
Church of Canada and $6,800 (being sale price of old Manse) to be
forwarded to Board as and when recelved

{

y ' . Lo ) .
CARIBOO ‘ ,
Burns Lake zmd Digtrict Hosmtal——Author]ty to Secretarles and
Supenntendent of Hospltal to negotlate

One Hundred Mile House' Manse—1960 Board voted $8,000 for
purchase of Manse—to be reviewed in 2 years—Propose Loan $4,000— -
4% %-—2 years from July 1st, 1963, and '$4,000 Grant (Loan. to bear
simple interest and at the end of two-year period terms for repayment .
of principal will be estabhshed)

37



CoMOX-NANAIMO
Long Beach Charge—Loan $5,000—4% %-—10 years—Grant $2,000.

FRASER .
Fleetwood Manse—Loan $3,000—4% %—10 years—Grant $2,500."

KOoOTENAY
Edgewater Church—Loan $5,000—4%%—10 years—Grant $4,000.

Genelle Church—Approved that Board forgive interest $120.89 back
of January 1st, 1963; that the Congregation be asked to undertake
payment of interest for 1963 by December 31st, 1963, and that a
semi-annual amortized agreement be signed by the officials of the Con- -
gregation with amortization beginning January 1st, 1964—ﬁrst payment.
due June 80th, 1964,

Greenwood Manse—Loan $1,500—4% %—10 years—Grant $2,000,

PRINCE RUFERT

Haze!ttm HosmtaL-—Authorlty to Secretaries and Supermtendent of
Hospltal Work to negotlate with B. C H.IS.

Martin Valley Mzssum House———Approved $100 to paint Mission °
House.

Martin Valley House—Approved $50 to paint Engineer’s House.

Port Simpson Manse — Confirmed $366.94 paid for burner for
refrigerator. Approved $175 for equipment, blinds, paint, etc. Request
of $1,625 for heating system—aection deferred

Prince Rupert—House for Medical Superintendent—Approved pur-
chase of house at approximately $20,000 and furnishings $1,500. '

Queen Charlotte Islands Hospital—Approved payment of $400 to
Dr. Palmer for rug and dining room furniture left in house; Confirmed
payment of $127 to Hospital for small refrigerator purchased for
Deaconess’ apartment; Approved $3,000 Loan and $1,000 Grant toward
construction changes at Hospital to provide office space, consultation
rooms, etc. The Grant to be paid out of the Beatrice May Gear Estate.

VANCOUVER BURRARD -

. Vancowver (First Church ) Manse, C(mmugki Drive—Confirmed
'$8.20 paid for door lock.

Vancouver Japcmesé Manse — Approve& $7,500 short-term Loan
until old Manse is sold ($4,000 Grant. had been approved at May 1963
Executive toward purchase of new Manse).

38



'

R. Randolph Bruce FEstate—Approved request to local Hospital
Boards that such Boards submit for approval to our Board the purposes
for which money from this Estate to B.C. Hospitals will be .used.

Manse Modernization

BELLEVILLE
.

~—

‘Maynooth—Approved payment of $150 Grant for digging’ well and
installation of pressure system

QU APPELLE ~

Glentwon—Approved Grant of $650 for lnstallatlon of water system
and furnace. .

REGINA

Qu’ Appelle—Approved payment of $300 Grant for roof repalrs and
furnace, ete.

] Church Extension
CHURCH EXTENSION POLICY OF ASSISTANCE 1963

(i) Approved amendment that new congregations: in specified
Church Extension areas, paying not more than $400 in excess
of the prevailing ‘minimum salary and travel scale, qualify for
the approprlate assistance.

(ii) Authority to Secretaries to examine all applications and provide
‘grants for new congregations which quaify.

(iii) Power to Secretaries to recommend to Executive or Sub-
Executive additional loans to Church. Extension Councils or
Presbytery Church Extension Committees from g'uaranteed
amount of $325,000 if this amount is not fully expended on

" grants. . /

BELLEVILLE

" Cardiff, Portable. Autnbri'ty to cancel rent owing Ja:nuary 1 to
June 30, 1963, and waive rent for Conference Year 1963-64.

OSHAWA

Oshawa, Suburban Charge (Southminster and Cedard'ale). Manse.
Loan $1,900, Grant $2,500. Loan for b years, interest 4% %, first semi- -
anual amortized payment. due June 30, 1964. :

\ 39



PETERBOROUGH

»

Peterborough, Donwoods. Church. Secretarles and Superintendent
to consider First Unit Assistance.

NorTH BAY

North Bay and District United Church Council. Secretaries in-
structed to obtain information regarding Council’s financial position so
consideration may be given request for grant to Omond Memorial
Church, {

- ToroNTO EAST

Toronts, Glen Ayr. Manse. Agreed o accept payment at the rate
of $50 per month re loan. -
. . . o A

SUDBURY R

) Naughton, Manse (for Gatchell Char,ge) Loan $6 500, Grant $3,500.
Loan for 10 years, interest 4%%. Repayment period deferred for 3
years with simple interest to June 30/66. Semi-annual payments
amortized on a T-year basis to begin December 81/66.

Sudbury, St. Stephens’-on-the-Hill, Church. Agreed, subject to Pres-
bytery approval, to delay payments for 3 years on principal of $38,000 -
loan on understanding that agreement be rev1ewed by June 1966 and
arrangements made to begin prinecipal payments. Simple intérest to be
paid semi-annualy during the moratorium period. L

Essex

Essex Presbytery Church Extension Commiltee. Confirmed loan of
$25,000 to Essex Presbytery Church Extension Committee. to be used as
assistance to Walker Road United Church in completing their church
building, on. condition that from this loan $4,460.37 be paid to the
Board of Home Missions to retire principal and interest outstanding on
loan made direct to Walker Road .Congregation on their church building.

KeNORA-RAINY RIVER
e

Nestor Falls. 'Chwrch Loan '$10,000 grant $4,000. Loan for 10
years, interest 4%%, ﬁrst ‘semi-annual amortized payment due June
80/64, . .

SUPERIOR

Fort William, -Pinegrove. Chiirch Supefrstructu're " Approved grant
$1,500 (being completion grant $3,000 less grants totalling $1,500 pre-

viously prov:ded) ,

40



Port Arthur, Westmz'nsier. Church, Approved grant $3,500 on
completion of Church building. , ‘

Superior Presbytery Chuich Extension Committee. Approved loan
$25,000 to Church Extension Committee, earmarked as assistance for -
Piriegrove at Fort Wllllam and Westminster at Port Arthur, with
'proportmn of this loan to each congregation to be decided by the

- Superior Presbytery Church Extension Committee. Loan for 4 'years,

interest 4% %, first semi-annual amortized payment due June 30/64.

BRANDON-ROCK LAKE

andan, Tmmty Manse. Grant $2 500

REGINA

Regina, Pbrtablé Confirmed payment of $450.75, connecting sewers

© . and water to portable moved to St. J ames Bite from the Wesley Site.

Regina,. Regent Park P'rope'r'ty. Authorlty to sign Agreement of
Sale by the City of Regina to Regina United Church Extension Com-
" mittee of Lot 38, Bllock 59, Regent Park, Regina, Plan 61R17185.

SASKATOON " : ) o . )

Saskatoon, St. Paul's. Churchs Secretaries. instructed to obtain
judgment of Saskatoon Church Extension Council and of Saskatoon
Presbytery as to whethér they regard the St. Paul’s project as being in
the Church Extension category. ]

' -

YORKTON

“Yorkton, Westview. Church. Grant ‘$7.,500 ag First Unit Assistance,
i ' . ' )

CALGARY

Calgary Presbytery Church Extension Council. Confirmed offer to
lend $20,000 to Council_for 4 years, interest 4%%, for Ogden Umted‘
Church, Calgary, and refer to Sub-Executive. N

} [

EbMONTON V )
Edmonton Presbyteéy. Church, Extension Council. Confirmed oﬁ;er

to lend up to $25,000 to Council for 4 years, interest 4% %, for St.
James United Church, Edmonton, and refer to Sub-Executive.

Edmonton, St. Stephen’s . Manse. Loar-’l $1,000, Grant $3,000. Loan
for B years, interest 4% %, first semi-annualamortized payment due
June 30/64. .

4



ComOoX-NANAIMO

Port McNeil. Church. Loan $5,000, Grant $4,000. Church for
logging camp Townsite, Loan for 10 years, interest 4% %, first semi-
annual amortized payment due June 30/64.

~

VANCOUVER-SOUTH

1

South Delta, Church, Referred to Secretaries and Superintendent
to obtain more information regarding Congregation’s plan.

" Vancouver, St. Stephen’s. Church Site, Loan $8,500, Grant $3,500,
to assist in purchase of new &ite on Granville Street on the understand-
ing: (i) That Vancouver South Presbytery has approved the purchase
of the Granville Street site and the financial plans of the Congregation;
(i) That this assistance is in lieu of grant ‘and loan toward the pro- .
vision of a Manse; (iii) That this assistance is to be refunded to the
Board of Home Missions from sale of land if the Church building project
is hot undertaken within three years. Loan for 10 years, interest 4% %,
first semi-anual amortized payment due June 30/64.

i

VICTORIA

Cadbore Bay, Manse. Loan $3,000, Grant $3,000. Loan for 10 years,
interest 4% 9%, first semi-annual amortized payment due June 30/64.

Langford, Gordon Umted Manse. Loan $3,000, Grant $8,500. Loan
for 10 years, interest 4% %, first senn—annual amortized payment due
June 30/64. . : . : N

WESTMINSTER

South Burnaby, St. Paul’s».A Manse. Secretaries instructed to obtain
Presbytery’s recommendation regarding Congregation’s request that
principal payments be deferred until 1965. .

Adj ourﬁment

The meeting adjourned with the Benediction by the Chairman.

'

R. Douglas Smith; : " M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman. Secretary.



SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
- . ’ i
MINUTES

i \

July 18th, 1963

The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the
Crown Room of Fran’s Restaurant on Thursday, July 18th, 1963, at
12:80 p.m. In the absence of the Chairman Rev. R: Douglas Smith,
Rev. W. M. Mustard presided and opened the meeting with prayer.

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

Present: Rev. W. M. Muétard, Rev. M. C. Macdonaid, Rev. 'E. E,
M. Joblin, Rev. H. M. Bailey, Miss Esther Highfield and Mrs. W. B. |,
_ Fleuty. Dr. W. Donald Watt was welcomed as a corrésponding member.
i ' !

Resolutions

It was agreed that letters of sympathy be sent to the following:
Mrs. Freestone, on the death of her husband Dr. John H. Freestone,
at one time Superintendent at Brunswick Street Church, Halifax; and
to Rev. David Wen, whose daughter Mary died while he was attending -
the Chinese Conference.

“The Executive of the Board of Home Missigns records its sense
-of loss in the passing of Rev. George Telford, M.A., B.D., D.D,, of
Oshawa, Ontario, Dr. Telford had a long and fruitful ministry spent
almost altogther in the Provinces of Ontario and New Brunswick. For
over sixteen years, he was a valued member of the Board of Home
Missions. For extended periods, hé served also as Home Mission Con-
vener and Conference Convener of Home Missions. The Board, recog-
nizing his gifts and interest in ‘its work, made him Mihute. Secretary
at its Annual Meeting, a position he filled with great devotion. for
many years. ' : o

The Board of Home Missions extends to Mrs., Telford its sircere
sympathy in her bereavement .

Appointmeilts
The followmg appointments were approved:

Mr. Gerald Bylaard, Boys’ Worker, All People’s Church Hamilton, from
September 1st, at salary rate of 8,150 and travel $250, for one year only.

Mrs. Campbell Connor to North Winnipeg Mlssmn at salary rate of
$3,160 plus $150 travel, from September 1st. _ .

43



. Ve -
Miss Belva Howatt to Chinese Christian' Community Centre, Victoria, .
at salary rate of -$3,800 plus $150 travel from October 1st, subject to

review at end of one year.

Termination of Employment, Miss Ila Newton .

As Miss Ila Newton has accepted employment on a self-supporting
Charge, her Missionary standing under' the Board of Home Missions
terminated- as of June 30th, 1963.

- - Furlough

As the services of Miss Ila Brown will not be required, now that
Rev. H. Iwai.is established in the work -among the South Alberta
Japanese, we authorize Miss Brown to commence her furlough October
 1st, 1963.

Hospltal Work

(a) Burns Lake and District Hospital—It was agreed that the Line
of Credit be. extended to $15,000.

(b) Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital—re signing authority
for the Hospital Account at Skidegate Inlet Credit Union, Queen Char-
lotte City—On motion, the following resolution was adopted:—

“Be It Resolved: That Doctor Do{lglas W. Archibald, Reverend Will-
"iam Bell and Mrs. Haydn Turner, or any two of them, are hereby
authorized for and in the name of the Queen Charlotte Islands -
‘General Hospital, Queen Charlotte City, B.C., to sign cheques upon
the Skidegate Inlet Credit Union, Queen Charlotte City, B.C., on
behalf of the said Hospital;

Also That, the said Doctor Douglas W. Archibald, Reverend William
Bell and Mrs. Haydn Turner, or any two of.the aforenamed, are
hereby authorized on behalf of the said Hospital, to deposit with,
or transfer to the said Credit Union (but for credit to the -said
Hospital Account only) all or any Bills of Exchange, Promissory
Notes, cheques or orders for the payment of money and other
negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to endorse the same or
‘any of them on behalf of the said Hospital, provided that nothing
in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer
of such Bills of Exchange, Promissery Notes and negotiable paper
to discount the same or to deposit the same otherwise than for
collection purposes for the said Credit Union ;-

Also, from time to time; to arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of account between the said Hospita\l and the Credit Union and
to receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the Credit
Union’s form of settlement of balances and release

And That all other powers heretofore gnven in thls matter be and
aré hereby revoked.” !

44 .



. Division of Home Mlsmons,
National Council of The Churches of Christ in the U.S.A.

Agreed to a grant of $2,600 (U.S. funds) from the Board of Ho&ne
Missions to the Division. of Home Missions of the Natlonal Council of
the Churches of Christ in the U.S.A.

Institutional Missions

It was agreed that we request the Sub-Executive of General Couneil -
to -authorize the Building and Development Committee of the. Vancouver-
Westmingter\ Regional Council for Institutional Work to enter into

" necessary legal contrafes with the Architect for the demolition of the
old structure at Gore and Hastings Streets and the erection of the
new building. '

"

J

Re' the Expansion and Re-Alignment of Inner City
Institutional Work in the City of Saint Johlp

Authority was .given to the Secretaries to follow up negotiations
with representative of thé Saint John Preshytery .and bring forward
a recommendation to the next meetmg of the Executlve or Sub Executive
of the Board.

i
Li‘c‘en;ses'To .Administer The Sacraments '

It was agreed to recommend to the General Council or its Executive
that. a License to Administer the Sacraments be granted to Mr. John
Lumley, Yorkton (North) Pmsbytery, Kamsack Larger Project, for Cote
Indian Reserve only. /

Maixtenance . : ¢

Approval was given as follows:

MON 'I'REAL

German Wo*rk Monﬁe‘eal——Increase in expense grant for Mr. Boett-
cher to $100. - , v . ‘

B

ToroNTO CENTRE

St Paul’s—A@)enue Road—Additional grant at rate of $700 for work
in thls area.

45



NiaGgara

Italiazn Work, Ningara—Proposals for serving this work from
August 1st,—Rev. Ugo DeLucia go to Niagara Falls for evening service
each Sunday and remain in Niagara_Falls doing pastoral work until
Monday night, spending the balance of the week in Toronto. The
. financial arrangement to be $7.00 per weekend for board and room and
travel at 6c per mile for estimated tmp of 200 miles.

Property

Approval was given as follows by Grant and/or loan in accord with
the amortized plan adopted by the Board (Where this is not the case,
the action taken is indicated.) i -

MONTREAL . - ~

Montreal-Bethanie Manse—Purchase of Marse in name of Super-
intendent up to $22,000, on the understanding that it will be transferred
to The United Church of Canada as soon as the proper minutes can be
produced.

OTTAWA

) Namur Manse—Authority to Secretaries and Superintendent to
negotiate sale of old Manse at approximately $56,000 and provide Loan
$6,000 and Grant $2,500 for purchase of new Manse to be in-the name
of The United Church of Canada-—the Congregation to pay $300 yearly
to cover taxes, insurance and maintenance—Loan to be repaid at 4% %
6ve_r a ten-year period. Await report from Ottawa Presbytery.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Ste. Anne Des Monts Church-—Renewal of $7,500 capital assistance
voted in 1962 and an additional $1,000 to $1,200 to purchase site and
construet Church building.

SIMCOE

Oakview Beach Community Church—Sale at $3,500—Board to hold
funds in trust pending approval of Toronto Conference as to disposition
of funds—net proceeds to go to Board toward repayment of $3,500
Loan made in 1960. ‘

TorRONTO WEST

To«rmto—zoé Millwood Rea,ti—-;(ltaiian Manse)—Up to %600 for
kitehen sink and capboard, dinete ceﬂmg, decorating. Jivingroom and
diningreom, ete. .

46



YORK

Ballantrae Marise—Loan up to $4,500—4% %10 years;Grant
$2,500—subject to receipt of Application and Presbytery approval.

HamMILTON B

Ham@ééon—{Japanese Manse)—270 E. 12th St—Payment of addi-
tional amount of $49.62, being $19.62 over and above $280 voted at Board
and $30.00 for plumbing repaids.

Essgx

Windsor—1175 La,nglow Afve'nue—Sale of furmshmgs subject to
Presbytery approval

CARMAN

Dominion City Church—3$8,000 Loan—A4% %5 years—first payment
December 31, 1964. .

KenorA-RAINY RIVER

God's Lake Manse — Confirmed $65.96 paid for freight on
furnishings.

WINNIPEG

Emksdale Hospeml——])r. Douglas and Dr. Campbell in consultation
with Implementing Committee -appointed by W.M.S. to carry out normal
functions (including request to Toronto-Dominion Bank for 6-month
extension of credit) until a Board is appointed,

Fisher River Manse—Confirmed payment of $29.65 for servicing
oil furnace at Koostatak in May, 1963, .

Winnipeg Shaughnessy Church—1Loan $25, 00(L—4%-10 years—-—
from Grace Church Fund.: :

Wmmpeg Inner City Specific Projects—Provision of up to $80, 000
as Specific Projects undertaken with Presbytery approval

YORKTON

File Hills Ckwrchf—Addltmnal 3150 for roof repaids ($150 was voted ‘
at June Executive).

S'r PauL

Elk Point Church—Recommend that interest on $5,500 from Noverm-
ber 7th, 1962, to December 31st, 1962, amounting to $36.61 be waived
due to the fact that the cheque was withheld while securities were bemg
obtained. ’

47



. COMOX-NANAIMO

Alert Bay Engineer’s Huose—Confirmed $25 73 paid for hose, valves,
ete., in connection with water supply system.

Bamfield “Melvin Swartout’—Sale of “Melvin Swartout” for $30,000
net—permission of Sub-Executive of General Council requested.

I
VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Vancou'ver (First Chu'rch)—Approved authority to Bullzelng and
Development Committee to enter into necessary contracts to demolish old -
building and erect new building subject to permission of Sub-Executlve, :
of General Council and subject to Presbhytery approval

“Manse Modernization
RENFREW

\ . ' )
Denbigh-Matawatchan Manse—Grant up to' $300 toward cost of new
furnace and up to $200 .toward cost of insulating and outside covering
of -building approved.

: Chufch Extension

MIDDLESEX

London, Gethsemane, Church. Agreed to asSistaIice as follows:

(i) First Unit Assistance Grant to Congregation ‘$7; 500 less mnet

~ proceeds of sale of Grove Church;

(ii) Completlon Grant $4,000 to Congregatlon, less. any prev1ous
grant toward cost of site;

(iii) Loan to The United Church Council of the Clty of London up
to $15,000, 4 years, 4% %.

A

SUPERIOR

Superior Presbytery Church Extension Committee. Agreed to
provide an additional loan of $10,000, 4 years, 4% %), to Church Exten-
, sion Committee to be -apportioned as desired by Committee between

P1neg'rove (Fort William) and Westmmster (Port Arthur) :

48 -



‘WINNIFPEG

Winnipeg, Shaughnessy. Church. Agreed to assistance as follows:

(i) First Unit Assistance Grant to Congregation $7,500;

(ii) Completion Grant to Congregation $3,500;

(iii) Site Grant to Winnipeg Presbytery Church Extension Council
$2,125. : .

Adjournment

'

-The meeting adjourned and Dr. Mustard pronounced the Benediction. -

W. M. Mustard, .- . . M.'C. Macdonald,

Acting Chairman - Secretary
//

49



5

EXECUTIVE OF ’THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

" MINUTES

September 26th, 1963

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met, in Committee
Room No. 7, The United Church House, on Thursday, September 26th,
1863, at 9:30 am. The Chairman, Rev. R, Douglas Smith, presided and
opened the meeting with prayer.

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

Present: Revs. R. Douglas Smith, M. C. Macdonald, E. E. M.
Joblin, Harold M. Bailey, R. K. Shorten, W. M. Mustard, E G. Turnbull,
Graham Tipple, Miss Esther Highfield, Mrs. Charles Bevers, Mrs. C. S.

. Patterson; Messrs. E, D, Kingsbury and Ralph 8. Mills and cor'respond-_

ing member Mr, Hugh D. Campbell.
Regrets: Mrs. W. B, Fleuty and Mr. Arthur Webster.

Communications

Dr. Macdonald reported a letter received from Mrs, A. Lloyd Smlth
in which she enclosed a cheque for $1,000, being a bequest- from her
late- Husband’s Estate. .

A letter was also received from Miss Laverne Ann Jones, Secretary,

. 8.C.M. Work Camp; expressing appreciation of students for hospltahty

at St. Columba House this summer.

Resolutions

The Chairman expressed the sympathy of the Ekecutive to Dr.
Macdonald whose brother passed away this summer.

It was agreed that letters of sympathy be sent to the following:
Mrs. Taylor, on the death of her husband Rev. Roy C. Taylor, who was
connected with the Indian Work for many years; and to the family of
the late Rev. E. Lloyd Salsman of Port Hawkesbury, N.8.

Appointments
The following appointments were approved:

Mr. Eugene G. Stacey, Youth Worker, Toronto Bathurst Street, from
October 1st, at salary rate of $3,400 plus $500 travel and $900 rent;

50



Mr. Ray Lockhart, Lay Supply, to Caradoc Indian Mission, as of OctoberA
1st, 1963; -

Mr. Curtis J. Clarke to Teulon Boys’ Residence, Teulon, Man.

Miss Eleanor Ferguson to Saskatoon Chinese Work at salary rate of
$3,300. plus $250 travel from September 15th; salary to be shared
with the Y.W.C.A. on a 50-50 basis from September 23rd. Appoint-
ment for one year onl"y, then to be reviewed.

Rev. 8. C. Lee, 0.8, to supply Vancouver Japanese Charge from
September 15th, during study leave of Mr. Mitsui.

Moving. Expenses
(a) 1t was agreed to confirm payment of the expenses incurred in moving
Mr. John West from Gaspe to Aurora, Ont., in the amount of $100,

(b) It was agreed to pay the moving expehses of Rev. F. Love from
Toronto .to Thornloe, Temiskaming Presbytery, in the amount of-
$285.00, but to ask the Charge to  pay $100.00,

(c) \Regardmg the -request for payment of $600 of the total cost of
$850 for moving Mr. Bruce Pierce from Woodstock, Ont., to Baldur,
Man,, the Secretaries were given authority to issue, after consul-
tation with Dr. E. E. Long, the Secretary of The General Council
and Dr. Harold Vaughan, Secretary of the Board of Colleges and

Secondary Schools; such consultation is necessary -as both these .

offices are concerned.

Licenses To Administer The Sacraments

At the request of the Presbyteries concerned, it was agreed to
recommend to the Sub-Executive or Executive of General Council that
Licenses to Administer the Sacraments be granted as follows:

Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery — Mr. Cleon Spencer, Harrington
Harbour;

. Mlddlesex Presbytery——Mr. Ray Lockhart, Cadradoe (Muncey)—-—-
" Baptism only—on receipt of recommendation from Presbytery. »

therature and Commumcatmns

Approval was given to the payment of a g'rant of $300 toward
production of leader and guide for the Inner City film “Newcomers”.

Education Grants
It was agreed that Education Grants be paid as follows:-
() Mr. Walter Coulton, Yorkton South, File Hills Indian, on behalf
of his son Richard, in the amount of $300, $100 to be paid from
,Supergift Account.

(b) Rev. J. A. Jardine, St St;ephen N.B., one-half the grant for
1962-63 academic year.

51



. Institutional Hissions
It was agreed as follows:

(a) Fred Vietor Mission, Toronto—That the Bank Account for United
Church Welfare Industries and Senior Citizens’ Home be transferred
from the branch of the Bank of Nova Scotia at King and Toronte
Streets to their branch at Victoria and Church Streets.

(b} Chureh of All Nations, Toronto—That a grant up to $150 be paid
for expenses in connection with Special Services re the 85th Anni-
versary if the anual budget cannot cover this expense.

(¢) Hamilton, All People's—Chinese Work—That Miss Florence Fee be
employed on a part-time basis from September 1st, 1963.

(d) Central Winnipeg Mission—That the Secretaries, after consultation
with Winnipeg Presbytery and St. Andrew’s Congregation, make a
nomination to Manitoba, Conference Settlement. Committee. The
Secretaries were asked to send a inessage of appreciation to Mr.
"Forsyth for his leadership at Central Winnipeg Mission.

.(e) Teulon Boys’ Residence—That Mr. Curtis J. Clarke be aunthorized to
- sign for the Teulon Boys’ Home at’ The Toronto—Dommmn Bank
Teulon, Manitoba.

Summer School for Lay Supplies

' Mr. Joblin gave a report on-the School held at St. Andrew’s College, -
Saskatoon, from June 25th to August 28rd, 1968,

Authority was given to the Secretaries to negotiate with the Boa{rd
of Colleges and Secondary Schools and the Executive of General Council, -
in the hope that schoolg under a rewsed arrangement be conducted in
1964, :

It was agreed that the appreciation of the Executive ‘should be
expressed to Dr. Chalmers and the staﬁ’ who gave such fine leadership
in the Schools of the past two years.

t
4

N :

Hospital Chdplaincy

It was agreed fo pay the expenses of Rey. C.F .T. Poulter, Toronto,
for taking a course in Hamilton (about 32 sessions), which would
amount to $80 regmt/ratwn fee and up to $180 for fravel.

At the request of Mlddlesex'Presbytery, it was agreed that Rev.
Wm. C. Parrott be appointed to. replace Rev. Roy Inglis at the
Beck San.

v 52 . 5



Italian Work

(a) Torento East Presbytery—It was agreed that Rev. Ugo DeLucia
be allowed special expenses up to $150 per year,—these to be
examined by the Superintendent of Home Missions.

(b) Approval was given to set up an Advisory Comm1ttee on Italian
Work in Metro Toronto.

. . , ¢

Hospital- Work

(a) R. W. Large Memorial Hospital, Bells Bellu—
(i) Rev. Douglas Markle was appointed a signing oﬂicer, in addition
to Miss Laidlaw and Dr, Chisholm. The follovnng resolution
was adopted:- .
" “Be It Resolved: That Rev. Douglas Markle be made a signing
officer, replacing Rev. Hugh W, McKerville, and authorized to sign
"cheques and conduct business with The Canadian Imperial Bank of -
Commeree, Kitsilano Branch 2199 West 4th Avenue, Vancouver
8, B.C., on behalf of the R. W. Large Memorial- Hospltal Bella
Bella, B C., the signing officers now being Rev. Douglas Markle, Dr.
J. Ian Chisholm and Miss Christine Laidlaw, or any two of them.”
(ii) Agreed to the appointment of Miss Jean McLeod, R.N., to the
position of Matron, effective September 30th to rep]ace Mlss
Sylvia Nunn.

Ab) The Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton—The remgnatxon of Dr.
Ross Armstrong, effective June 30, 1964, was accepted with regret.
It was agreed that the matter of finding a replacement would be
referred to Dr. W. Donald Watt, who would make a recommendation
to our Board.

(¢) Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospfstai—lt was agreed to accede
to the request of the Hospital Board for permission to invest
$14,000 of their capital funds in B.C. Parity Bonds, on the under-
standing that the investment wili be in three lssrues, wl'uch become
‘due in 1964, 1965 and 1966.

(d) Re Post-Graduate allowance for Dr. B. Bruce Palmeo‘—-—lt was
agreed to confirm the action of the Doctors’ Conference and to pay
. Dr. Palmer his salary for nine months as well as Post—Graduate
allowance.

(e) Elizabeth- M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Enksdale———Dr. Macdonald
reported on his visit to Eriksdale to attend the opening of the new
Hospital. - Tribute was paid to the persons responsible for and
taking part in the ceremonies. Special mention was made of the
fine services rendered by Dr. Fred Douglas, -

(i) Re Revision of Constitution—The Secretaries were instructed to
. consult with Mr. Whitehead and to submit a revised Constitution
to the Secretary of The General Council.
. {ii) Re Dispesal of old Hospital Building—Authority was given to
Dr, Campbell and Dr. Douglas to discuss the \n'lattgr with the
local -Board and submit a recommendation to our Executive.

' 53



Chaplaincy Advisory Committee, Metro Toronto

Miss Highfield gave a report of the Committee appointed to make

a study of the duties and responsibilities of workers employed by the
‘Board of Home Missions and the Toronto Home Missions Council, The
Committee’s report was approved as follows:

1.

Composition of the Commitiee—

Presbytery
Toronto East - Rev. T. N. Mitchell
Toronto Centre -— Mr. L. Davenport .
Toronto West — Rev. Jas. 8. MacKenzie
York — Rev. Ralph C. Williams

Toronto ‘Hoine Missions Council — Dr. J. C. Torrance
— Rev. G, E. Ashton

Board of Home Missions — Rev. E. E. M. Joblin

— Miss Esther Highfield -
Co-Superintendent - Dr. A. E. MacKenzie

Ex-Officio - Co-Ordinator of Hospital Chaplaincy Work—Rev. C. F.
T. Poulter.

In consulation with the Co-Superintendent of Home Migsions, to
make recommendations to the Board of Home Missions and the
Toronto Home Missions Council re the basis for appointment of
chaplaing and hospital visitors,

To make. recommendations regarding hours of work, rates of pay,
ete., whenever these are not already set; or whenever they might

* reasonably be subject to revxew.

To assist in keeping United Church people, in the Metropolitan
Toronto area, informed about the work of our chaplains and hospital
visitors. .

' L]

To consider and advise upon am} matter which may be felt to have

a bearing on the ministry of chaplains and hogpital visitors, and

4o make recommendations to the Co-SBuperintendent of Home

Missions, to the Toronto Home Missions Council and to the Board
of Home Missions. .

The Committee will meet at least twice a year—once in the fall
between September Ist and October 31st, and once in the spring
between April Ist and May 31st, at the call of the Chairman and
the Co-Superintendent.

Commission To Study Work Among Alcoholies In Downtown Toronto

The appointment of Dr. A. E. MacKenzxe to représent the Board of

Home Mlssmns on this Commission was approved.

b4



Indian Work'

(a) Educational Assistance for Mr. Harold Ogemow—It was agréed to .

supplement the grant from the James Evans Memorial Fund to a

" total of $600 in U.S. funds from the Indian Scholarship Fund for

"Mr. Ogemow’s trammg at Cook Christian Training Centre, Phoenix,
Anzona

(b) Re Indian Workers’ Confm‘ence in Regina in October—A grant of
up to $600 was approved.

Representation on De\paitment of Pensions

Rev. H. M. Bai']ey was named to represent the Board of Home
Missions on the Department of. Pensions, replacing Mr. Morrison.

-

Re Japanese Ministers Coming to Canada

Mrs. C. S. Patterson gave a report from the Joint Committee of the
Board of World Mission and the Board of Home Missions re Japanese
- Ministers coming to Canada. The Committee was asked to continue its
negotiations, to formulate a plan to be discussed with the Department
of Pensionis and the office of The General Council and to submit the
plan to our Executive or Sub-Executive.

Rural Work

(a) Re nominations to Joint Committée on the Rural Church—It was
agreed that Rev. H. M. Bailey and Rev. R. K. Shorten be named
to the Comm1ttee to serve until the 1964 Annual Meeting.

(b) It was agreed that the Board of Home Missions share, with the

~ Board of Evangelism and ‘Socidl Serviee, in the cost of reprinting

5,000 copies of “New Prospects” and 500 copies of “Reallzmg' New
Prospects”; the cost to this Board $450.

(¢c) Copies of an address by Mr. Bailey, “The Future of the: Church in
the Country”, were distributed. It was agreed that the Rural Life
Committee be asked to consider the pubhcatlon of this address for
wider use. -

Manse Furnishings

Ebenezer United Church, Edmonton—Agreed to provide a gjré.nt of
$750. o

- - BB



Immigration

Re sponsorship of Hong Kong Refugees and Chinese Immigration—
Agreed that we should make an approach to Ottawa and the following
persons were named to go to Ottawa: Dr. E. E. Long, Secretary ‘of
General Council; Dr. R. Douglas Smith, Chairman of the Board of Home
Missions; Rev. Robert K, Shorten and Rev. Ian Wahn.

Compassionate Grant -

)

The following requests for assistance were referred to the Depart-
ment of Pensions for sympathetic consideration and action:
Mr. Roy F. Smith, Lay Supply, Vauxhall, Alta., who lost his eyesight.
Mrs. George Scott of Saskatoon, whose husband became ill immediately
prior to ordination.

Car Finance Loan

The Chairman Dr. Smith agreed to a}pproaéh Rev. Wesley Ball of
Morin Heights, Que., regarding the payments now greatly in arrears on
his Car Finance Loan.

Bursaries

It was agreed fhgt a bursary in the amount of $750 be made
available to Rev. T. Mitsui, from special funds, on the understanding
" that a precedent is not being cr_eated.

Saint John, N.B.

Dr Macdonald gave a progress report re estabhshmg Inner City
Work in the City of Saint John. .

It was agreed that Institutional work should be opened up in Saint
John. Authority was given to the Secretaries to work out a budget in
conJunctlon Wlth the Presbytery and Superlntendent

Maritime  Superintendency

Dr. Macdonald made mention of the very heavy responsibilities ‘of

the Maritime Conference Superintendent and the possible adjustment

- of the superintendency. It was agreed to ask Dr. Macdonald to pursue

negotiations with the Long Range Planning Committee, the Missionary

and Maintenance Department and the Executive of The General Council

with a view to a reorganization of the work in the Maritime and
Newfoundland Conferences.

56



Montreal City Mission ‘ } }
A report was made by the Chairman, which was followed by dis-
cussion. This report was received for mfomatmn. :

5

-Conference of Home Mission Workers

Authority was given to the Secretaries to- proceed with such a
Conference in 1964 and to make use of the services of Dr. J. 1. MacKay,
on workmg out detailed plans.

i

' Payment of Income Tax on Rental Allowance

. The matter of payment of Income-Tgx on rental allowance was
discussed at some-length. The Secretaries were asked to consult with
Dr. Long -and Mr. Whitehead and report to the next Executive.

Lot

Maintenance

,Approyal was given as follows:

MIRAMICHI
Gaspe-Cap-Aux-0s -

(a) Increase in travel grant to $968 plus cost of living' allowance
at rate of $300 from July 1st.

(b) Additional grant of $195 for weekend suppiy (Mr John West)
for permd October to December 1962,

I “
MONTREAL

OKA—Continuation of. grant {a,t rate of $1,160 salary and $780
travel; also special grant of $100 as board allowance during summer
© term.

BELLEVILLE ‘

. Roblin—Travel grant at rate of $670 for- MLS from October 1st to
June 30th, 1964,

MUSKOKA

Muskoka Indion Mwswn—Rental allowance at $60 per month, if
required.

57 .



SiMmcoE

, Penetanguishene—Grant at rate of $600 salary and $484 travel from
June 1st for Sudent/Married Lay Supply.

TORONTO EAST

Regent Pork—Grant at $25 per week for student during fall and
‘winter months. )

Woodgreen——Grant at $12.50 per week for student during fall and
winter months.

N

St. Enoch’s—-—Grant at $25 per week for student.during fall and
winter months‘

YORrRK

Goodwood—Grant at rate of $200‘ salary and '$378 travel for
Student/Married Lay Supply from January 1st to December 31st.

‘REGINA

Glen Elm Park—(New)—SBalary grant at $2,400 for SLS from
September 15th; living accommodation to be worked out with Presbytery
and Superintendent,

EDMONTON

.E’ve«green — Conﬁrmation of payment of one month’s salary
($283.33) in lieu of holidays to lay assistant who served for 12 full
months ending June 30, 1963.

SOUTH ALBERTA
Vauzhall—Grant for $600 salary plus $?’48 travel

PRINCE RUPERT

Kispioz—Rental grant at $540 retroactive to January 1, 1963.

VANCOU‘VER BURRARD

Vancouver, Indian Wo'rk—-Request for rental grant at $100 per
month for SLS deferred for clanﬁcatlon and Presbytery action.

FRASER

Sunnyside—( New )}—Request for grant for Stu‘dent-MI;S. referred
to Secretaries on receipt of more information.

58



Church Extension

Approval was given as follows:

OTTAWA

Ottawa, Manordale. Portable Church. To renew offer of Executive
Sept. 6/62 to provide.portable; cost not to exceed $19,000, with $2,000
of the total cost to be refunded by the Ottawa Church Extension Com- -
mittee, or by the Manordile Congregatlon '

. Ottawa, Rotizweu.v Church. To provide Completion Grant (;f $3,000
under terms of 1962 Church Extension Policy of Assistance.

DUFFERIN AND PEEL

Bmma?,ea, Portable Church. To provxde cost of materials up to $85
to erect porch at entrance to portable

REGINA

Regina, Glen Elm Park. Portable Church. '

(i) That portable formerly used at Whitmore Park United Church

be moved and connected with City Services on a site being

" obtained by the Regina Church Extension Committee in the
Glen Elm Park area.

(ii) “To share with the Regina Church Extension Committee. responsi-
~ bility for the Congregation’s portion ($2,000) of the cost of
moving the portable to the Glen Elm Park gite; the suggested
share of the Committee to be a refund of $1,000 to the Board
of Home Missions, this refund of $1,000 to be set up as a loan
if so desired by the Regina Church Extension Committee.
Regina, Whitmore Park. Portable Church. Confirmed payment of
$34.65 to Whitmore Park United Church, being refund of one-half the
heating cost of the portable since the Congregation ceased to dse it.

. SASKATOON

Saskatoan, St Paul’s Church. Loan $4,000, 4 years, 4%% mterest 4
first semi-annual payment December 31/ 64

YORKTON

Yorkton, Westview. Chwrch Furniskings. Short—term {six months)
‘loan $8,000 to Westview Congregation, provided this is acceptable to
Yorkton City Extension Committee, .

59



VANCOUVER.

Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Counczl For Chufrc}z Extension.

Grant .

(i) To Councxl’s request that $11,000 of the 1963 g‘rant ($25,000)
be ddvanced to the Council to be spent on Church Extensmn
Projects beyond the bounds of the Council’s area.

(i) To payment of the balance of the 1963 grant, and any grant .

allowed for 1964, to the néw Extension Council to be formed by
the amalgamation of Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan
Council for Church Extension and British Columbia Conference
Council for Church Extension, if and when the new Council is
constituted, >

B

Property '
Approval was given as follows by Grant and/or Loan in accord

“with the amortized plan adopted by the Board. (Where this is not the
case, the action taken 1s indicated,)

TWILLINGA’I‘E

Virgin Arm Church-—The $375 designated as Loan to be-a Grant
to the Congregatlon——makmg a Grant of $750 with no loan.

INVERNESS GUYSBOROUGH

West Bay Chureh—8750 Laan——4’;é%-—-—5 years——ﬁrst payment
December 81st, 1964—Grant $750.

MIRAMICHI

New Richmond thse—$4,500 Loan—4% %—10 years——ﬁrst pay-
men‘c December 3131: 1964—Grant $3,500.

MonNcTON

Harrisville Church—=$6,000. Loan—4%%—10 years—first pa&ment
December -31st, 1964—Grant -$4,000.

Y

SYDNEY

Glace Bay United Chm'ch House-——Grant up to $250 to instal stoker
—+tenant to pay $40 per month rent and do caretaking or pay $50 per
month with no caretakmg———Congregatlon to pay $100 per- year for use
of lower floor.

60



\/
MONTREAL

Montreal Eglise Du Sauveur—Authority given to Secretaries to sigh
Agreement in conneetion with the desire of Les Chevaliers & Les Chev-
alieres De Croteau Inc. to pldcé a second Mortgage on the former Eglise
du Sauveur property. Suggest inquiry be made as to possﬂnhty of
second Mortgagees taking over first Mortgage : .

OTTAWA ; ‘ )
Namur Mafns'e';Pi'ovide up to $11,000 tow/ard purchase of this

Manse—the property to be owned by the Board and $25 per month
rental charged . .

QUEBEC SHERBROOKE .. - ) Con e -

errmgton Ha'rbowr Manse—Authonty glven to Secretarles to
investigate matter of a freezer—approved proceeding with the purchase.

BELLEVILLE

‘ Baysuie Pastoral Charge Manse—$5,300 Loan—4%%—-—10 years—‘
first payment December 31st, 1964.

~

KINGSTON
Kingston St Matthew's Chm‘ch—Addltlonal $181 32 pald for tculet j
facilities over and above $850 voted at June Execufive. ™

RENFREW

Calyin (Bathurst) Church—$400 Loan—4%%-—5 years—first
amortized payment: December 8lst, 1964——Grant $200 ‘

.

SIMCOE

Chfmstwn Island Mcmse—$11 54 paxd for fumlshlngs over and -above
amount voted by June Executive.

- Oakview Beach Community Chur'ch,—Approved' sale.of property with
net proceeds of $3,382.31 being paid to the Board to apply toward $3,500
* Loan and accrued 1nterest of $472.50,- Also approved writing off '$590.19
balance. . .

Wasaga Beach Community Church—8$2,000 Loan—5%-—5 year.%—

first payment December 31st, 1964—Grant $1,000.
61 .

~



TORONTO CENTRE '
Toronto—32 Binswood Ave~Up to $362 for a pre-fab garage.

Toronto—309 Crawford St—Confirmed payment of $352.20 for
repairs in accordance with requirements of Department of Buildings.

»

ToRONTO EAST

Toronto—Welfare Industries—(Fred Victor Mission)—Up to $3,500
for new truck less equity from sale of Volkswagen Van,

ToronNTo WEST

) Toroﬁto—-——l% Millwood Road—Confirmed payment of additional
$27.22 for garage and garage floor over and above $367.50 voted at June
-Executive.

Conﬁrme’d payment of additional $7. 34 paid for renovation and
re-decoration over and above $500 voted at July Sub-Executive.

BRANTFORD

Ohsweken Manse ( Gmnd River Reserve)-—Confirmed payment of
" $46.92 for emergency plumbing to water system. :

NiagaAra B '

Welland Hungarian Church—Left Wlth Secretaries and Superin-
tendent with power re flood damag'e .

SuypBURY
Larchwood-Chelmsford Pastoral Cha)rge Manse—3$3,500 Loan—4% %
—10" years—first payment December 31st, 1964—Grant $1,000.

-~
ALGOMA

Northland Central Church—Reconsidered $1,500 Loan and $1,250
Grant voted at June Executive and approved $2,000 Grant but left the
amount of the Loan to be negotiated by the Secretaries and Superin-
tendent following report from Presbytery. )

BIRTLE

Inglis Manse—$4,000 Loan—43% %—10 years—{irst payment Decem-
ber B1st, 1964—Grant $1,600.

Kenton C. E. Building—3$2,000 Loan—4% %—lb years—first pay-
ment December 31st, 1964, (subject to title being transferred to The
United Churqh of Canada and clear title obtained)—no Grant.

62



DAUPHIN

Ste. Rose Chumh——Léft with Secretaries and Superintendent pend-
ing information as to total cost of project.

N
- SELKIRK

~Eyriksdale Hospital—Power to Secretaries, Superintendent of Hoine
Missions, Supenntendent of Hospltal and Medical Missionary Work and
Dr. Fred Douglas to negotiate re dxsposal or demolition of old- Hospltal
building.

- WINNIPEG

Teulon Boys’ Reszdence—Presbytery recammendatlon to sell Lots
1-14 inclusive, in Block 8, shown on Plan of Survey #8299 of the
South-East Quarter- Section:-28-16-2 East in Manitoba—Consent of
General Council requested. . )

Payment of $80 legal costs for having Title transferred to The
United Church of Canada. - . .

Winnipeg Vita Hospital and Nurses' Home—Up to $1,600 including
$150 forwarded for new roof for hospital building—Request Dr. Donald
Watt, Superintendent of Hospital and Medical Missionary Work, to
investigate the need for supports in the basement of the Nurses’ Home.

PRINCE ALBERT

Big River Aircraft Radio—Purchase of Sunair T 5 D Radio “for
installation in Aireraft at cost of $600—the Radio to be the property
of the Board.

QU' APPELLE
Wolseley Manse—-—Contlnue monthly rental as per lease—Confirmed

payment of $180 additional paid for furnishings over and above $1 200
voted at June Executive, .

RED DEER

Hobbema -Manse. Garage—~Confirmed payment of ‘ad'ditipnal $45 for
garage over and above $440 voted at November 1962 Executive.

Sou'm ALBERTA 7

Foremost Manse—$8, 000 Loan—A4% %—10 . years—first payment
December 31st, 1964—Grant $2,000.

( . Lethbridge First Chm'oh,—Left with Secretaries and Superintendent
“for- further study. X

'

63 . -



CARIBOO ' .

‘Burns Lake Hospital (Old)—Left with Secretaries re disposal of
old buildings<$15,000 Insurance Binder put on building pending recom-
mendation of Dr. Watt;—Insu;ance on contents not renewed.

Comox-NANAIMO

Bamfield—Engineer's House—Confirmed payment of $24.99 - for
emergency Tepairs to water. line and replacement of lightirig' plant
. battery.

Ucluelet Manse—June Executive voted $5,000 -Loan and $2,000
Grant—reconsideration of terms requested and $4,500 Loan—4% %—10
years, repayable $250 per year for first 5 years and then. reviewed—
Grant $3,000.

KooTENAY

Edgewatér-Church—June Executive voted $5,000 Loan and $4,000
Grant—$7,000 Loan and $6,000 Grant was requested and Congregation
asked ‘that terms be reconsxdered-——Approved $6,000 Loan—4%%—10
years—first payment December 3lst, 1964———$4 000 grant prevmusly voted
to remain.

’ . ”"'-

1] B - S

_ PRINCE RUPERT

.Butedale Marine thse—-—Conﬁrmed expenditure of $262 58 for
furmshmgs.

¢

Facey Hall Manse—Superintendent to explore with Presbytery and
other interested parties the possibility of purchasing or. building a
Manse—the Board is paying $150 per month rent at present,

Kitimat Manse——Conﬁrmed payment of of $30.61 for emergency
. repairs to refrigerator and $15.97 emergency repairs to washmg machine,

Martin Valley Engineer's House—Confirmed additional $445 99 for
roof, insulation repairs to garage and retaining wall.

Port Simpson Manse—3$125 to purchase.washing mach{ne

Prince Rupert Church Residence — $525 to purchase washmg
‘machine and $200 to purchase grill - (plus tax)

VANCOUVER.

Vancouver (Japanese Manse)——Confirmed sale of old_Manse at 550
East 7th Avenie inder the terms of the Agreement provided by Omer
and Anmnie Dumont and agreed to accept the Agreement to Purchase
as payment of the short-term Loan for $7,500 which was made to the
" Japanese Congregation, .

64



Manse Modernization

BELLEVILLE

 Thomasburg Manse—Left to Secretaries and Superintendent pending
information as to extent of plumbing. work being undertaken.

PETERBOROUG}{

St Ola Manse—$100 Loan—-tl’;é %-—2 years—-ﬁrst payment Decem—
ber 3ist, 1964 —%$200 Grant.

RENFREW

Denbigh-Matawatchan Manse—$120 Loan———4% %-—2 years—-Grant
$120. -

Ad]ournment

'The meeting adJourned with® the Chairman pronoyncing the
Benedlctlon _ , ‘

R.’Douglas Smith, , : " M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman. - : . Secretary.

.



SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

MINUTES

November 4th, 1963

The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Miséions .met in the
Crown Room of Fran’s Restaurant on Monday, November 4th, 1963, at
1:00 p.m. The Chairman, Rev, R. Douglas Smith, presided and opened
the meeting with prayer,

Rev. B, E. M, Joblin was appomted Minute Secretary

Present:” Revs, R. Doaxglas Smith, M. C. Maedonald, E. E. M.
Joblin, H. M. Bailey, R. K. Shorten, W M. Mustard, Miss Esthér High--
field, Mrs, C. S. Patterson, Mrs. W. B, Fleuty, Messrs. Ralph S. Mills
and E. D, Kingsbury and Corresponding Member Mr. Hugh Campbell.

Resolutions

It was agreed that letters of sympathy be sent to the following: the
family of Mr. Charles L. McCutcheon, who died very suddenly, and to
the M. & M. Department, of which Mr., MecCutcheon was Chairman; and
to the family of the late Rev David G. Gault of Norwood

It was also agreed that a letter of congratulations be sent to Rev.
Dr. Harold Vaughan on receiving the Honorary Degree of Doctor of
Laws from Mount Allison University. -
s

Kingston Survey - -

It was agreed that a budget of up to $300.00 be allowed for the
Inngr-City Survey in Kingston.

Literature and Communications - '

“The amount. of $275.00 was approved for the purchase of a Projector
- and Tape_‘Recorder for Rev. ngrson Duquette, Missionary-at-large,

Italian Work

Confirmation was given to the p;yment of 364.65, unpaid balance
of expenses of Italian Conference held in Toronto in Oc’g,ober;

66



Bmgraphy of Dr George E. Darby

- It was agreed that this Board would advance the cost of 1 ,000
copies. (paperback) of the Biography of Dr. George E. Darby, at an -
estimated cost of $1,500, with the understanding that through sale all
or most of the advance will be repaid:

Emergeﬁcy Grant

It was agreed to provide an emergency é;rant of $500, and loan of
$500 to Hudson Bay Presbytery to assist with Presbytery expenses.

Policy Re Salary Basis for Retired Ministers

- A suggested policy re salary basis of Retired Ministers serving -
Aid-receiving or Home Mission Charges was presented by Dr, Maec-
donald. It was approved and sent on to a special Committee dealing
with this matter.

N

Conference of French Workers

The Secrétaries were authorized to help in the planning of a Con-
ference for French Workers to be held at Ponte-aux-Trembles, Montreal,
“on Friday, November 22nd, 1968, and to underwrite the cost. '

Work at Toronto Waterfront

A g-rant of up to $350 .was approved for work under the direction
of Dr. H. E. Campbell’s supervigion. This is to provide 550 dltty bags
for sallors who cannot get home for Chrlstmas

Services at Little Long Rapids

The request for Rev. Jim Ludford of Fraserville to go to Little
Long Rapidé for Sunday Evening Services was referred to the Secre-
taries to seeure an estlmate of the cost.

Furlough

It was agreed that Miss Florence Feé, })f_Hamilton All People's,
ghould begi~n her furlough November 1st, 1963.

" Hospital Work

~ Archer Memorial Hospital, Lamont, Alta., Coﬁiirination was given
to the appointment of Miss Ethel James, R.N., as Director of Nursing.

67



St. John’s Hall, Quebec

Dr. Maecdonald reported a resolution received from Quebec-Sher-
brooke Presbytery. It was agreed that the matter be referred to the

December Executive. . L
3\

,,

Work Among The Portuguese in Toronto

A grant of §60 per month as an honorarium and §20. per week for'
" expenses of Dr. Manuel Conceicac was approved from September 8th
to December 31st. The situation will then be reviewed. In the meantime,
the Superintendent of Missions will consult the Presbytery Home Mission
‘Convener re opening up work among the Portuguese on a permanent
basis. . N

Moving Expenses ' ' .

(a) Agreed to Superintendent’s request that this Board accept responsi-/
bility for the total moving expenses of Rev. F. Sorenson to Gatchell,
Sudbury Presbytery,’

(b) Larchwood-Chelmsford—re, serious deficit involved in moving ex-
penses, ete.,—referred to Secretaries, pending receipt of further
information.

Newfoundland Conference

At the request of the Superintendent, it was agreed to pay the ‘
expenses of Presbytery Home Mission Conveners to -attend a fall meeting
for conference in 8t. John’s, . . .

,

Licenses 'fo Administer The Sacraments

At the request of the respective Presbyteries, it was aé‘reed to
recommend to :the Executive of General Councll that the following
~ Licenses be granted:

Mr. J. 8. Bell ' Matheson Cochrane Presbytery
"-Mr. Robin Geodchild Loon Lake - Rattleford Presbytery
Mr. Ureyl Dyer Richlea-Plato Rosetown Presbytery
Mr. R. E. Warren Alix . Red Deer Presbytery
Mr. Morgan Lloyd Duffield Edmonton Preshytery
Mr. William Harms Okanatgan Japanese  Kamloops-Okanagan

: : ‘ o Presbytery
Mz, J. O. Betts . Golden ’ Kamloops-Okanagan
’ : Presbytery

88



For Baptism Only—

Mr. Frank Curtis Bell Island Avalon Presbytery
Mr. Arleigh Paddle Herring Neck - Twillingate Presgbytery
Mr. Edward Smith Port Blandford " Bonavista-Burin

- ' - Presbytery

Interhoard Committee on Reecruiting

It was agreed that if the Executive of General Council requests
assistance from our Board, the Secretaries be-authorized to prowde up
to $1,000 toward the budget of this Comm1ttee

L

Maintenance

Approval was givén as follows:

TWILLINGATE.

. Glemvoocﬂ——Conﬁrmatlon of increase in travel grant from $890 rate
to $968 from July 1st for MLS

INVERNESS-GUYSBOROUGH

River and Lakeside—Confirmation of salary grant at $350 and travel
grant at 3968 from July 1st for MO.

LUNENBERG—QUEENS -
Petzte sze're——Travel grant at rate of $748 from J uly ist for MLS,

MONTREAL . ‘
. Pomte-Aux-Trembles—Travel allowance .at rate of $250 from July

1st for Rev. Mare Nelis, Chaplain of the School and Pastor for the

dlstmct immediately surroundmg Pointe-aux-Trembles, .

o

OTTAWA

Thm‘so———Conﬂrmatwn of payment of salary grant of $283. 33 ($3,400
rate) to Gary Clarke for the month of July.

= -~

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

" Missionary-At-Large, M. and O Conference—Confirmation for pay-
ment of $86.66. expenses incirred by Gary Clarke during mohth of .J uly,
while supplying for Rev. C. Duquette who. was on holidays.

69



KINGSTON

St. Matthew's, ngston—(}rant of $100 to cover cost of supply
during illness of minister.

BRANDON

Ninette Sanatorium and Ninga—Confirmation of payment of grant
for the fourth quarter, on recommendation of Superintendent in view of
the faet that. Winnipeg Presbytery has not-yet acted on proposed part-
time employment for Rev T. A. Payne.

B

WINNIPEG

Central Winnipeg Mission;Authority was given to the Secretaries
to bring to the next meeting of the Executive a recommendation regard-
ing salary scale for the specially-trained Social Worker for this Centre,

Manitoba Japanese—Subject to ‘Presb'ytery approval—

(a) Rental grant at $1,860 ($130 monthly less. $20b re heating) for
" MO from November Ist;

(b) Manse furnishings grant of $1,210, with provision for partial -

refund from Japanese Congregation later, as no provision was
made in their 19638 budget for this expense.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST

Leask—Increase in travel grant to $1,697 from September 22nd.

SASKATOON

Saskatoon Chinese Work—Confirmation, subject to Presbytery action
—Cost of installation of telephone $4 50 plus $8.50 monthly service
charge from October 17th.

YorKTON SoUTH

Yorkton Ruml——Salary at rate of $3,800, retroactive to January 1ist,
1963. :

Moose Jaw

Moose Jaw Chinese—Expenses covering trips of Minister to Saska-
toon in the amount of $83.25, on the understanding that no further visits
be made except as approved in advance by the Superinbend}'ent,

70

-~



SOUTH ALBERTA

South Alberta Japanese—$41, 00 for Rev. Hiraku Iwai for travel to
Edmonton on October 10th for service and visitation.

Vauzhall—Salary grant at $900 and $748 travel from September 1st,
to be reviewed at end of year. .

CALGARY
Montgomeo*y (Institutional)—

{a) Grant of up to $800 for oﬁi;:e space and eqmpment,
{b) Additional travel grant of $60.

Rep DEER . ) A ' . .

Rocky Mountain House—Grant up to $20 per week for supply by
ministers and laymen in the area until student services resume. :

Comox-NANAIMO

. Alert Bay Marine—Increment of $100, retroactive to July 1st, for
Missionary hfwing completed three years in Marine Work.

PRINCE RUPERT

-

' Friendship House — AdJustment in budget to take care of the
following :

(a) Manse rental at $150 per month less $200 annually for heating;
(b) Manse telephone.

VANCOUVER-BURRARD = -~

Texada Island—Confirmation of payment of $240 to the MLS to
compensate for loss of secular employment during -attendance at Lay
Supply School at Saskatoon.

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN

Chase—Grant at rate of $1,200 salary, plus $500 travel from July
1st, to be reviewed at Board time. .

" Falkland—Travel grant at $200.

VICTORIA

. . .
Port Renfrew—Grant of up to $100 for student supply, “to be useéd
between now and the end of the current year”.

71



WESTMINSTER

Lozells—Grant for fall and winter student supply from September
1 at $1.00 per week on salary plus $3.60 travel.

Westridge—Travel grant from July 1 for student supply at $3.40
per week.

.

Church Extension

Approval was given as follows:

TWILLINGATE

Bridgeport, Church. Grant $1,000, Loan $1 000, 5 years, 4%%
First semi-anual amortlzed paymen’c December 31/64. .

QUEBEC—SH&RBRGOKE

Labrador City, Trailers. Authonty to Secretaries -to negotiate sale
. of small trailer (property of Board of Home Missions) and provide up
to $3,500 toward purchase of family-sized accommodation.

KiNasToN

Kingston Presbytery Church FEwxtension Committee. Authority to
credit Committee with the $3,350 owing Committee by St. Matthew’s
United Church, Kingston,. the -credit to appear on December 81/63
statements of payments due by Committee re loans for ngscourt and
Calvin Park.

OsHAWA

Oshawa Presbytery Church Extension Council. Loan. Up to $10,000
for ‘purchase of Church Site in North Whitby, 4 years, 4% %.. First
sem1~annual amortized payment December 31/64. - .

pa

PETERBOROUGH

Peterborough Presbytery Church Ewtenswn Committee. Loan $4,700
- toward purchase of Church Site in Kawartha Heights, Petérborough, 4
years, 4% %. First semi-annual amortized payment December 31/64.

HauroN

Halton United (fhwrcf:, Ezxtension-Council, Grants for Sites.
(i) Increase grant -for 1963 from $25,000 to $50,000.
(ii} Provide grant of $50,000 for 1964.

- '72



Halton United Church Extension Council. Loans for Sites. Provide
additional assistance in the form of 5-year loans at 4% %, as may be.
determined by the need.

HAMILTON

Hamziton, Ottawa-Mohawk. Portable. Authorlty to Secretanes ‘and
Supermtendent to deal with poasible request for portable:

Essex ) )
 Windsor, St. James. Church. Grant $2;500.

Essex Presbytery Chwrch Emtenswn Commitiee. Loan $25,000, 4
years, 4% %, to assist St. James United Church, Windsor. Pirst semi-
annual amortized payment December-31/64, )

PEACGE RIVER

Hay River, Manse. Transfer item Executlve November 13/62 from
Church Extension minutes to Property minutes,

Property

, Approval was given as follows by Grant and/or Loan in accord with
the amortized plan adopted by the Board. (Where this is not the case, .
the action taken is indieated.)

BONAVISTA-BURIN

" M. V. “Chalmers”—Confirmation of $321. 04 additional over $2,000
voted at June 1963 Executive for new motor.

Little Bay FEast Ckurchv—&l 500 Loan—4% %—5 year&-—&l 500
Grant.

FHREDERICTON .= - . = ) .
- Naghweaak Biidge Chwr’ch——-$f250 Loan—4% %—38 years—8§750 Grant.

HALIFAX

Nine Mile River Chm-ch—$1 500 Loan—4% %—5 yearsr——$500 Grant. -

SAINT JOHN - o

Glen Falls Manse—Approved suspehsion of principal payments for
1963—to be resumed in January 1964 at rate of $25 monthly unt11 paid— °~
payments to be remitted twice yearly. .

78



MONTREAL - : - '
Arundel Manse—3$400 Grant toward cost of material and labour
repairing plumbing, roof, tiles, ete.

Montreal—Eglise Bethanie Manse—Nominated to Executive of Gen-
eral Council Rev. J. R. Watson and/for Rev. 3, E, Munson to act on
behalf of ‘The United Church in the transfer of this property from Rev.
K. G. MacMillan to The Umted Church of Canada-—Consent of General
Council requested. .

Pointe-aux-Trembles School——Agreed that meeting be arranged
between the Secretaries of the Board and representatives of the School
and of Montreal Presbytery to deal with the question of exchange of
property.

OTTAWA

Namur Manse—Nominated to Executive of General Council Rev.
K. G. MacMillan and/or Rev. J. R. Watson to act on. behalf of the
United Church under Power of Attorney in this purchase—Consent of
General Council requested.

ToroNTO EAsST

Toronto———Welfaie Industries (Fred Victor Mission) —— Authority
given to charge cost of truck $3,288.92 to the Euphemia Mitchell Trust.

ToroNTO CENTRE

Toronto—208 Crawford St.——Conﬁrmed payment of $55 for repairs
to veranda steps.

ToroNTO WEST

Toronto—104 Millwood Road—Confirmed payment of $29.27 to Mr.
DeLucia for amounts expended by him replacmg garage door, pamt for
kitchen and window glass. o

HAMILTON

Hamilton—207 East 12th St. (Japcmese Manse)—-—Approved $215
for new roof.

SUDBURY ; \

Larchwood-Chelmsford Pastoral Charge Manse—$350 Grant to build
a study in the basement.

Silverwater Mcmse—Left with Secretanes and Superintendent with \
power as to request for _assistance -to 1mprove heating facilities on
dollar for dollar basxs.

4



LAMBTON

Sarnia—St. Clair Manse—Approved payment of $189.76 for furn-
ishinga and one-half the cost of plainting, up to a total of $360.

HupsoN BAY

O#ford House Manse—Confirmed additional $68.31 paid for refrlg- .

erator fittings and shlppmg over and above amount voted -at January
1963 Executive.

Moose Jaw

. Tugaske—(St. Andrew’ s)—-—Mmzse—$5 000 Loan——4% %-—10 years—
$1,000 Grant.

PRINCE ALBERT
" Moose Range Church—$240 Loan—4%%—3 years. -

QU’APPELLE )
Langbank Church—-iﬁﬁoo G;afxt toward cost of renovation.

Wapella Church—June 1963 Executive gave Secretaries and Super-
intendent power to act on receipt of Application—§4, 000 Loan—4% %——
5 years—$3,000 Grant.

YORKTON .
Cote Manse—Confirmed payment of $63.45 for new sump pump.

File Hills Mange—Approved up to $18,500 for a Manse to be built
A in Balcarres .

-
CALGARY

Calgary—>Montgomery Institutional Manse—Approved payment of
$2,726 for furnishings—Items up.to $300 to belong to congregation.

EDMONTON

, Duffield Monse—Confirmed payment of installation costs of tele-
“phone $78.84.

Hicu RIVER

Eden Valley Church—Authority to. Secretaries as to payment of
$617 for sketches for proposed Church, after consultatwn with
Presbytery )

75

¥



PEACE RIVER ' o .

Hay River Manse—Minute of November 1962 Executive transferred
“from Church Extension to Property Fund.

Rep DEER
Hobbema Manse—Approved payment of $185,61 for repairs,

. Lacombe Churckf—Author{ty given to transfer property deséribed’
in Duplicate Certificate of Title 180 Y to Faxrwew Pioneer Centre—
Consent .of General Councﬂ requested.

ST. PAaUL :
Askfmont Church—$650 Grant to assist with Church addition.

g

SOUTH ALBERTA

Qoalda.le Church—Agreed to defer payments on loan for one year.

CARIBOO ' - .

Lone Butte Church—Approved up to $1,200 to assist in purchase of
Anglican Church for this congregation if the.title is clear of encumbrance.

CoMoxX-NANAIMO

T Alert Bay——Gem‘ge Pringle Az'rcmft—-Conﬁrmed payment of addl-
t1onal $163.33 over $1,600 voted by April 1963 Board for overhaul

Bamfield ManS%Approved up to $125 to purchase lawn mower,
Tadder, wheelbarrow, etc. .

Uecluelet (Indian Village) Church—Agreed to renew $1,000 Loan and
$3,600 Grant voted by November 1961 Exeeutwe for one year on same
conditions.

i .- -7 i

KOOTENAY

. Adnsworth Church—Agreed to discharge outstanding mortgage $300
reglstered on this title—Consent of General Councll requested..

KooTENAY

Grasmere Church—Approved $150- Grant for renovations and for
survey of land.for new Church in lieu of $150 voted by April 1963 Board
to Grasmere and Waldo congregations.’

76 » S



!
Greenwood (St. Coldmba) Manse—$1,500 Loan and -$1,000 Grant

provided toward cost of manse and renovations by Juné 1963 Executive—
$1,000 additional Grant requested—-approved .

Walde Church—Approved $150 Grant to assist with renovations
and survey costs—the action of the April 1963 Board which voted $150
to Grasmere and Waldo congregations for a survey to ‘be -cancelled.

"PRINCE RUPERT

Bella Bella Manse—Conﬁrmed $250 for new stove and $67 53 for
fuel oil tank, gauge and jacket:

- Bella Coola Engineer’s House—Authority to Secretaries to advance
up to an additional $2,500, if required, to complete this' house—the
amount to be refunded out of the proceeds of sale of the old house.

' Kitamaat. Villige Church—Approved up to ‘$250 for roof repairs,
heatmg repalrs and additions.

Kztzmaat Village Manse—Approved $175 for new gasolme motored :

washing machine, ,

Martin Valley Engmeefrs Hause—Conﬁrmed additional $45.10 paid
for paint. .

Martin Valley Manse—Confirmed addltlonal $120.99 over $625 voted )
‘for roof repalrs, insulation, garage repalrs and retaining wall

Port Szmpson Chwrch—Approved one~th1rd of cost of heatmg umt»
up to $1,000.

Prince Rupert Residence for Medical Superintendent—Confirmed
$204.68 paid for furnishings over and above $1 500 voted by June 1963
Executive.

Skidegate M’LSS'LO% Manse—Approved' up to $200 for roof repairs
.and floor coverings.

:

VANCOUVER-BURRARD o B

Vancouver (First Churéh}—Authorized .payment of $100,000 or
l'portmns thereof as required for the re—bmldmg of the Church at any
time. .

i
'

Vancouver (Flirst Church) Ma/nse—Conﬁrmed payment of $200 to
pamt Manse

77



Manse Modernization
RENFREW

Denbigh-Matawatchan Pastoral Charge;Septembef 1963 Executive
voted $120 Loan and $120 Grant to deepen Well—request was for $240
Grant*Approved $200 Grant.

Aiij ournment

The meeting adjourned with the Chairman pronouncing the
Bepediction. '

R. Douglas Smith, : M. C. Macdonald, -
Chairman. : Secretary.



EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF ﬁOME MISSIONS

MINUTES

December 12th, 1963

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Committee
Room No. 712, The United Church House, on Thursday, December 12th,
at 9:30 a.m. The Chairman, Rev. R. Douglas Smith, presided and
opened the meeting with prayer.

Rev. E. E. M, Joblin was appointed Mmute Secretary.

Present: Revs. R. Douglas Smith, M, C, Macdonald, E. E, M. Joblin,
H. M. Bailey, R. K. Shorten, W. M. Mustard, Graham Tipple, Mr. Ralph
*S. Mills, Miss Esther M. Highfield, Mrs. C. 8. Patterson -and correspond-
ing' member Mr. Hugh Campbell.

" Regrets: Rev. E. G. Turnbull, Mrs. W. B. Fleuty, Mrs. Charles’
Bevers, Mr. Arthur Webster and Mr. E. D. Kingsbury

Resolutions

It was agreed that letters of sympathy be sent to the followmg.'
Rev. K. Harriet Christie, whose father died on December 1st; Dr. Ian -
Chlsholm whose. father died on November 21st; and to Rev: R. W.
Henderson, whose mother digd on December 5th.

- Personnel of Board, The Exgcn'tive and the Sub-Executive

For information, the personnel of ‘the Board, the Executive and the.
Sub-Executive is here listed: (Executive marked *, Sub-Executive -
‘marked 1) ’ :
$*Rev. R. Douglas Smlth Chairman
1*Rev. M. C. Macdonald, Secretary : .
+*Rev. E. E. M. Joblin, Associate-Secretary : !
“+*Rev. H. M. Bailey, Associate-Secretary
+*Miss Esther Highfield, Associate-Secretary
+*Rev. R. K. Shorten, Assistant  Secretary

79

)



Members-at-Large— . S :
Rev. Donald 1. Macintosh Rev. D, A. Brydon

*Mr. Arthur Webster *Rev. Graham Tipple

Mrs. P. E, Ault . +*Mr, E. D, Kingsbury

Mrs. J. 8. Carpenter +*Mr. Ralph S. Mills

Mrs. R. C. Scott’ Chief Judge N. V. Buchanan

_ *Mrs. Charles Bevers » Rev. Jacques Beaudon

*Rev. W. M. Mustard Rev. Donald Ray
Representatives of Conferences—
Nfld, Rev. A. B. LeGrow Lon. . *Rev. E. G. Turnbull
Mar. Mrs, N. R. Estey Man. Rev. J. P. Freeman
M.&O. - Rev.Howard Hamilton Sask. Rev. H. C. Clarke
B.of Q. - Rev. J. A. Payton Alta. Mrs: F. Scoffield
Tor. Rev. H. G. Pritchard B.C. Rev. C. 0. Richmond
Ham, +*Mrs. W, B. Fleuty ' , '

Represeniative from Board of Women—?*Mré. C.S. Patterson

Two Superintendents of Home Misgions—Rev. J. C. Torranée,
. Rev. C. Dwight Powell

Corresponding Membeé’s_Repreéentativ;e from the Board of Information
and Stewardship-—Rev. A, C. Moorhouse .

(Remaining Superintendents of Home Missions)
Rev. A. 8. Butt '
Rev, J. M. Fraser .

Rev. H. M. Dawe
Rev. K. G. MacMillan
Rev. H. G. Lester -

Rev. F. L. H. Stymiest
Rev, A. E MacKenzie
Rev, J. M. Boyd

‘Rev, N. K. Campbell
Rev. Robert Hall
Rev. A. D. Stade
Rev, R. M, Warne
Rev, L. G. Sieber
Dr. W. Donald Watt

Standing -Committees

Authority was given to the Secretaries to asslgn Board members
to various Committees of thé Board for the term beginning J anuary lst
1964, These Comm:ttees are ag follows: .

80




_ Literature and Communications-:

Rev, E. G. Turnbull, Chairman; Rev. R. Douglas Smith; the Sec-
retarieg; the Supermtendents of Missions; Rev. H. G, Pntchard Mrs.
Charles Bevers; Mrs. P. E. Ault; Mrs. W. B. Fleuty. . .

\ v “ . - ]

Cominittee on Rural, Immigration qmd Oriental Work:

Rev, D, A. Brydon, Chairman; Rev. R. Douglas Smith; the Secre-

~ taries; the Superintendents of Missions; Rev. A, B. LeGrow; Mrs. N.
_ R. Estey; Rev. W. M. Mustard; Mrs. C. 8. Patterson; Rev. H. G.
Pritchard; Mrs. J. 8. Carpenter; Rev. H. €. Clarke; Rev. C. O. Richmond:

.

¢

Committee on Indian and Marine Work: -

Mrs. F. Scoffield; Chdirman; Rev. R, Douglas Smith; the Secretaries;
the Superintendents of Missions; Rev. A. B. LeGrow Rev. Howard
Hamilton; Mrs. W. B. Fleuty; Rev. E, G Turnbull; Rev. John Freeman;
Rev. H, C. Clarke;- Chief Judge N . V. Buchanan; Mrs. R. C. Scott;

" Rev. €. 0. Richmond. '

‘Committee on Institutional Missions and Non-Angle-Saxon Work:
Mr. Ralph S. Mills, Chairman; Rev. R. Douglas Smith; the Secre-
taries; the Superintendents of Missions; Rev. D. 1. Macintosh; Rev.
Jacques Beaudon; Rev. W. M. Mustard; Rev. J. A. Payton; Mrs. Charles
Bevers; Mrs. P. E. Ault; Mrs. W. B, Fleuty; Mr. E!D. Kingsbury; Rev.
- Graham Tipple; - Rev. Donald Ray; Mrs. F. Scoffield; Rev. C. O.
Richmond; Corresponding Member Mr., Hugh Campbell,

Appo‘oz;m'ations Commitiees:

EASTERN™ DIVISION (Newfoundland,‘ Maritime, Montréa.l and ‘
Ottawa Conferences)

Rev. R, Douglas Smith, C&azman, Rev. M C. Macdonald Rev E.
E. M. Joblin; Rev. R, K, Shorten; Rev.. A. 8. Butt; Rev. J. M, Fraser;
Rev, H. M, Dawe Rev. K. G. MacMillan; Rev. A: B. LeGrow; Rev. D.
I. Macintosh; Mrs N R. Estey; Rev. Jacques Beaudon; -Rev. Howard
~Hamilton.

- -

- CENTRAL DIVISION: (Bay of Quinte, Toronto, Hamilton and
London Conferences)

Rev. W. M. Mustard, Chairman; Rev. M. C. Macdona]d Rev. H.
‘M. - Bailey; Miss Esther Highfield; Rev, H. G. Lester; Rev. J. C. Tor-
rance; Rev. A. E. MacKenzie; Rev. J. M, Boyd; Rev. F, L. H. Stymiest;
Rev. J. A. Payton; ‘Rev. H. G. Pritchard; Mrs W. B. Fleuty; Rev D
A, Brydon Rev. E. G. Turnbull; Rev. Graham Tipple.

- 81



WESTERN DIVISION: (Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, British
Columbia Conferences)

Mvra. C. 8. Patterson, Chairman; Rev. M, C. Macdonald; Rev. E. E.
M. Joblin; Rev. H. M. Bailey; Rev. N. K, Campbell; Rev. Robert Hall;
Rev. A. D. Stade; Rev. C, Dwight Powell; Rev. L. G. Sieber; Rev. R.
M. Warne; Rev. J. P. Freeman; Rev. H. C. Clarke; Mrs. J. 8. Carpenter;
Mrs. F.. Scofﬁeld Mrs. R, C. Scott Rev. C. O. Richmond

Mr. Hugh Campbell, Accountant, Correspondmg‘ Member on all
- Appropriations Commlttees

‘Hospital Committee:

Chief Judge N. V. Buchanan, Chairman; Rev. R. Douglas Smith;
the Secretaries; Rev. N. K. Campbell; Rev. C, Dwight Powell, Rev. R
M. Warne; Rev, L. G. Sieber; Mr. E. D. Kingsbury; R\ev. John Freeman;
Rev. Donald Ray; Mrs. J. 8. Carpenter; Mrs.” F. Scoffield; Mrs. R. C.
Scott; Rev. C. O, Richmond; Corresponding Member Mr. Hugh Campbell.

Committee on French Work:

"Rev, Howard Homilton, Chairman; Rev. R. Douglids Smith; the
Secretaries; Rev, H. M. Dawe; Rev. K. G. MacMillan; Rev. H. G. Lester;
Rev. F. L. H. Stymiest; Rev. A. B, LeGrow; Rev D. L Macintosh; Mrs,
N. R. Estey, Rev. Jacques Beaudon ‘Mr. Arthur Webster' Mrs. C. 8.
. Patterson; Mrs. P. E. Ault.

Indian Work

) 1. It was agreed that the Edmonton  Residential School accounts
should be reimbursed for over-payments prior to December 31st, 1962,
as follows: -

for extra-curricular activities—$549.14 from Trust Account
for travel and student funds—$412.27 from Indian Work Account.

2. Authority was given to the Secretaries to make minor payments
to schools, when required to balance books at end of year, and to report
for confirmation to the next Executive. .

8. Re Conference of Indlan Workers,” Vancouver Island and
Southern Mainlgnd——approved grant of up to $300.

4. Re 1Indian Workérs’ Conference, Prince Rupert, authorized by
June Executive—-au}horized payment of expenses up to $425.

82



- : Hospital Work

1. Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton—
(a) Approved appointment of Dr. Caesar Heine as of July, 1964.
(b) Approved Hospital Board membership for appom’cment for two-year -
period as follows:
Mr, R. C. Telford—
Terrace, B.C.
*Mr. R. G. Cooper—
Indian Superintendent, Hazelten, B C
Dr. G. W. J. Fiddes— ) .
Miller Bay Indian Hospital, Prince Rupert, B.C.
Mr. R. Zacharias—
Terrace, B.C. : .
“*Mr, Cooper’s appointment becomes effective after his nomination has
been confirmed by Presbytery. :

2. Bella Coola General Hospztal——Approved appointment of Dr,
David Crosby.

3. Re Dr. Geoa‘ge Robb—Dr. Robb has expressed a desire to return
to our work. This information was viewed with favour and referred to
Dr. Watt, with the suggestion that he might be appointed to Burns Lake,

4, Elizabeth M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale,—Re By-Laws
—The Secretaries were asked to ccvnsult with Mx. Whltehead and report
to the next Executive. . .

) . Marme Work

" Approval was given for expenses up-to $50 for the Marine Planmng
Conference in British Columbia in January.

Institutional Missions ke

1. Hamilton, All People’s:—Approved appointment of Rev. David
Lew for one Sunday a month at $25 plus travel.
-~ 9, Winnipeg, Central Winnipeg Mwswn.——Approved appomtment of
Mr. Cliff McMillan from Abpril 1st, 1964, at a salary to mafch the
starting salary in Winnipeg for Social Workers with comparable train-
ing, but not to exceed our scale for Ministers (rent not to exceed $1,500,
travel §500). .

3. United Church Reszdehce, Prince Rupert—Re Constitution—1It
was agreed that this should be studied with Mr. Whitehead and reported
to next Executive, )

Canadian Scl';bpl of Missions and Ecumenical Institute
Approved grant of $1,000 for 1964, to be paid quarterly.
83



Emergeﬁcy Grants

1. Calgary, Forest Lawn—Approved grant of $1, 188 to cover items’
of Homie Mission responmblhty

2. South Alberta, Coleman-Hillerest—Confirmed payment of $200°
and approved additional $200.

8. South Alberta, Magrath-—Confirmed payment of $300 and
- agreed to send additional $200 now on receipt of a statement, and to
review needs as specml grant in the new year..

" Car Finance Loans

Re Rev Donald R. Mllne of North Battleford, Sask.-—Agreed that
if he pays.$50 by March 31st, 1964, the balance of the loan will be
cancelled.

. ] Chaplaincy Advisory Committeé.

The Secretaries were sasked to consult with the Long Range
Planning Committee of Sub-EXEcutive of General Council on the advig-
ability of setting up a’ Special Committes to study all phases’ of
Chaplaincy work (Chaplains and Hogpital Visitors) and report back to
the January Executive.

Hospltal letora ’

- Approved $50 each for literature and materials for the three VlSltOI‘S
employed by the Board in Toronto, "

Work Among Alcoholics in Downtown Toronto

Attention was drawn to the action of the Toronto Conference at its
Annual Meeting, whereby it recommended the setting up of work among
Alcoholies in Downtown Toronto. The suggestion was that this work be
supported from three -areas, the Board of -Home Missions, Board of .
.Evangelism and Social Service and the four Mgtro Toronto Presbyteries.

After consideration of the proposal, the Executive agreed as follows:
(a) To approve the plan as a pliot project.

(b) Vote up to $4,000 as our share of a budget of $12 500 from The
Euphemia Mitchell Trust,

{¢) Recommend that the location of the project be Samt Lukes United
Church Sherbourne Street. p

(d) Salary arrangement tc be the same as for Hospital Chaplains.
‘ 84 Y

~

\



-

It was further agreed to ask the Toronto Home Mission Couneil ahd
Toronto KEast Presbytery to support the suggestion of wusing the
- Euphemia Mitchell Trust for Home Mission Board’s: share in the project.

! Rural Life " ‘
1 It was agreed to pay up to $1,200 to-the Garrett School in 1964.

2 Rev H. M, Bailey gave a report for. mformatmn, re the proposal
to estabhsh a Canadian School for Rural Leaders,

Japanese Ministers Coming to Canada

s -The progress report of the Joint Commlttee was deferred to the
January Executive,

Immigration ) .

‘1. Rev. R. K. Shorten .gave-a report of the meeting between a
-delegation from The United Church of Canada (as authorized by the
September 26th Executive) and the Minister of Citizenship and Immi-
gration, M. Guy Favreau, on December 9th, 1963

2. British Farm Youth ngmm—lt was agreed that, at the con-
clusion of the summer season 1964, this program be discontinued by the -
Board of Home Missions and that Mr. Alex MacLaren, Director, be
notified accordingly.

- 8. Rev. R K. Shorten was named to the Canadian Cltlzenshlp
Counc:l

Basis for Advances for Grants 1964 - \ , '

- Approval was glven for the payment: of grants for the first quarter
of 1964 on the 1963 basis. . .o

Maritime Superintendéncies ' . -

It was ‘agreed that we have Dr. H. M. Dawe come to Toronto before
the end of December, if posmble, or early in January

_Dr. J.'L ,MacKay«fé Salary and Expenses

It was agreed to pay the major portion of costs to December 31st
and negotiate with the Board of Evangelism and Soclal Service for the
. period January to June 1964, S \
-8
) . ) i



. Establishing Portuguese Work at Church of All Nations, “Toronto

It was agreed to recommend Rev. G. Vernon Kimball for appoint-
ment to the work from Aril 1st, 1964, following eclearance with the
Presbytery concerned re opening the work and the Board of Colléges re
~ Mr. Kimball’s credentials, ’

Freneh Work.

It was agreed to request Montreal Presbytery to explore the best
use of Rev, Matthieu Ouellet, preferably in French work. If appointed
to an English-speaking. Charge, we recommend it be on a temporary
basis, the matter to be congidered by the French Work Committee of our
Board.

Bursaries (St. John’s Hall)

It was agreed that we pay $175 each for Gloria Osborne and Gloria
Bobbitt, from Harrmgton Harbour," who are attending school in Pick-
ering, .Ont,

~ .

Capital Funds Service Committee

. It was agreed that we ask the Capxtal Funds Service Committee
to send notices of meetings to Rév. H, M. Balley, as the representative
of the Board of Home Missions on that Committee.

Special Grants for 1963 Deficits on Salary and/or Travel
It was agreed that: .

1. The Secretaries be authorized to deal with ‘special grants on
salary and/or travel for 1963 with the understandmg that exceptlonal
‘cases be. reported to the Board for- action. . .

2. Speclal grants be voted for salary and/or travel 1n accordance
with the resolution adopted by the Board and recorded on pages 189 to
143 of the 1963 Digest of Minutes. -

3. Request for special grants on sal'az"y and/or travel to be paid
out of the 1963 appropriations, be in the hands of the Seeretaries not
later than June 30th, 1964,

86



“Mr, and Mrs. P. A. Woodward’s Foundation” Gift toward
Rebuilding First Church, Vancou_ver

The Secretary submitted the communication from Mr. W. Swannel,
Secretary of the Foundation Trust, to, the Montreal Trust Company,
Vanaouver, B.C. The statement reads as follows

“Please receive herewith chegque drawn by Mr, and Mrs. P. A,

Woodward’s Foundation payable 'to the Montreal Trust Company in

the sum of $175,000 to be held by you in trust upon the followmg

terms

1. These funds are to be devoted 4o assisting First United Church of
‘Viancouver in a construction programme. :

2, All payments out to or on behalf of First United Church would first
be subject to the approval of an officer appointed by the Church
for such purposes and also subject to approval by some additional
person to be appointed by mutual consent by the Church and your
Trust Company with such persons’ approval for each payment to be
based on:

(a) A satisfactory state of mechanics’ liens, if any.

(b) An architeet’s certificate as to progressive construction stages.

{¢) Satisfactory evidence produced by the building contractor as to
payment for wages of workmen and accounts for materlals
supplied for the constructton programme,

3. Each payment out to be made on the basig that it is one-half only
of the total instalment payment applied for and only if the Church
is contemporaneously paying out a like amount all to the intent
that the Foundation’s fund in your hands would be paid out only
to meet an equal payment made by the Church and sub;]ect to the

above mentioned conditions.” .

‘o

\ K Student Work |
Vacation Church School Materials—It was agreed that in 1964,
grants be provided to supplement local support in the organization of
Vacation Schools. These grants will be included in the amounts provided
for students’ materials and will be in lieu of the kits formerly sent out
by The United Chureh Women.

2, : -
The suggested change in procedure for handling applications and

appointment of Senior Students to key ﬁelds was deferred to the January‘ .

Executive. B

87



Maintenance

4Approva1 was given as foilows:_

BONAVISTA-BURIN : r

. Little Heart’s Ease—Confirmation of increase in tre{rel rate for
SLS to $709 from July 1st, due to re-alignment of the. Hillview and
Little 'Heart’s: Ease Charges. . : . ,

v

GRAND FALLS

Grand Falls P'resbytery—Conﬁrrnation of $200 grant pei'd for
supplementary supply to the following Charges: Burgeo-Petites, Red
Bay-Flower’s Cove. S

FREDERICTON.

Doaktown—Corifirmation of payment of travel grant at rate of
$509 for MO from July 1st to December -31st, 1963.

¢

WINDSOR

Kentville Sanatorium—The request for provision for appointment
of Chaplain on half-time basis was referred to the Secretaries.

MONTREAL _ .
Boucherville—Referred to Secretarles and Superlntendent
Delson-Candzao—The request of Presbytery‘ for living allowance

grant at rate of $900 for student lay supply, who lives in his own home ,

in Dorval and attends College while serving thls Field, was referred to
the Secretaries and Superlntendent

\

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

* Murdochville-St. Anne Des Monts—Travel grant at $1,330 from
July 1st and $25.00 per month for perlod July to December, 1963, for
" Welfare Work.

PETERBOROUGH,

-Maynooth—Travel grant at rate of $1,266 from December 1st.

MuskokA

Muskoka Falls—Conﬁrmatlon of $200 grant for fall and Wmter
supply.

88



HAMILTON : : . S

Emmanual, Hamilton—Grant at rate of $25.00 per week for Sunday
supply from ‘November 17th to December 313‘c, then to be referred fo
Secretaries and. Supermtendent

CARMAN

Eim Creek—Travel grant. at 3709 from. July 1st to December 31st,
1963. C ‘ )

SUPERIOR o ' , ;
" Murillo—Salary grant at $650 from July 1st.
: .

‘ 'WI}‘INIPEé

Churéh of The Deaf, Wmmpeg——Increase of Travel grant to $600
retroactive to January Ist. : o

Indian -and Metis Receptum Lodge Wmmpeg——Amend 1968 budget
to ‘include a half-tlme Woman Workér at $1,575 salary from Novem-
ber 11th. : .

Mamtoba Japanese—Additional grant of $450 ($45 per month for
10 months, January 1st to October 31st) for SO in lien of housmg, in
accord with action of 1962 General Council. . ‘

‘SASKATOON o - v ,
Moose Woods—Continue grant for stundent supply at $25 per week
plus travel at 5¢ a mile to Board or until other arrangement made. )

CALGARY ) L
.M ontgomem/, CaZga/ry——The Board of Home Missions pay up to $400
to Calgary Presbytery Church Exension Council to reimburse them for -

one-half of the rent paid for the Manse, the Congregation to make up
the balance. .

“VANCOUVER-BURRARD.

Vancouver Indion ka—Rental Grant at $1,200, retroactwe to
October 1st, for single lay worker, to time of Board, then to be reviewed.

'

. i . ’
SoUuTH ALBERTA : N S -

South Alberta Japaﬁése—-—Gré.nt of up to $100 to time of Board for
expenses of Rev. H. Iwai to travel to Edmonton to provide semees for
. the Japanese ) . ; ¢

’ 89



Church Extension .

" QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Labrador City, New Trailer. Conﬂrmed payment of additional ‘$500
over amount previously agreed to.

PETERBOROUGH

Peterborough, Suburban Ch,wrge Manse, Loan $6,000, Grant $3,000'
Loan 10 years, 4% %, first payment due December 31/64.

TOoRONTO WEST

Weston, Emery. Agreed to request Capital Funds Committee to
make available Mr. Walter Thomson to condwst canvass.

Toronte, Richview. Manse Loan. Agreed to minimum payment of

$500 per year to include principal and interest, loan to be reviewed
before end of repayment term at December 31/70,

‘GUELFH  ~

Kitchener. Portable previously used by Forest Hill Congregation.
Disposition left to Secretaries and -Superinteéndent, with power.

HavToN

Port C'redzt Lyndwoed. Church. Request of Presbytery that Board
make loan of $12,000 to Congregatlon for second. unit referred to Jan-
uary Executive, with Halton Chureh Extension Council to be consulted
in the meantime.

HAMILTON

Hamilton Presbytem Misston. Council., Loan $17 500, grant $7,500,
to assist Burkholder United Church in erection of sanctuary (second
unit). Loan 4 years, 4% %, first amortized semi-annual payment due
December 31/64. .

NIAGARA i .
Chippawa, St. Paul's. First Unit Assistance. Secretaries and Super-

. intendent to consult Evangehcal Umted Brethren Church re their build-
.ing mtentlon '

——

ManiToBA CONFERENCE

Director of Church Extension. Additional duty of Rev. Fred J.
Douglas be “To consult with new Congregatlons, and the Presbytery
concerned, in' the arrangements for pulpit supply until an ordamed
minister has been inducted.”

90



3

PeACE RivEr

Hines Creek—Worsley, House Trailer. Conﬁrmed additional cost of
$41.25 in excess of payment agreed to. '

WESTMINSTER

- Burnaby, St. Pauls. Manse Loan. Terms of repayment amended to
$125 prmclpél per yvear to December 81/65, plus interest; resumption at
December 31/66 of $500 per year, plus mterest total balance to be .due
at the end of the repayment perlod Décember 31/ 68.

b

Property Fund

v

\
" BONAVISTA-BURIN

Pool’'s Cove—M.V. “Chdlme@‘a”—n'Appreved payment of -additional
$35.66 over and above $2,000 voted at June 1963 Executive for installa-
tion of engine.

HALIFAX

Ha,hfa,xaansmck Street’ Church—Appmved Grant up to $1 750
toward cost of repairs and alterations.

MoNcCTON

Anagance Church Basemeﬂt—-$500 Loan—4% %—5 years—$500A
Grant

" Lower Coverdale Church—Request for $5,000 Loan for improve-
ments—Authority to Secretaries .on receipt of formal application for
assistance. . . .

Shediac Church Hall—$3,000 Loan—4% %—10 years—$2,000 Grant.

A

SaiNT JouEN \
N S

Glen Fal\ler»Manse——Minute of November 1963 Sub-Executive trans-
ferred from Property Fund to Church Extension Fund.’

MONTREAL

Montreal City Mission—Agreed (1) to release $75,000 of funds set
aside for first stage. of re-development; (2) give consideration to work
to be undertaken north of Sherbrooke Street snd the acquiring of
facilities to house the work on a rental.basis; and- (8) evaluate the St.
Columba and Westminster situations where renewed ‘work might be set
up- on a group mlmstry basis and/or estabhshment of bet’cer eqmpped
Institutional Centres, . . - - I -

91



N

Pomte-aux-i”wmbles Sohoob——Appmved $4,000. toward cost of -alum-
inum dormitory Wmdows—ﬁrst payment to be’ made in 1964,

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE
Ste. Anne Des Monts Léase—Confirmed payment of ~$3@3.91 to Mr.

St. Plerre in full of rent and costs under Lease.. .

Considered requisite location for Mr. McCullough to carry on work—
authority was given to advance $2,500 to purchase land and $500 to
purchase a building and move it onto the land and $1,200 to '$1,500 to
instal heating and lighting facilities, .

RENFREW
Denbigh-Matawatchan Manse — November 1968 Sub-Executive -
agreed to $200 Grant in lieu of $120 Loan and $120 Grant voted Septem-
ber 1963. Executive. As extensive drilling is necessary this was referred
to the Secretaries-and Superintendent with power up to $1,000 Grant.

NORTH Bay

Golden Valiey Church—Congregatmn requested postponement of
payment of .principal for one year—Agreed to this postponement—-—
intérest to be paid.

SIMCOE

‘.

Christion Island Manse—Authority to Secretaries to negotiate-loan.

" TEMISKAMING

Kirkland Lake Manse—Approved sale of #40 Station Road to
Kirkland Lake Suburban Charge—{cost to Board $3,000 plus mainten-
ance costs) for $1,000——r¢quested consent of General Council. ‘

TORONTO CENTRE : —

8

Toronto—Church of All Nations—Confirmed payment of $200 for
painting Chapel, -

Toronto—Manse For Portuguese Minvister—Power to Secretaries
and Superintendent to rent or purchase house for the Portuguese
mlmsber 1f and when an appointment is made,

<

York

Geo}gma Island Church—

(a) Confirmed payment of $500 to begin work and $1, 700 71 deposit on
purchase of prefab\ building.

(b) Authority to Secretaries to negotiate Loan $4,000—4% %n—'repayable :
$1,000 anually commencing December 31st, 1964.

‘ 92 .



*

-

HAMILTON .

" Homilton—17 Barclay Street Mamse—Approved up to $150 toward
purchase of washing machme

Hamilton—Grace Ckm‘ch/—Request for assistance toward replace—
ment of boiler (estimated cost $2,000) —referred to Secretaries and
Supenntendent. .

NIAGARA

Welland—-v«Hungwman Church——Approved payment of $361.60 for
roofing, eavestroughing and brick facing repmrs—-—-congregatlon to do
insgide clean-up due. to flooding.

ALGOMA

Sault Ste. Mane—-—-—All People’s Mzsswn—Request was for authority
to sell this property——decision was to hold property.and rent it.

Essex - . .

Windsor—St. James Church—Action of Sub- Executive Of May 1963
agreemg to- $10 000 Loan and $2,600 Grant rescinded.

MIDDLESEX,

Lo'ndon—legmm Chwrch—Approved up to $1,135 on dollar for
. dollar basis toward cost of repairing windows, basement plaster, replace-
“ment of front -doors, eavestroughing and pamtmg-——$400 to be pald in
1963.

Muncey—Bear Creek Churchf—Conﬁrmed action of Secretar]es i
approvmg $350 for emergency repairs.

Manitoba Confe?'ence——Recommended $30,000 Grant for 1964 for )
. new buildings in Indian Communities in Manitoba. -

© Manitoba szfea‘e’nce—Recommended $12,000 budget for Admmls-
trator for repairs, renovations, equipment and furnishings in Indian
Communities for 1964—$3,000 for first quarteér (more 1f requlred) and
3;3,000 each followmg quarter as reqmred

HupsoN BAY ) o

.

. Ozford House Manse—Confirmed ‘payment of $78.22. freight charges
on shipment of furnishings.

838 -

——



KENORA-RAINY RIVER

Deer Lake Church—Considered request for $5,000 Grant for Log
Church from Projects to be included in $30, 000 for Manitoba Conference
—Jeft until 1964 Board.

e
-

SELKIRK . . . - ‘ N

Teulon—Boys Residence — Confirmed additional $120.10 for
plumbing. N o

Teulon—Girls Residence—Confirmed additional $36.00 for plumbing.

WINNIPEG

¢

. Winnipeg—Grey Street Church—$4,600 Loan—4%%—3 years—
from Grace Church Trust Fund toward purchase of a Lot.

A
Winnipeg—Shaugnessy Church—Approved request for exchange of

land with the City of Wmmpeg——recelved consent of the Sub-Executive =

of General Councﬂ

BATTLEFCRD

Meadow Lake Church—Approved Transfer of Lot 6, Block 8, Plan
A.P. 3063 to Reinhardt Viegener and Elisabeth Viegener for $4,500—
received consent of the Sub-Executive of General Council.

Moose JAw

Tugaske—St Andrew’'s Mange — November 1963 Sub-Executive
approved $5,000 Loan and $1,000 Grant toward cost of construction
(request was for $3, 000 Loan and $3,000 Grant)—Congregation now
" requests reconsideration of Grant—agreed to leave Loan at $5,000 and
increase Grant from $1,000 to $2, 000,

QU APPELLE

Grenfell—Round Lake Mission Manse—Confirmed payment of $18.74
over and above amount voted for a culvert.

QU’APPELLE

Wolseley . (Hurricane Hills) Manse—-—Conﬁrmed addltxonal $172.83
paid for furnishings over and above $1,200 voted: by June 1963 Executive.

ROSETOWN

Spmngwatevﬂ Manse—Approved execution of Transfer of Lots 1 and
2, Block 5, Plan G 495 to William Houdek for $1, 018—received the
consent of the Sub-Executive of General Council:

94

'



4

CALGARY

Calgary—Montgomery Institutional Manse—Approved refund to
‘Calgary Church Extension Council of $187.09 paid by “it, being Pur-
_chaser’s share of taxes $59.24; legal fees $88.15 and Insurance $44.70.

e

DRUMHELLER ° g

Delburne Manse—Approved $1,000 Grant toward cost of Manse
purchased in 1959.

EDMONTON
Duﬁ‘ield Chwrch—Approved $500 for heating unit.

Duffield Manse—Approved $520 for interior and exteri‘o; repairs.

Rep DEER

Rimbey Church—$12,500 Loan—4% %—8 years—$7,500- Grant
toward cost of construction.

St. PAUL . . : -

Bonnywille HospztaL—Conﬁrmed payment of $257 surveyors “fees
and payment of $25 legal account.

SOUTH ALBERTA

Lethbridge;Japanese Church—Mr. Bailey made a statement con-
cerning his meeting with representatives of the Japanese congregation
and First Church.

COMox NANAIMO

'

Alefrt Bay—Engmee'rs House—Approved rentmg house rent-free
until January 1st, 1964, and thereafter at $56.00 per month.

" . Bamfield—Engineer’'s House—Consideration given as to rental or
sale of this vacant house—referred to Secretaries and Superintendent—
in event of sale consent of General.Council required.

Bamfield—( West Coast Marine)—Mission “Putter Boat”—Conﬁrmed
payment of $13.06 for repairs.

PrINCE. RUPERT .

) Bella Bella Manse—Approved payment of $80 for lawn mower and
garden tools, material and labour remodelling bathroom $85 and
materlals for g‘eneral repairs $60—a total of $215.

95



VANCOUVER-BURRARD

~PRINCE RUPERT

Belle _C"oola,—Enginee'r’s House (Old)' and. (New) — Approved
advance of $1,400 to meet final cost of new building—adjustment re
refund to be made when old house is sold. -

Kitseguela Chu';'ch—Appfoved up to $200 for wiring.

Martin Valley Manse—Approved up to $150 for materlal to extend
retaining wall,

Prince Rupefrt—Residence ' for Supewfntendent’ of Medical Missions—
Confirmed payment -of $95 for typewriter .and $250 for Stenorette
machine. Confirmed payment of $132.95 for oil tank and ﬁttlngs

Prince Rupert—United Church Res¢dence—Approved payment of
$499 for installation of showers.

‘Bowen Island Church Hall—$3 000 Loan—41;é %—10 year&—$2 500
Grant

Vancom)e'r—F'vrst Church—Approved signing Agreement between .
The United Church -of Canada and the City of Vancouver relating to

_ construction of crosswalks—received consent of the Sub-Executive of

General. Council,

Manse Modernization

FREDERICTON .

Sheffield—Approved $100 Grant toward cost of re-wiring.

PETERBOROUGH

Mayﬁooth—Approved $400 Grant—$100. toward cost of wirilfg and
$300 toward cost of first furnace.

Adjournment

The meeting adJourned with. the Benedlctlon belng pronounced by
the Chairman.

R. Douglas Smith, - . : M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman.. - . . S Secretary.



EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

MINUTES

w .

January 30th, 1964

The Executive of the Board of Home Misgions met in Committee
" Room No. 712, The United Church House, on Thursday, January 80th,
1964, at 9:30 a.m. At the request of the Chairman Dr. Smith, Rev. W.
M. Mastard presided and opened the meeting with prayer

Rev. H M Bailey was appomted Minute Secretary.

Present: Revs. W.. M, Mustard, M. _C. Macdonal’d, E. B M. Joblin,
H. M. Bailey, R. X, Shorten, Graham Tipple, E. G. Turnbuli, Miss
Esther Highfteld, Mrs, C. 8. Patterson, Mrs. Charles Bevers, Mrs. W. B.
Fleuty, Mr. E. D. ngsbury, Mr. Ralph S, Mills and corresponding
member Mr. Hugh D. Campbell.

' Regrets: Rev. R. Douglas Smith and Mr. Arthir Webster.

Resolutions

Dr. Macdonald-reliorteii' the death of Mrs. Torrance‘E. Bissell in .
Toronto on Saturday, January 11th. The Executive directed that the
following resolution be inscribed in }he Minutes of the Board:

" “The' Board of Home Missions of The United Church of Canada
records with profound regret the death of Mrs. Torrance E. Bissell on
. January 11th, 1964. In the passing of Mrs. Bissell, Home Mission work
has lost & most initerested, understanding and generous friend. In 1935,
) Mrs. Bissell, in memory of Ler late husband-Torrance E. Bissell, made ’
a large gift to provide for certain Home Mission projects in’ three
gpecific areas: the first was the establishing of the Bissell Bursary to
assist the childfen of Ministers on -Aid-receiving Charges to go on to .
Collegé or University. Over 400 young people have, across the years,
received Bursaries from this Fund;a second portion of the gift provided
for the building of six rural Churches in pioneer communities in the
" three prairie provinces; the third gift was used to build the Bissell
Memorial Church in the City of Edmonton for work among: the non-Anglo
Saxon folk .and strangers in that growing Clty : These Home Mission
projects, in which Mrs. Bissell maintained 4 personal interest, will abide
as examples of worthy Christian generosity, concern-and helpfulness
from .one whose memory w111 always be- chemshed by the. Board of
" Home Missions.

97



We extend to Miss Muriel Bissell our sincere sympathy in the great
loss she has sustained in the passing of her mother. Miss Bissell has
always fully identified herself with her mother’s interest in and support
of these important phases of our Church’s life and work.”

It was agreed that we record our sympathy to Miss Mildred Mossop,
on the death of her brother-in-law, and to Miss Jessie Oliver, on the
death of her father,

Portuguese Work, - Toronto

Dr. Macdonald reported that Toronto Centre Presbytery had
approved the appointment of a Portuguese Minister. It was agreed
that Rev. G. Vernon Kimball be appointed as supply minister to the
Portuguese Congregation pending reception into the Ministry of The .
United Church of Canada and that this Board nominate Mr. Kimball to
the Settlement Committee of the Toronto Conference for appointment to
the Portuguese work effective July 1st, 1964.

Japanese Ministers Coming to Canada

Mrs. C. S. Patterson presented a Progress- Report of the Joint
Committee of the Board of World Mission and Board of Home Missions.

~

Assistance for Students Serving in Montreal Area

Delson-Candiac and Boucherville—The Executive directed that the
Board of Home Missions cannot accept responsibility for providing -
rental allowances for students serving on a part-time basis and not living
on the Charge—but agreed to allow a reasonable rental allowance during
the portion of the year in which the Student serves on a full-time basis.

Order-Of-The-Day

. Rev, George M. Morrison, Secretary of the Board of Finance, spoke
to the meeting concerning the 1964 budget. The Secretary thanked Mr.
Morrison for his presentation and assured him of the cﬂopera’clon of the
Board of Home Missions.

e

Maritime and Newfoundland Superintendencies

Approval was given to the arrangement entered into, for the period
of one year, between the Missionary and Maintenance Department and
the Board of Home Missions, which is as follows: The Board of Home
Missions will pay all the salary, travel, car depreciation and employer’s
equivalent on Pension for Rev, J, M. Fraser; the Mlsswnary and

98



Maintenance Department will pay all. the salary of Dr. H, M. Dawe,
plus travel, car depreciation and employer's equivalent on pension; the
Board of Home will pay all the salary and travel of Rev. A. 8. Butt
in Newfoundland, the Missionary and Maintenance Department paying
509 of the eost of car depreciation and employer’s equivalent on Pension.

Student Christian Movement, World Mission Committee

It was agreed that Miss Esther Highfleld and Rev. E. E. M. Joblin
be appointed to the membership of this Committee as representatives of
the Board of Home Missions,

Canadian Conference on Social Welfare

Payment of $25.00 membership fee to the Canadian Conference on
Social Welfare was confirmed, The following were named to attend the
Conference -in Hamilton June 2-5th, 1964: Miss Esther Highfield, Dr.
H. E. Campbell and Rev. W. A, Burbidge.

“

Literature and Communications

(a) Approval was given to the payment of an additional $130, over
and above.$1,600 previously authorized, for the purchase of 1,000 copies
of the Biography of Dr. George E. Darby and, in addition, will take
care of the Royalty to the Author and, in conjunction with the Board
of Information and Stewardship, will arrange for the basis of distri-
bution of these ongraphles .

(b) It was agreed to approve the recommendatlon of the French
Committee and the. Superintendent of Home Missions, Rev. K. G. Mac-
Millan, that the Board authorize a French translation of the script for
the film “The Visitor”, at an approximate cost of §75.

(c) Approval was given to pay up to $1,500 for 1,000 copies of the
“Church and Manse” for the Committee on Church Architecture, on the
understanding that the proceeds from the sale of the book would come
to the Board of Home Missions.

(d) It was agreed to pay a gi'ant of $100 for the purchase of
Bibles and Hymn Books for the Japanese Congregation at Queens—
borough, B.C.

Compassionate Grant

(a) It was agreed to make a compassionate grant of up to $§50
to Mr. David Eskdale, Lay Supply at Kisbey, Sask., and the Secretaries
were asked to examine the possibility of providing a Car Finance Loan,

99



Mr. Eskdale lost all personal effects and some small household items as
a result of a fire that destroyed a trailer while enroute to Kisbey; also
had to replace the motor of his car.

(b) Authority was given to the Secretaries to make a compassionate
grant to Mr. Walter Coulton, File Hills, Sask:, in the matter of the
"damage to his car.

Brief Re Aged

Dr. W. M. Mustard, Mrs. C, S. Patterson and Mrs, Charles Bevers

were appointed a Committee to read the Brief re’the Aged for presen-

tation to the Senate Committee and report to Dr. Macdonald concernmg
its suitability. .

“Institutional Work _

(a) Saint John, N.B.—

(i) It was agreed that the Board of Home Missions nommate Rev,
John Jarvie to the Settlement Committee of the Maritime Con-
ference for appointment to the new Institutional Work in
Saint John, N.B.; salary $4,400, travel $800 and rental

. allowance.

(ii) Consideration of an appropriate name for the new Institutional
work in Saint John City was referred to the Secretaries, who
would consult with Presbytery authorities.

(b) Central Winnipey Mission—It was agreed that this Board
nominate Rey. David Reece of Calgary to the Settlement Committee of
the Manitoba Conference- for appointment to the Central Winnipeg
Mission ‘and express the hope that he could begin by April 1st; and not
later than May Ist, It was further agreed that Mr. Reece's salary be
at the maximum for Superintendents of Institutions.

%

Antique Haida Quilt

It was reported for information that this quilt has been purchased
by the Medieal Services of Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital.
The pieces of this quilt were made some thirty-five years ago and hand
embroidered in authentic Haida designs. The pieces were sewn together
this past fall by the Women’s Church Group. Because of the very
special nature of this quilt, it is thought it might be an article to
display at exhibits of the Board or sepcial Church groups. It is
accompanied by a description of each-of the Haida designs. :

- - 100 -



‘Radie Statlon at Sept lles, Sue. .

It was agreed that the Executive indicate mterest in thlS project
and refer it to the Secretaries for a report at the Annual Meeting of
the Board. N )

Acts of Heroism

Attention was drawn to a commumcatlor\l from our Mlsalonary at
Harrmgton Harbour reporting a very outstanding example of heroism -
on the part of an Elder of the Church, Mr. Maynard Bobbitt, who
recently risked his own life to recue a resident who had gone through
the ice into the sea in zero weather.” On three previous occasmns Mr,
Bobbitt had performed deeds of heroism which resulted in sa\nng: the
lives of three other individuals.

It was agreed that a letter’ should be sent from the Board to Mr.
Babbxtt expressing our admiration for his acts of courage ‘and sacrifice;
also that the attention of the Moderator and the Executive of General ,
Couneil should be drawn to. Mr. Bobbitt’s heroism and, further, that a
communication should be sent to the Governor General réporting not
only this incident but also the other deeds in which Mr. Bobbitt played
such a her01c role. .

. Canadian Bible Society -

. The District Secretary of the Montreal Branch of the Canadian
Rible Society has requested support for the work of the Society contem-
plated for French Protestant readers. It was agreed that we pay a grant
of $500 a year for three years, provided Montreal Presbytery expressed
approval of our supporting this project.

-

IS

Furlough

It was agreed that Miss Zaidee ‘Stoddard be allowed to take furlough
leave from Jume 1st to November 30th, 1964, after which date she
retires. Miss Stoddard has served the Board of Home Missions for .
42 years: : -

'

School Fof Lay Supplies ) ’ .

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin made a statement concernmg the joint plans
of the Board of Colleges and ‘Secondary Schools. and the Board of Home
Missions re two Summer Schools for Lay Supplies during 1964, one at
Pine Hill Divinity Hall, Halifax, and the other at St. Andrew’s College,
Saskatoon. :

A}

101 ' . -~



~

It was agreed that approval and assurance of the Board's s epopera-
tion be given and that up to $5,000 be placed in the budget to cover
transportation expenses of the Lay Supplies taking the course.

™~

‘Canadian Council of Churches, Home Mission Committee

'Approval was given to the appointment of two »Studént migsionaries
for summer supply, one for a National or Provincial Park and one for
a Summer Resort, as part of our co-operdtive arrangement.

s

+

Inner City Survey, Hamilton

.It was agreed to pay a grant of $750 (approved January 31/63)
to the Hamilton Presbytery Mission Council, to be applied to the cost
of the Survey being made of the Inner City of Hamilton.

Sunday School In The Home - By Mail and Air

The request for an increasé in annual grant was referred to the
Annual Meeting of the Board. .

Rural Life

(a) It was agreed that the following be nominated to the Garrett
School : »
Manitoba— e

. Rev. Alex Rekken, LaRiviere, Man
Bay of Quinte—
Rev. Basil Long, Orono, Ont
Montreal and Ottawa—
Rev, Gordon Ficko, Hemmingford, Que.
and that the Secretaries be given power to approve nominations from
Alberta, Saskatchewan and Hamilton when recewed the amount of
assistance to be $175 per man attending.

(b) ‘The Secretaries were .given power to approve a nomination of
one rural Minister from the Maritime Conference to the summer course
on the Antigonish Movement at St. Frances Zavier in 1964, it being
understood that this is on a one year trial basis. Provision of $175
toward cost was approved.

Manse Furnishings P

It was agreed to inerease provision for Manse Fumishings assist-
ance by $150 in Aid-receiving and Church Extension ecategories.

102 -



- -7 Toronto Clothing Depot
Approval was given to the appointment of an additional worker on
a part-time basis in the Toronto Clothmg Depot and the expansion of
the budget to provide for this. .

Chaplainey Advisory Commitiee

It was agreed that a quarterly bulletin for patxents be published,
) the cost to be shared by the Boards of Evangelism and Social Service
" and Home Missions at an estimated annual cost to each Board of $600.

Hospital Work
(a) Approved appointment of Dr. George Robb to Burns Lake and

District /Hospi»tal, Burns Lake, B.C.,, at a salary of $9,000, and the
provision of living quarters.

(b): Authoi'ity wasg given to the Secretaries to make appointments
of Medieal Students to our Hospitals requiring such appointments.

»

Indian Work

(a) Indian Residentia} School, Brandon, Man. — Permission was
given to have the School Bank Account transferred from the Canadian
Imperial Bank of ’Cornmerce to the Royal Bank of Canada.

(b) Teulon Girls’ Residence, Teulon, Man.—

(i) Confirmed the action of the Advisory Committee and the
‘Winnipeg Presbytery Committee in terminating the em-
ployment. of Mrs. Betty Knowles;

(ii) Confirmed the appointment of Mrs. Dorothy Flemmg as
House Mother from January 15th;

Bach of these actions (i) and’ (ii) being taken on tixe understanding
that they are acceptable to the Presbyteries concerned- (Wmmpeg and
Selkirk). . )

(¢) Teulon Residences Board—re Constltutlon—Referred to the
Secretaries for recommendation to the Board.

(d) United Church Residence, Prince Rupert—re proposed ‘Consti-
tion—Referred to the Secretaries for recommendation to the Board.

. Toronto Home Missions Council Constitution and By-Laws

Rev, M. C. Macdonald, Rev, H. M. Bailey and-Rev. Hugh Pritchard
were named to represent the Board of Home Missions, together with
three representatives from the Toronto Home Missions Council, to
prepare a re-draft of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Toronto Home
Missions Council, to be submitted to both bodies for acceptance and
thert to the Executive or Sub-Executivé of General Council for
ratification; - ' '

103



Re-Location of Hunganan Congregatwn

Rev. M. C. Macdonald, Rev. " Hugh Pritchard and Mrs. C. S
Patterson were named to represent the Board of Home Missions and,
with representatives from the Presbytery concerned and the Toronto
Home Missions Council, meet with the representatives of the Hungarian
Congregation of the Church of All Natlons, to advlse re their request
for re- locatlon

~

License - Te Administer The Sacraments

At the requéét of Hudson Bay Presbytery, it was agreed to recom-
mend to the Executive of General Council that a License to Administer
the Sacraments be granted to Mr. Carson Walker, of Nelson House, Man.

Maintenance

Approval was given as follows:

FREDERICTON ) :
~Qromocto—Additional grant of $1 610 50 for deﬁcnt i 1963 budget.

\

HALIFAX
Sackville-Mt, UniaqkemReferreci\ to Secre’ta'riés and Supérintendent.

SAINT JOHN . ’ ‘

Saint John City—Salary grant at $4 400, travel $80t} rental ‘basis
to be established. . .

MONTREAL

 Pointe-auz- Tfrembles—-—Speclal grant of $4 000 to’ assist with deficit
in 1963 budget

»

,TORON'ro CENTRE

™

Toronto, Portuguese Wo'rfo-Contmuance of grant for honoranum
to Dr. Manual Conceicao. at rate of $60 per month plus expenses at rate
of $20 per week from January Ist until appointment of permanent
supply.

'ToRONTO WEST o -
E'mery—Contihuance of salary grant at rate of $1,200,
104




BRUCE

Underwood—Referred to Secretaries and Superintendent. -

CARMAN ®

Elm Creek—No ,actidn.

WINNIPEG

Winnipeg Chinese—Salary grant at $1,450.

SASKATOON -

BmdwelPConﬁrmed -agreement to continue grant at Student-MLS
rate throughout winter,

Mount Royal—Referred to Secretaries and Superintendent.

Comox-NANAIMO ‘ . ’ ,

Long Beach—Charge to refund $112 of the $280 overpaid on rental,
balance to be applied on adjustment charges in connectian w1th purchase
of new Manse at Ucluele’c

- VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Cranberry Like—Referred to Secretaries and ‘Superintendent.

' Property Fund -
PRINCE EDWARD

West Covehead Church—Request for assistance left with Secretarles
and Superintendent—approved up to $2,500 partly Loan and partly
Grant pending receipt of Application and Presbytery approval.

MONTREAL

) Montreal—;—Churck of All Nations—Approved Grant 'of '$820 for
wiring. ,

Moritrea'l——,-Pbinte-auh:-Trem’bles School—Confirmed December 1963

Executive action of approval of $4,000 for 72 dormitory windows payable

in 1964 and 1965. Approved of payment of - $1 422 35 for repaxrs/to
heatmg system. » Y

' 105



KINGSTON

Kingston—=Zion Church—Confirmed payment of $500 Grant toward
cost of restoring chimney. .

Kingston—Zion Manse—Confirmed payment of $1,000 Loan—4% %
-5 years toward cost of replacement .of veranda,

LiNDsAy

Coboconk Pastoral Charge Manse—Loan $4,5600—4% %—10 years—
Grant $8,000.

RENFREW

Denbigh-Matawatchan Manse—Referred to Secretaries and Super-
intendent for decision.

Tono:v'ro EAST

Toronto—104 Mtllwoad Road———Approved up to $300 for repairs
in 1964, : .

York

Georgina Island Church—Approved using $7,500 voted by April 1963
- Board for repairs toward the construction of a new Church.

HaMmivron

Hamilton—Grace Church—Approved Grant of 50% -of cost of ﬁew
furnace up to $1,000.

Hamilton—Grace Mam,se~—$150 JLoan—4% %—2 years—$150 Grant
toward cost of dismantling old furnace and installing new furnace.

~FSSEX

Windsor—All People’s Mﬁssion—Approved sale of building and
contents at $7,500 cash——consent of Executive of General Council to be
requested. . :

HupsoN Bay ,

Oxford House Church—Approved demolition of old Church—consent
of Exeeutive of General Council to be requested.

Oo:ford House Manse — Confirmed payment of $23.40 shxppmg
charges on furnishings. o -

106



Wmmpm

WmmpegﬁS'turgeon Creek Chm'ck—Approved extension of one year
for payment of prinecipal on Grace Church Trust Fund Loan

Wmmpey—WcsZey Church—Approved extension of one year for
payment of principal on Grace Church Trust Fund Loan.

BATTLEFORD "

Loon River Church—Confirmed péyment of additional $1,000 Grant
toward cost of construction out of donation from St. Andrew’s Church,
Chatham, Ontario.

PRINCE ALBERT . ~

Porcupine Plain Manse—Up to -$7,000 Loan—-——4’;é %——10 years——
$3,000 Grant.

~

‘QU'APPELLE ’ - ‘

4

Grmfell—Round Lake Mission Bus—Conﬁrmed payment of $99.17
for repairs.

CARIBOO

Burns Lake (Old) HospitaL;ApproVed sale at best possible price—
Congent of Executive of General Council requested.

CoMOX-NANAIMO .

Bamﬁeld—SmaliBaatf——Conﬁrmed payment of $59.23 for repairs and
fuel, ‘ g ' ’

[

N

PRINCE RUPERT

Kitamaat Village Manse—Confirmed payment of $I3.95 for waéhing
machine -over and above $175 voted by November 1963 Sub-Executive,

Prince Rupert—~Residence For Medical Superintendent—Confirmed
payments totalling $240.81 for. furmshmgs and oil tank over and above
amounts voted and approved

Skidegate Mange—Approved payment of $64 05 for repairs to septic’
tank of an emergent nature.

Stewart—Church Hall—Approvéd re-covering roof with aluminum
sheeting at an estimated cost of $650.

107



VANCOUVER-BURRARD .

Vancouver—First Church Manse—April 1963 Board voted $850 for
repairs, of which $119.54 has not been used-—approved request that this
--amount be used toward cost of electrical wiring and ﬁxtures—estlmated.
cost $125, .

. . . ?
Manse Modernization
TRURO

Bass River-Economy Pastoral Charge—Approved $575 Grant toward
cost of electrical and plumbing work.

BRANDON

Mmto—June 1961 Executwe referred & request for $350 Grant, to
assist in drilling a well and installing plumbing, to the Secretaries with
'power—acpounts have now been received—Confirmed payment. .

YORKTON -

Bredenbury-—Request for assistance to6 instal sewer, water and
furnace referred to Secretaries and Superintendent. =

- . Insurance
MONTREAL ' S

Point-aux-Trembles, School— !

(i) Confirmed increase of $168,000 in ﬁre coverage, and payment of
additional premium of §1,171.65.

{ii) Confirmed increase in Boiler Liability Insurance from $50, 000{
per actident to $100,000 per aceident, and payment of additional
premium of $26.76.

- Church Extension’

A. CHURCH EXTENSION POLICY OF ASSISTANCE For 1964,
Approved as follows: .

I order to assist those areas where Church Extension is 'moét
pressing and urgent, the Board of Home Missions will,'as funds permit,
carry out the following poliey of assistance: - “ - _
(1) Maintenance grants provided through regular Unified Budget Fund

appropriations to meet (where necessary) salary, travel and rent:

108



(2} Assistance toward manses being provided for the first time:

(a) Capital. Grant and loan toward manse construction—grant
ranging from $2,000 to $3,500 and loan (where requiréd) at
4% %, normally for 10 years (in special cases 5 years). The
grant portion depends on cost of manse and is determined as
follows:

(i) $2,000 grant where cost of manse is under $12,000.

(ii) $2,500 grant where cost of manse is from $12 000 up, but
under $14,000.

(iii) $38,000 grant where cost of manse is from $14,000 up, but
under -$16,000.

(iv) $3,500 grant where cost of manse is from $16,000 up.

(b) Furnishings. Grant up to $900 toward purchase of manse
furnishings on a dollar for dollar basxs

(3) Loans t;o Church Extension Councﬂs or Presbytery Chnrch Ex-
tengion Commxttees, earmarked for specific purchase of sites and/or
specific church building projects. Normal term of repayment five
years with interest at 4% %.

(4) Assistance toward initial provision of church buildings:

(a) Provision of portable church to a new .cause at nominal rental
and a three-year limit on the use of the building.

(b) First Unit Assistance Grant where portable has not been
provided ‘
(i) $11,500 where cost of project is under $30,000.
(ii) $12,500 where cost of project is '$30, 000 or over, but under
_ $50,000.
(iii) $18,500 where cost of project is $50,000 or over, but under .
$80,000.
. (iv) $14,500 where cost of pro;ect is $80,000 or: over.
Exact amount of grant will be determined when the actual cost is
known, and request is made for the final portion of the grant.

(c) First Unit Assistance where portable has been provided
(i) $4,000 where cost of project is under $30,000.
(ii} $5,000 where cost of project‘ is $30,000 or over, but under
$50,000, ’
(iii) $6,000 where cost of project is $50 000 or over, but under
$80,000.
(iv) $7,000 where cost of pmJect is $80 000 or over,
Exact amount of grant will be determined when the actual cost is
known, and request is made for the final portion of the grant.
. From any grant in either (b) or (c) above, there will be deducted
any grant made under a former Policy of Assistance, toward the
cost of a site.. N .

(d) First Unit Assistance Loan to Chuych Extensién Councils or
Committees as in (3) above.

-~ 109

{



(5) Grants, with the approval of Presbytery, to Church Extension
Councils and Committees in special financial need.

(6) In Frontier Church Extension, where no local assistance from
Church Extension Councils is available, substantial loans and/or
grants may be made in the light of existing needs.

NoOTES RE QUALIFICATION For ASSISTANCE:

(a) New congregations in specified Church Extension Areas, paying not
more than $400 in excess of the prevailing minimum salary and
travel scale, qualify for the appropriate assistance,

(b) Rural congregations do not gualify under the plan. If a rural
charge is aid-receiving and has a building programme, it applies
through the regular channels for assistance from the Property Fund
of the Board of Home Missions,

{c) Self-supporting city churches, which extended by building a hall or
* other addition, do not qualify.

(d) In view of the heavier demands made for manse assistance in
Metropolitan Toronto and Montreal (which have extensive cam-
paigns for capital funds for churches), assistance in these areas
will be limited to the provisions in (1) and (2a) and (2b) above.

B. LoANS AND GRANTS ;

SYDNEY

Sydney, Westmount, Church Loan. Regquest for' cancellation of
payment of 1964 prmmpal and interest left to Secretaries and Super—
intendent.

LiNDsAY

Lindsay Presbytery. No action on request that grant be made from
Presbytery Church Extension funds for the Coboconk Manse.

GUELPH
Kitehener, Christ the King. Manse. Grant $3,000,

HALTON
Port Credit, Lyndwood. Cimrch No actlon.

Oakville, Seeley Drive. Portable. Confirmed Secretaries’ consent fo
move portable from Forest Hill site at Kltchener to the Seeley Drive
gite at Oakville.

, © 110



HaMmiLToN

Hamilton, Burkholder. Church, Action of Executive December 12/63
reconsidered and it was agreed to provide a loan of $20,000 and a grant'
of $10,000 to the Hamilton Mission Council for Burkholder United
Church. Loan for five years at 4% %.

WINNIPEG

 Winnipeg P'resbytery Church Ewxtension Council, Loan up to $40,000
for purchase of sites, five years, 4% %.

REGINA

Regim, St James. Portable. Confirmation of Secretaries’ - instruce-
tions to repair damage to portable caused by frost due to power failure.

KoOTENAY

Nelson, Fairview, Church Loéan. Agreed to suspend for one year
payment of $800 principal instalment due December 31!63, pendmg
approval of Presbytery.

Nelson, Fairview. Manse Loan. Agreed to suspend for one year
payment of $550 principal ms’calment due December 31/63, pending
approval of Presbytery.

H

VANCOUVER-WESTMINSTER

Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Council For Church Extension
—Agreed to pay to Council the $14,000 balance of 1963 grant, toward
purchase of site in the Dollarton area and the moving of portable to
Sunshine Hills.

Adjournment

"The meeting ad3ourned with Dr. Mustard pronouncing _the
Benediction.

W. M. Mustard - N ) M, C. Macdonald
Acting Chairman ) : Secretary

111



SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

MINUTES

'February 19th, 1964

The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Crown
‘Room of Fran’s Restaurant -on Wednesday, February 19th, - 1964, at
11:30 a.m. The Chairman, Rev. R Douglas Smith, pres:ded and opened
the meeting with prayer.

Rev. E. E. M, Joblin was appomted Minute Secretary

Present: Revs. R. Douglas S‘mi‘th, M. C. Macdonald, E. E, M. Jdblin,
H. M. Bailey, R. K. Shorten, Miss Esther Highfield, Mrs. C, -S. Patterson,
Mr. Ralph 8. Mills and correspondmg member Mr Hugh Campbell.

" Regrets: Mr. E. D. ngsbury.

~

Resolutions

Tt was agreed that expressions of sympathy be sent as follows: to

- the family of the laté Rev. Dr. George King; the family of the late

Miss Hazelle McManus; to Rev. David Fearon, on the .death of his
brother; and to Mrs. Ruth Walker of the office staff, on the death of
her mother-in-law,

Ministry To Alcoholics In Downtown Toronte

" It was agreed that we increase our grant.from $4,000 previously
approved to 85,000 to $5,250, sharing equally in thls ministry wﬂ:h the -
Board of Evangelism and Social Semce

Hospital Work

Archer Memorial Hospital, Lamont, Alta—Re—building of old wing
—It was agreed that we request the Sub-Executive of General Council
for permission for the Church to grant a Debenture for $300,000 at
5% %. for 25 years to the Alberta Treasury Branch at Andrew.

112



Institutional Missions - .
(a) Yarmouth Town Mission—Dr. Macdonald presented a progress
‘report on’ the negotiations whereby Yarmouth Town Mission will be
. “turned over to the Board of Home Missions of The United Church. of
Canada for_ operation. ‘Mr, Gordon 8. Cowan, Q.C., Halifax, has pre-
pared a submission to the Legislative Council of Nova Scotia and a copy.
of this Bill, which is to be presented to thé Council, was approved. by the
Sub-Executive. It is expected that the matter will be settled within the-

next few weeks when the. Legislative Council of Nova Scotla takes
action on the Bill,

(b) St. Johns Hall, Quebec—Mi’ Shorten reported, for information,
on the discussion re St. John’s Hall at the recent meetmg of Quebec-
Sherbrooke Presbytery

(c) Montreal Cety Mission—Dr. Smith gave a follow—up report of
.the e-bmldmg ‘and related problems. It was agreed that we reiterate
our position—that, as soon as. possﬂale, steps be taken to rebuild the City -
Mission -on its present site, as the first stage of the redevelopment
program toward which the Board of Home Missions agreed at its
December 12th, 1968, Executive to release $75,000 of funds set -aside
" for Montreal Inner Clty -Capital expenditure.

Hospital Cha;;laincy
< It was agreed that we request the Sub-Executive of General Council
to enlarge the quota of regular chaplaincies from eight to tWelve, two
"in the east and two in the west ) . 3

Institufe 0f Eatnily and Persohai Counselling, Cal’gary Ty

-~

A commumcatlon was recelved from ‘Rev.-W. Edgar Mullen, Pastoral
Director of Instltute of Famlly and Personal Counselling, Calgary, with
a request for this Bbard to share the grant required to pay salary and
. maintenance, estimated at $8, 000 to $10,000 for staff member with
pastoral clinical training. It was agreed that no action be taken -at this
time and the matter be investigated and referred to the Board.

Assistance for Mr. H. Donson

A request was received for assistance for Mr. Donson in ‘his appeal
against the Judgment of Judge McDonagh. It was agreed that this
case be'referred to Dr. Long for consideration at the Sub»Executwe or

. Executive .of General Council. _ -

118



Student Wark

Montreal Presbytery—Mascouche—The SubExeeut‘we agreed with
 the position taken by the Supermtendent of Home Missions in thls
gituation.

- United Church Chaplains To Pravincial Imstitutions

Dr. Macdonald was named to present the viewpoint of the Board of
Home Missions as a member of a Committee appointed by General
Council re the appointment of United Church Chaplains to Provincial
Institutions;- which Committee is to broaden the terms of reference to
include Federal Imstitutions and to study the appointment of all_non-
military Chaplams. :

5

Toronto Portuguese Work

It was agreed that the appointment of Rev. G, Vernon Klmball be
effective from April 1st, 1964, as supply, and not July 1st as approved
at January Executive. If Mr, Kimball is received as a minister of The
United Church of Canada, then we ask Conference to appoint him from
July 1st.

Maintenance

| WINNIPEG

-~
Winnipeg Chinese—Travel grant at $120 and’ rental allowance at
$480 was approved.

Property

St. PAUL

Bonnyville (Katherine H. Prittie). Hospital—The offer of the Duclos

_Hospital to purchase the % Section SW13-61-6-W 4th Meridian- and the

doctor’s residence and oﬂfice was referred to the Annual Meeting of the
Board. . ~

VANCOUVER- BURRARD

Camp Fircom—Agreed to a Grant of $5,000 on. the understanding
that the AQTS District Councﬂ of -Vancouver’ would provide the same
amount,

v

114



Church Extension

,

HissEx -

Windsor, St. James. Church. Agreed to give additional $3,500,
making a total grant of $6,000, i '

- . -~

s

Adjournment

The :mééting adjourned with the Benediction by the Chairman,

R. Douglas Smith, - . = M. C. Macdonald,
: Chairman, . Secretary.

116



DIGEST OF MINUTES

BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

April 6th-9th, 1964
f
!

;I‘ﬁe Board of Home Missions ‘mét in the ‘Board Room, The United
Church House, on Monday, April 6th, 1964 at 2:00- p.m. The Chairman,
the Rev. R. Douglas Smith, D.D., presided and conducted the devotional
period.

Dr. Smith welcomedw the members and visitors to the meetiiig.

On- motion, Rev. C. Dwight Powell and Rev N. K. Campbell were
appointed Minute Secretames .

~

- Roll Call

The following members were present: Rev. R. Douglas Smith, Rev.
M., C. Macdonald, Rev. E, E: M. Joblin, Rev. Harold M. Bailey, Miss
Esther M. Highfield, Rev. Robert K. Shorten, Rev. Donald I. Macintosh,
Mr. Arthur Webster, Mrs. P. E. Ault, Mrs. J. 8. Carpenter, Mrs. R. C.
Scott, Mrs. Charles Bevers,” Rev. W. M. Mustard, Rev. D. A. Brydon,
Rev. Graham Tipple, Mr, E. D. Kingsbury, Mr. Ralph S. Mills, Chief
Judge N. V. thhanaﬂ, Rev, Jacques Beaudon, Rev. Donald Ray, Rev.
A. B. LeGrow, Mrs. N. R. Estey, Rev. Howard Hamilton, Rev. J. A.
Payton, Rev. H. G. Pritchard, Rev. E. G. Turnbull, Rev. J. P. Freeman,
. Rev. H. C. Clarke, Mrs, F. Scoffield, Rev. C. 0. Richmond, Mrs. C. 8.
" Patterson, Rev. J. C. Totrance, Rev. C. Dwight Powell.

Corresponding Members: Rev. A. C. Moorhouse, Rev, A, S. Butt, Rev.
. J. M, Fraser, Rev. H. M. Dawe, Rev. K. G, MacMillan, Rev. H. G.
Lester, Rev. F. L. H. Stymiest, Rev. A. E, MacKenzie, Rev. J. M. Boyd,
Rev. N. K. Campbell, Rev. Robert Hall, Rev. A, D. Stade, Rev. R, M.
Warne, Rev. L. G. Sieber, Dr. W. Donald Watt

Regrets for absence were réceived from Mrs. W. B. Fleuty.

) Corresponding privileges were granted to: Rev. N. R. Estey, Rev.
D. M. Burns, Rev. Ralph Watson, Rev. E. €. Armstrong, Mrs. Ralph
Mills, Rev. Dr. J. E, Boucher, Mr Hugh D. Campbell, Rev. Dr. H. E, D,
Ashford.

" Congratulations were extended to Rev. C. Dwigﬁt Pm.vell on his
receiving the honorary deg’ree«of Doctor of Dnnmty from St. Stephen’s
_College.

116



Ratification of Minutes |

‘

The Minutes of the followmg meetings were ratified: Executives:—
June 25th, 1963; September 26th, 1963; December- 12th, 1963; January
30th, 1964; Sub-Exeeutwe :—May 2nd, 1963; July 18th 1963; Novem-
ber 4th, 1963; Febmary 19th, 1964. ,

References to Standmg Comnuttees

The Board approved the referring of certain items on the Board
agenda to Standing Committees, W}ych met prior to the Board and
which will present their recommendations to the Board. R

: Resolutions Committee

] The Rgsbluti‘ons Committee was named as follows: Mrs. N. R. Estey
. {Convener), Rev. A. B. LeGrow and Rev. H..C. Clarke.

-

* Expenses of Members

" The followmg was adopted as the scale of expenses of members of
‘the Board: .

1. Travelling by rail, a minister shall use his clergy certificate and
shall be allowed for a return trip the cost.of a standard first-class single
fare by the most direct route; a layman shall be allowed the cost of
standard first-class return fare; and, in. each case, the cost of a lower
berth or a roomette and up to $6.00 per day for meals shall be allowed.

2. Laymen and mlmsters travelling from Moncton, N.B., and points,

. East, or from the head of the Great Lakes and points West, may travel
by plane and shall be allowed the cost of the economy fare, plus the

cost of regular ground transportation to and f'ror{n‘ an airgor;t. .

- 8. Those who, with the consent of the Board, travel by air from.
_points West of Moncton.or East of Fort William and Port Arthur shall
be allowed an amount equal to the cost of a-standard ﬁrst-class railway.
fare, plus berth and meals as in Recommendatlon 1.

4. Those driving cars from nearby points shall be allovged six cents
per mile travelled. i . !

5. The allowance for hotel -accommodation‘sha*ll be the amount of
the cost, up to $9.50 per day

6. The allowance for meals, while attending the meetmgs. shall be
the act‘ual ‘cost, up to $5.00 per day

117



Report of Secretary

The Secretary of the Board, the Rev. Dr. M. C. Macdonald,
presented his Annual Report to. the Board. Upon motion, the report
-was received and sincere appreciation was expressed to Dr. Macdonald
for this fine report.

Statements by Superintendents

Statements on the work in their respective areas were made by the
following Supermtendents of Home Missions: Rev. ‘Dr. H. M. Dawe,
Rev. H. G. Lester, Rev J. M. Boyd, Rev. Dr. Robert Hall and Rev, L.
G. Sieber.

Bursaries and Seholars}ups

Miss Esther M. Highfield presented, a statement re the Bissell
. Bursary and other Bursaries and Scholarships, as fol]owg

Torrance E, Bissell Bursary Fund

Tribute was paid to the life and work of the founder of the Bissell
Bursary, the late Mrs. Torrance E. Bissell, who died in Toronto on
January 11th, 1964, In 1935, the Bissell Bursary Fund was established
in memory of her late husband, Torrance 'E. Bissell, to assist the children
of ministers on Aid-receiving, Charges to go on to College or Umversxty
Since then, more than 400 young people have benefitted from the Fund.
This Bursary was only one part of a large gift which provides assistance
for two other Home Mission projects. The Board of Home Missions
‘remembers with gratitude this gracious woman, whose. thoughtful con-
cern has touched so many lives. .

The Trustees of the Bissell Bursary Fund, meeting on September
5th, 1963, awarded 19 Bursames, made up as follows: 1 at $100.00;
15 at $75.00; and 3 at $50. 00 :

Pitts Sustentation Fund

1 Bursary.at $75.00 for a student in Newfoundland.
From Funds earmarked for Girls who might have been eligible for St.
Johw's Hall, prior to elosing the Residence to Girls i )
Two Bursaries at $175.00 each for two. girls from Harrmgton
Harbour, presently completmg Grade XI at Plckermg, Ontano, High
School. .

- Super Gift Fund -~ e

To Rev. T. Mitsui for study, $750.00. Mr, Mitsui is the Miz{istér
of the. Japanese United Church, Vaneouver, who has been granted six
months’ leave of absence for study. -

118



.

Mrs. H. L. Thompson Trust’

To John Gustav Anderson, third-year. student at Queen s Un1vers1ty,
$75.00.

The report Was adop;ced, .ihcluding the recommendationv that an
amount of $1,200 be put into the budget for 1964-65 for Scholarships and
Bursaries and Candidate Assistance.

Repert of Committee on Rural, Immigratien and Oriental Work
' . . . B

Rural Worlc - . . N

Rev. D. A. Brydon, Chairman of the Rural Life Commlttee, made
a statement .and Rev. H. M. Bailey presented a report of the Joint
Committee on the Rural Church

1. The recommendations of the Joint Commlttee were approved as
follows:

(i) Membershlp on the Joint Commlttee on the Church in the
Country, from the Board of Home Missions for 1964: Rev. H.
M. Bailey, Rev.-Dr. A. E. MacKenzie, Rev. A. W. Lang, Rev.
E. G. Knowles, Mr. F. Fansher Mr, R, Taylor and Mr F.
MelIndoo,

{(ii) The Committee received the findings of the Natlonal Semmar,
FOR INFORMATION, as. follows. N ’
Lay Supply =~
(a) We reconimend that machinery for selection and examina-

tion of lay supply, i.e., the Session and Presbytery—be :
improved.
(b} We recommend the lay supply trammg plan of ‘the Board
- of Home MISSIOI’IS and the extensmn of provision of further:
training. = -
(c¢) Call attention of the Church to the need of a satlsfactory
- system in the appointment of lay supply and - recognize
that the Presbytery whereby they have served has a moral
obligation to them.
{(d) Sacraments: We recommend that the privilege of conduct-
ing Sacraments be based on the needs .of the pastoral
. charge that is being’ served by a lay'man.

clearly defined.

The Role of Presbytery\

(a) We urge the setting up of a Rural Llfe Committee in every
Presbytery and that strong -consideration be given to in-
-cluding laymen who may not be members of Presbytery.

‘118



(b)

(e)

We recommend that the Rural Life Committee be respon-
sible for initiating workshops. The use of the survey guide
“Realizing New Prospects” is recommended for study.

Concern is expressed for improvement in the continuity of
rural pastorates, Present short terms and mid-season calls
impose spiritual interruptions and financial burdens on
small rural charges. The present practice is detrimental to
the morale of rural charges and their confidence in the

© ordained ministry. We recommend that Presbytery be

(iii) The

urged to exercise its oversight af ministers as well as of
pastoral charges: . B

Budget of $2 000, on the understanding that $900 or 45%,

he provided by the Board of Home Missions; the additional 55%
to be provided as follows: ;

459% - Board of Evangelism and Social Service '
10% -—-Board of Christian Education.

K

The recammendatlons of the Rural Life Committee were approved
as follows:

(i) Grants totalling $1,800 for the holding of Rural Life gatherings
and/or Lay Supplies’ Schools under the'direction of the Super-
mtendents ag follows:

Rev. A. S. Butt........ $200 “Rev. J. M. Boyd..........$200

Rev. J. M. Fraser } 200 - - Rev. F. L, H, Stymiest 150

Rev. H. M. Dawe Rev. A. D. Stade } ....... 300

Rev, K. M. MacMillan.. 150- Rev. Robert Hall )

Rev. H. G. Lester....... 150 Rev. L. G. Sieber

Rev. A. E. MacKenzie 150 - Dr.W. Donal.'d Wa.tt} 160
(ii) Garrett School ' <

Appointments to the Garrett Interdenominational School for
Rural Leaders, together with $1,0560 " toward expenses, as
follows:

Recommended by Executive January 30th, 1964

Rev. Basil Long..eeeeeeeecs reranonnan Bay of Quinte
Rev. ,G. E. Ficko................ Montreal and. Ottawa
Rev. A. Rekken..... Manitoba ’
Further nominations: ‘ )
" Rev. B. W. Ball.. , Hamilton
Rev. R, W, SWAN. oo eeeeeanrrecenn Saskatchewan -
Rev. W. N. Morgan : . Alberta

(iii) Coady Intematwml Institute

Rev.

D. H. Barwige, or alternate, to the Coady International

Institute in Antigonish; grant of $175 toward expenses.

120 -



(iv) Rural Life Budget
Budget of $3,925, made lip as follows:

Joint Committee ...l coeiooeeene $ -900.00
Garrett School 1,050.00
Coady Institute : ., 175.00
~ Rural Life Conference ......... et e 1;800.00
- - - ' © $8,925.00

Immigration Work ‘

~

The Rev. R. K. Shorten gave a Summary of the report on Immlgra—

tion Work of the United Church for 1968.

The report of the. Committee was introduced by Rev. D. A. Brydon.

Mrs. N. R. Estey presented the report recommending that:

1.

4.

5.

6.

The Board of Home Missions, at its Annual Meeting in 1964, record
appreciation of the'leadership given by Port Workers and those
engaged in Immigration work, whether on an employed basis or as
volunteers; that a letter of appreciation go forward to Miss Aileen
Ratz of Halifax and Mr. Alex Maclaren who are likely to terminate
 their work in this ﬁeld in 1964.

Authority be given to engage Rev. Robert Waugh of Thirral in
Cheshire, England, as our part-time chaplain at Liverpool, his
assignment to begm March 1st, 1964, an honorarium of $125 to be
provided, ' - -

The Board of Home Missions advise Mr. Alex Maclaren and the
Department of . Citizenship and Immigration of our intention to

‘ terminate the British Youth Program on August 31st, 1964.

The Board of Home Missions be authorized to prepare materials and

use news media of the Church to alert-congregations and church
groups to the challenge of private sponsorship of Refugees from
Europe.

The Board of ‘Home Missicns, together with représentatives of the

" Board of World Mission and the office of the General Council, press

for -a broadened interpretation of private sponsorship to permit
assistance to Hong Kong refugees. Further, that we ask Govern-
ment to authorize a pilot project for the sponshorship of 100 Hong
Kong refugee families. P

"The Immigration budget for 1964 be $28,500.

Oriental 'Wo'rk

Miss Esther M. Highfield made a general statement on the Orieéntal

Work.

121



The Rev. D. A. Brydon introduced the report of the Committee. Mrs. ’
N. R. Estey, presented the report recommending that:

I. CHiNesE WORK:

(1) Nominations, appointments and recommendations:

(i) Maritime and Newfoundlond Conferences—Rev. Samuel
Choo be made available for mission work in the Maritime
and Newfoundland Conferences for two weeks in August,
his expenses to be provided.

(ii) Toronto—On the retirement of Miss Mildred Mossop, Miss
Kwai Ying Wu be appointed to Toronto Chinese United
Church.

(iii) Hamilton—A Chinese-speaking mlmster be appomted to
Hamilton as quickly as possible.

(iv) Saskatoon—The part-time services of Miss Eleanor Fer-
guson with the Chinese congregation will terminate on
June 30,

(v) Edmonton—Consideration be given to the request for the
appointment of Mr. Joseph Mung as Lay Supply on the
retirement of Rev. Chow Ling July 1st, 1964.

(viy Lethbridge—Up to $100 be ,provided for visits of the
Chinese Minister from Calgary to Edmonton to the Chinese
in Lethbridge, on the recommendation of the Superinten-
"dents conc'erned

(vn) Vancouver—A woman worker be appomted for the Chinese
United Church.

(viii} Victoria—In view of the changing situation in Vietoria
and the curtailment of the work, a report be made at the
June Executive of Presbytery’s study and recommendation,

¢2) Recomniendations from Chinese Conference held in Mount Royal
College, Calgary, July 4-7.

(i) An amount be included in the Literature and Communica-
tions budget for the printing of an English and Cantonese
Hyran Book. .

{ii) Permission be granted the Chinese Mi.nisters and Deacon-
esses to prepare carefully-worded tracts, these fo be
approved by the Board. .

(iii) The Conference record its -appreciation of the action of
General Council, recommending that 10,000 Chinese be
allowed to enter Canada, and that the Board of Home
Missions be advised of the assistance available from the
Chinese Churches when the people arrive from Hong Kong.

~ (iv) The next Conference to beheld in Winnipeg, the date to be’
set by the Executive.

(122



II. Jarawgse WORK:

(1) Recommendations:

(i) Montreal—An amount of up to $50 be placed in the approp--
) priations for expenses; to enable Rev. Yashio Ono to visit
Japanese families in Farnham and Ottawa.

(11) Lethbridge—Rev. "Hiraku Iwai be given permission to ‘make’

.~ ‘oecasional visits to Edmonton, as arranged with the Super- - -

intendent of Home Missions and All People’s Mission,
expenses to be pald by the Board. )

(iii) Vancouver—Commendation be given plans whereby special
language congregations are sharing‘,)_;fdcilities with other
congregations,

(iv) Steveston—With the pending retirement of Dr. Runnals,
the future of this work be referred to the Secretaries and
Superintendent and Vancouver South Presbytery for action.

(2) Japanese Conference ' )
The date of the: next Japanese.Conference t0 be left to the
Executive. . -

-~

{3) Progress Report re proposal to bring Japanese Ministers and/or
women workers to Canada, as initiated and recommended to the
Board by the Japanese Conference, Winnipeg, May, 1962.

‘A Joint Committee, made up of representativés from the Board
of World Mission and the Board. of Home Missions, has been
— appointed, with Rev. T. Komiyama, the Chaifman of the Jap-
anese Conference, one of our Board representatives, Two
meetings were held and correspondence. carried. on with the
Kyodan in Japan The Secretary of General Council, was con-
sulted, It was agreed that the study congider workers from
other countries.
Two issues -are involved in bringing ministers and/or women
workers under the plan . .
(2) Long-term basis when persons are, brought to serve for
at least five years, usually under Board of Home Missions.
(b) Short-fraternal basis. When persons come to serve in one
of our Canadian congregations, not necessarily non-
English speaking congregations, for a short term.
The Committee has been directed to continue to gather informa-
tion and after endorsation by the Executives of the two Boards,
‘submit same to the Executive of General. Counc11 for considera-
tion and recommendation. )

Address by Moderator

The Chairman welcomed the Moderator, the Right Rev. Dr J. R.
Mutchmor, who spoke briefly, thanking the Board of Home Missions for -
its good work in the past and expressing confidence for contmued
Chmstlan service in the future. s S

123



H

Church Architecture

A report was presented by Rev. H. M. Bailey, who made a general
statement on the purpose and work of the Committee on Church Archi-
tecture. A new book, “The Church ‘and Manse” has now been produced
by the Committee: .

The following recommendation was approved: “That the Board of
Home Missions .concur in the suggestion of the Committee on Church
Architecture that the work of the Committee be related to the Board of
Home Missions without altering the scope of responsibility as stated in
the terms of reference, page 448, Record of Proceedings 20th General

- Council and that the. Board of Home Missions accept responsibility for
the budget.in 1964.” -

Literature and Communications

The report of the theratm‘e and Communications Comzmttee was
~ presented by Rev. Dy, E. G. Turnbull. .
Statements were made by Miss _Frances Bonwick, Rev. A. C. Moor-
house and Mr. Norman Vale, of . the Board of Information and
Stewardship. . . e B

The report of the Committee was adopted, recommending that

1. (a) A section be included in the next “Facts and Phases” _pamphlet
- giving a breakdowr of the Unified Budget;
'(b) $2,400 be transferred into the Literature-and Communications

- ‘budget from Chireh Extension to apply to the cost of printing
200,000 Church Extension folders;

(c) There be a limited reprint of the Catechism in French;

- {(d) Financial assistance be provided for the completion of “The
-Word and the Way” in French;

_(e} A pamphlet about our Church’s work among Indians be pro-
duced in narrative form;

(f) Future re-prints of the poster. “Healing, . Teachmg, Worshxp-
" ping’ have captions to identify plctures,

(g) Before a new printing is made of a Cree Hymn Book, the
present copy be. carefully edited.

2. The-Board of Home Missions investigate the possible production of
a Canadian film on the Inner City, m _eooperation with other Boards,
and report to the Executive. - ~

1247



The followmg persons be named to the Administration Beard of
Credo for 1964: .-

x~0ﬁimo Members:
Rev. Dr. M. C. Macdonald Secretary, Board of Home Missions

Rev. Dr. K. G. MacMillan, Sup’t., Board of Home Missions,
M, & O. Conference ,
Rev, E C. Armstrong, Conference Home Mission Convener

Membe'rs
Rev. C. W. Duquette, Rev. Dr. 1. E. Boucher, Rev. M. E. Nerny,
‘Rev. J. V. Beaudon, Rev. R. A, Gregoire, Mr. Garry Clarke,
- Rev. W. C. Pelletier, Mr. J, R. McGregor, M¢. H. T. Finlay,
! Mr. Louis Fo1sy-Foley

The following persons be named to the Adniihistration’ “Board of “La
Favilla” for 1964: Rev, Dr. A. E. MacKenzie, Superintendent' of

Home Missions; Rev. Ugo DeLucla Rev. M. Di Stasi; and Mr.. -

Gaetano Carrubba, 603 Caledonia Road, Toronto 10, an Elder of
8t. Paul’s Itahan Church. .

It was reported for information that the C.B.C. had made a gift to
The United Church Archives in Vancouver of a copy of the 16mm
sound film of First United Church, presented on television March

5th, 1964. A viewing by Becretaries and Supermtendents wﬂl.
. determine posmble future use of the film.

‘The following Budge@ for Literature and Commumcatlons Account for

1964 was adopted

Pamphle ts, Bulletins, etc,

~ (50-50 basis with E. & 8.8, ) e $ 600,00
Church Bullétins . 100.00 |
'}'Church Extension X oz 4,400.00
Facts & Phases . 2,400.00
* French "Publications = . 600,00
* Home Mission’ Directory 1964 ................ O .~ 800.00 -
Indian Pamphlet ........ ) 5 3,000.00
(651501 Y S reeeevereaeeeaees . 600.00
- Reprints & Sundries bemmenggammest 200.00
Rural Life ...... pennnens rreeensnnnnimeeee 800,00 R
: ’ - © $18,500.00
Books - N .
Outreach 1964 ... ... - 1,000.00
“*Church Manse : : 400,00
*Darby of Bella Bella y 1,680.00
Interpreters’ Bibles and other books :
for Students : 8,500.00
Cree Hymn Books ..... : 900.00
: ' . 7,430.00

Chaplainey Quarterly

125



Posters  .eeccnceenan y etreeaaraeaeiesseeenassraanna _ 700.00
Audio Visual Materials ’ ’

Film—Newcomeérs (Leader & Guide) .......... 300.00
The Visitor (French translation of seript ... 100.00
Other _ 100.00
' 500.00
$22,130.00
Less Sales " . S areveenamans 1,430.00
~ : V $20,700.00
Language Publications .
Canadian Viesti (mesh) ...... B e 1,550.00 g
Credo (French) . ecieonercnceenenes 3,100.00 <5 27
La Favilla (Italian) ... 2;050.00
-Spiritual Light (Cree) . 200.00
Miscellaneous .....ocooomeiicncenne . 100.00
. 7,000.00
Less Probable Contributions ..o 1,000.00 i
: — 6,000.00
" $26,700.00
_ Budget for 1964 oeeemeneeeneeee Snrmanaan . $22,500,00
+From Church Extension .......... 2,400.00
*From Reserves (1963) e lemnenanaena 1,800.00
e $26,700.00

The Work of the Snpermtendent of Hospital and
- Medical Missions

Due to the expansion of our 'Hospital Work and the necessary
negotiation§ re Chronic Care and Rehabilitative work, it was decided
that Dr. W. Donald Watt should be relieved of his responsibility for
supervising Home Mission work in Prince Rupert Presbytery (apart
from Hospital work) and devote all his time to his responsibility as
Superintendent of Hospital and Medical Missionary Work. This is in
accord with the recommendation of the Commission on Hospital Work
which wasg adopted by The General Council in 1958, whereby a pro-
fessional person with training and experience as a Medical Doctor be
appointed “Te co-ordinate and supervxse the Hospital work of The
United Church of Canada”,

It was further decided that Dr. Watt’s place of residence be Van-
couver, after June 30th, since it would be very much easier to carry out
his duties of office and travel if located in that City. s

126



Report of Committee of Institutional Missions
and Non-Anglo-Saxon Work

The report of the Committee was presented by Mr. Ralph S. Mills.

The Board approved the amounts voted by way of annual grant for
each Institutional Centre in the stenciled list, These grants are recorded
at the end of the Digest of Minutes; each in its proper Presbytery
listing. :

The recommendations were presented by Dr. A. B, MacKenzie and
approved, as follows:

1. Toronto—Ministry to Alcoholics—A statement was presented,
for information, re a special ministry to the alcoholics and those in
danger of becoming such in the Toronto area. )

- It was agreed that this Board, in conjunction with the Board of
Evangelism and Social Service, nominate to the .Toronto Conference.
Settlement Committee the Rev. W. Gordon Winech as Director of the
Toronto Alesholic Centre, the appointment to be effective July Ist, 1964,

2. Nominations to Settlement Committee re Institutional Work

* (a) Toronto—

(i) Regent Park—A successor to Rev. Alec G. Rice be referred to
the Secretaries and Superintendent, after consultation with the
Pastoral Relations Committee of the Charge and Toronto East
Presbytery. .

(ii) Fred Victor Mission (Assistant)—Referred to the Secretaries -
and Superintendent, after consultation with the Board of
Directors of Fred Vietor Mission and Toronto East Presbytery.

(b) Vancouver— .
First United Church (Assistant)—Referred to Secretaries and
, Superintendent after consultation with the Pastoral Relations
Committee of the Charge and Vancouver-Burrard Presbytery.

(¢) Prince Rupert—Vacancy due to resignation—

In \\riew ‘of the Board’s action. to request Dr. Donald Watt to
devote all his time to Hospital and Medical Missionary Work,
and his office being located in Vancouver after June 80th, and
further, in view of the resignation of the Rev. J. Murdoch as.
Superintendent of Friendship House, it was decided that there
‘be appointed a Superintendent of our Institutional work in
Prince Rupert who would supervise work at Friendship House,
the Boys’ Residence and the work at Facey Hall and the Indian
work at Miller Bay and Skeena Cannery, in addition, said
Superintendent would be Supervisor of Home Mission Work
(apart from Hospital and Medical Missions) within the bounds
of Prince Rupert Presbytery, at the following rate of salary:
Salary $4,350 as Superintendent of Institutional Work

plus $1,000 as Supervisor of Home Mission Work in Prince

127



Rupert Presbytery

$600 as travel allowance in Prince Rupert City
6c per mile Tor car travel outside Prince Rupert
and a free furnished manse. A
It was agreed to nominate the Rev. Allan Dixon of Kitimat,
B.C., as Superintendent of the Institutional Work and, if he
accepts, the Board of Home Missions would name him as Super-
visor of Home MISSIOI] Work within the Prince Rupert
Presbytery.

Appointments—

(a) Newfoundland—Emmanuel H ouse——Pendmg

(b) Montreal—St. Columba House—Pending—Deaconess and
other Woman Worker )

{¢) Toronto—St. Paul's Italian Church—Pending

. (d) Toronto—Wesley United Church-—Miss Florence Welling-

ton, as of June 156th, at salary rate of $8,850, plus $150
travel .

(e} Winnipeg—Robertson Chwrc}a——Pendmg

(f) Edmonton—All People’s—Pending

Authority given to the Secretaries and Supermtendent
.concerned to make appointments.

Yarmouth Town Mission, Yarmouth, N.S.—

Since the. necessary legislation has been signed- by the.
Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia, we request that the
property and securities be now transferred to The United
Church of Canada.

Saint John Mission Centre, Saint John, N.B.—
Rev. John Jarvie has been nominated as. Supermte:ndent his
appointment effective May 1Ist, 1964.

Present amount for capital funds of $25,000 to be increased by
further amount of $25,000, to a total of $50,000.

1 «

Montreal—

(a) Monireal City Mission—It was noted, with appreciation,
that plans are well advanced. for the re-building of City
Mission and urge that this project go forward, for which
the Board of Home Missions has avaﬂable $100, 000 in
capital funds.

(b) Armenian Evangelical Church—Dr, K. G, MacMillan made
a brief statement re the reception of this group as a -
cong‘regation of the United ~Church.

Kingston—=St. Matthew’s Church—

. |
Referred to the Secretaries and Superintendent concerned for

action.,

Toronto Easb——
(a) Fred Victor Mission—Communication from Secretary of
Toronto East Presbytery— That, in lme_ with Dr. Hunni-

1128



sett’s request, no action be taken on the letter, but that a -
suitable recognition of Dr. W, A. Hunnisett’s outstanding
services be referred to the Resclutions Commmittee of the
Board

(b) St. Enoel’s United Chwrch——Re the situation at St. Enoch’s,
’ the recommendatlons are as follows:

(i) That the pastoral charge be informed that, beginning
July 1st, 1964, if the charge is to receive assistance
from the Board of Home Missions for deaconess,
student, (and. possibly minister’s salary and travel)
it will be necessary forJ;lxe minister to give full-timé
pastoral service to the cong'regatlon

(ii) That, notwithstanding the irregularities in financial

- procedure mentioned dbove, the grant for the deaconess
and student for 1964 and 1965 be continued without
interruption:

(i#) Should a ‘grant on minister’s salary be necessary
after July lst, we recommend that such a réquest be

" given favourable econgideration. .

9. Toronto Centre—German Evangelical United Church—Approval
given to the move of the German Evangelical congregation from
Queen Street United Church to St. Andrew’s United Church
on Bloor Street East, provided it is agreeable to both con-
gregations and the Toronto Centre Presbytery.

10. Hamilton Survey—
-~ Rev. J. M. Boyd made a progress report. The following
Committee was named to report ‘to the Executive of this Board
after the April meeting of Hamilton Presbytery: Rev. M. C.
" Macdonald, Rev. H. M, Bailey, Rev. J. M. Boyd, Mrs. W, B,
- Fleuty, Mrs. C. 8. Patterson and Rev. W. A. Burbidge.

RE USE OF WORDS “NON-ANGLO- SAXON”‘ '

It was agreed that the term “Non- Anglo-Saxon” not be used in. the
work of this Board .

e

RE CENTRAL UNiTED~ CHURCH, HAMILTON ~

It was agreed that the Rev. J. M, Boyd Be authorized to convey to
“officials of Hamilton Presbytery our desire. for consultation before. the
gale of the former Central United Church property is made pending the
reception of the Hamilton Survey report. .

Later, Dr. Macdonald reported that First United Church Ha.mllton,
has an offer for the purchase of former Central United Chureh property,
and it was agreed that Rev. J. M. Boyd and Rev. H. M. Bailey and
‘representatives of Hamiilton Presbytery and the Survey Committee confer
with the representatives from .First United Church.

129



FIRST UNITED CHURCH, VANCOUVER

1t was agreed that we request the Superintendent of Home Missions,
the Rev. L. G. Sieber, to convey the Greetings and good wishes of the
Board to First Unitd Church, Vancouver, on the historic.occasion of
the laying of the Corner Stone on April 19th, 1964.

’

Furloughs-

Miss Esther M nghﬁeld made a report concerning furloughs as
follows:

-

Estzmated Expendzture e 196‘4

Completing After
Furlough 1964 Date Completed Furlough Balary
M-—Blair, Mary July 381/64 " Appolntment $ 2,216.62
M—Brown, Ila Sept. 80/64 Retire 2,849.94
A —Caldwell, Joan © July 1964 1 month only - 816.66
M—Fee, Florence Oct. -81/64 Retire 8,166,60
M—MeColgan, Elizabeth Aug. 31/64 ‘Appointment 2,638.28
M—Peters, Eunice Feb, 28/64 Retire 638.32
M~—Stephen, Elizabeth  Aug, 81/64 Retire 2,538.28
M—Ward, Florence - June 80/64 Appointment 1,899.98
. : , ————— $18,148.66
. . Salary
Commencing Date Length of After (Based on
Purlough 1964 Commencing Fur ough Farlough $3,850)
M-—Burry, Stella Sept. 1 - 12 mos. Retire $ 1,300.00
A—Gall, Mra, W. June, July Return to :
. & August . 8 mos. Norway House 976.00
M-—Mack, Helen July 1 12 mos. Appointment 1,950.00
M-—DMeader, Edna Sept. 1 12 mos. Appointment 1,300.00
M-—Mossop, Mildred Juiy 1 i 6 mos. Retire 1,950,00
M-—Ratz, Aileen Sept, 1 6 mos. Retire 1,800.00
* —Stoddard, Zalidee June 1 6 mos. Reotire 1,950.00
. ' — $10,725.00
Estimated tots] expenditure for 1964 V $26,874.66
- Pixas sttrfve!
M—DMissionary . ¢ &n ) dy
A-—Associate .
* —Bpecial arrs t by action of Executive.

Récommendations were approved as follows:

1. Furloughs, as listed above, to ‘éommence in 1964,

2, Furlough be postponed for one year, pending retirement, for the.
following: ' ,
Miss Olive Brand (M), with Medical approval
_ Miss Blanche Gerhard .(A), with Medical approval
- . Miss Annie Mulley (M), with Medical approval.

3. Furlough for Miss E(relyn Mathews be postponed for oné year, on
request of Presbytery and with the consent of Miss Mathews
and Medical approval

130.



4. Furlough salary be at the rate of $3,950.00 for those commencing
furlough in 1964,

5. The Budget for 1964 for Furlough Salarles, Travel and Study,
$35,000. ©

6. A letter of appreciation from the Board to those who retire follow-
ing furlough, as follows:

_ Length of Service

Miss Stella Burry ] 27 years in Canada
Miss Tla Brown 39 years in Canada
~ Miss Fiorence Fee '89 years in West China and Canada
.- Miss Mildred Mossop 38 years in Canada
Miss Eunice Peters -41 years-in West China and Canada
Miss Aileen Ratz 35 years-in Canada '
Miss Elizabeth Stephen 40 years in West China and Canada
Miss Zaidee Stoddard 42 years in Canada. .

Note:—Deputation arrangements are made through a Committee on the
work of the Deputation of Missionaries, authorized by the Sub-
Executive of General Council, January 25, 1963, on which the

" Roard of Home Missions has representation.

Repoft of Committee on Indian and Marine Work

-Rey. L. G. Sieber presented the reports of the Com.rhittee.

INDIAN WORK g -

The recommendations ‘of the Committee were congidered and action
taken as follows:

-

1. - Nommatlons to Settlement Commlttees and Presbyteries: Agreed
as follows:

Middlesex Presbytery—Caradoc o .
Kenora- Ramy River Presbytery——God’s Lake—A. Veldhuis
(Ordinand)

Selkirk Presbytery—Flsher Rlver—-—Rlchard Graham {MLS)
Comox-Nanalmo Presbytery—Albem1 (Indlan)-—— E. F. Kempling
(Ordinand)

—Bamﬁ_eld—'Dawd Hoops (Ordinand)
—Cape Mudge—Wm. Robinson (M.O.). .
- —Ahousat—Wilber James (MLS)

Authority given to the Secretaries and Stuperintendents concerned
to make nominations to Settlement Committees and Presbyteries as
_required after the Board.

131



2.

Residential Schools and School Residences

(a) Dr. N. K. Campbell presented the report from the meeting of
Residential School Principals and the United Church Committee,
and the recommendations were approved, as follows: :

A, Amendments to 1963 report:

(i) In section IV, delete subsection (b) “Selection of Staff,
in7 consultation with the principal”.

(ii) Bection V to read, “That Presbytery Home Mission
Committees, Home Mission Superintendents, and the
Board of Home Missions should be provided, annually,
with a statement of expenses and the government-
‘approved budget for the coming year, along with a
list of staff positions and current salaries.”

(iii) That a new section IX, beadded, “That the prin-
cipals make every effort to use all salary allotments
for salaries, with particular consideration to adequate
remuneration for well qualified supervisors.” (Numbers
in 1968 report would then be changed, IX to become
X, ete.)

B. Extension of Residence Accommodation for Indian High

School Students, (with speclal reference to Manitoba and

~ Portage La Prairie).

(i) That we endorse Mr, R, F. Davey’s statement’ that
institutional -accommodation is the least desgirable type
of housing for Indian High School students,

(ii) That further residence accommodation be based on
proven need after a full survey has been made by
Manitoba Conference (or other Conference).

(iii) That the Board of Home Missions have the opportunity
of recommending the type of accommodation to be
provided.

-(iv) That if further institutional accommodation is required

in Manitoba, the first unit(s) be at Portage la Prairie.

C. That subject to the action of the Prince Rupert Presbyi:ery,

the United Church Residence, at Prince Rupert, B.C., be
operated for no more than three more years and that the
Indian Affairs Branch be notified of our decision.

D. That this Committee be reconstituted for anoéher year, and
that it meet ‘sgain on June 11th and 12th-to deal with_

matters of basic policy. It is expected that it would also

meet prior to the 1965 Board. (Expenses to be charged to

the Indian Work Account).

(b) Grants for Christian Education:
(i) Brandon—rate up to $1,100 -
(ii) Portage la Prairie—rate of §1,200 for 10 months .

132



4.

(iii) Edmonton—rate of 3720 for 12 months
(v) Alberni—not settled.

These were given for information as amounts are inciuded ‘in
the maintenance schedules of the Appropnatlons Committee,.

(c) Teulon Residences: ”

* (i) That the proposed Constitution for an umncorporated Board

of Management be approved, pending action by Winnipeg
“ Présbytery. .

" (i) That the policy agreed upon by the Secretarles and Super-
intendent- be approved, viz that the Teulon. Residences -
buildings be not included in the property fund account. for
Indian Communities in Manitoba. o ~

N
1

(d) P'rmce prert Residence. o -
- That the Constitution for a Board of Management of the
Res:dence, as proposed by the Presbytery, be approved

(e). Bdank Lines of Credzt ) ’
That the followmg lmes of credit be approved—

©Brandon  .oovennen ) $ 4,000
Norway House ....... i 8,000
. Portage la Prairie .. e 45000
_ Edmonton ... ... 8,000
MOTIEY i ceeereeeae e eenaan 4,000
Alberni . e 12,000
Teulon . . 2,000
Prince Rupert Residence ....... 2,000.
Gmnts to O'rgammtzons -and Friendship Centres: . '
(a) Tororito, Ont., Indian Eskimo Association of Canada $500
(b) Leask, Sask,, Commlttee of Concern for Indlan ) -
Neighbours ' ) - 170
(e) “Regma, Sask., Indlan~Metls Frlendshlp Centre 400
= {d) Edmonton, Alta., Canadian Native Frlendshlp Centre 500
(e} Vancouver, B.C., Natlve Indian Service Council up to 500
(f) Vancouver, to attend Migrant Mlmstry Conference,
Everette : o up-to 386

(g) That a fiinancial statement be asked for as part of the
request and making the grant to Committees, Centres
and Councils.

Granta for Conferences :

(a) Inter-Church Consultation on Indian Work ' $450
(b) National Fellowship of Indian° Workers, July 2-7 up to 800
(¢) Five Oaks, Paris, Ontario, May 1-3 250
(d) British Columbia South U.C.—Angﬁcan Conference -400
(e) British Columbia North Prince Rupert U.C. 1964 400

183



5. Recommendations from Conference and Presbytery Committees:.
\

(a) Manitoba Conference Home Mission Committee:

(i) That the Building Plans for Deer Park for 1964 be

approved.

(ii) Recommendations re Depreciation Pohcy — Boats and
Autoboggans:
(1) That the present policy of payment of boat deprecia-

(2)

(3)

(4

(6)

(6)

tion grants to Ministers and Lay Supplies serving
churches in isolated Indian communities in Manitoba,
be discontinued, effective June 30th, 1964.

That, effective July 1st, 1964, Ministers and Lay
Supplies who own boats and/or motors in isolated
Indian communities, be given the option of (a) selling
their boats and/or motors to the Board of Home
Missions, through the Buildings and FEquipment
Account, at a price agreed upon by the owner and
Administrator in consultation with the Presbytery

.concerned and approved by the Board of Home Missions

or its Executive; or (b) continuing to receive an annual
depreciation grant in accordance with No. 3 below.

That, beginning July 1st, 1964, the Administrator
reimburse annually the Minister or Lay Supply who
retains ownership of his boat and/or motor, for the
actual deprectation of the value of his boat and motor
according to the evaluation by the Administrator, in
consultation with the Presbytery concerned, in no case
to exceed $150.00 per year.

That, beginning July Ist, 1964, the Administrator of -
Buildings and Equipment for Churches in Indian

.communities be responsible for purchasing new boats,

and/or motors, when requested by the Presbytery con-
cerned, in consultation with the Minister or Lay
Supply, and approved by the Board of Home Mlssmns
or its Executlve

That,‘whenever a Minister or Lay Supply who owns
a boat and/or motor leaves a Church in an isolated
Indian community, the Board of Home Missions,

-through the Buildings and Equipment account of the

Administrator, may purchase the boat and/or motor at
a price agreed upon by the owner and the Adminis-

" trator, in consultation with the Presbytery concerned.

That, for the period, of July 1st to December 31st,
1964, a grant of $750 be provided for this purpose.

(iii) That, since a detailed study is being made of Northern
" power costs, when completed, this study be presented to the
. Executive or Sub-Executive for action.

134



6.

(b)

(c)

{iv) That grants be made to Bible Schools, as follows:
Hudson Bay Presbytery, up to $500 for 8 schools;
Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery, up to $200 for 4 or
& schools;
"Winnipeg, for Miss Crooks, up to $150. :
(v) That a”grant of $450 be provided for Mr. and Mrs. Joe
Redpath to attend The Toronto School of Linguistics during
June 1964,
{vi) That the summer supply grant be renewed for up to $200,
if needed.
{vii) That there be no- salary differential between Indian and
White Lay Supply. .
(viii) “Isolation Break” referred to Executive.

British Columbia Conference Home Mission Committee:

(i) Alberni—The appointment of a full-time minister to the
Indian people of the Alberni Valley, to be responsible, as
well, for the Christian Education 'work at the Alberni
Residential School—the Rev. E. F. Kempling (Ordinand)
. to be nominated to the British Columbxa Conference Settle-
ment Committee.

(ii) Skidegate Mission—That we concur in the request of the
Prince Rupert Presbytery for a Lay Assistant to be
appeinted in place of a woman worker.

(iii) Stewart—That we concur in the action of the Prince
Rupert Presbytery in placing the supervision of Stewart
under the Minister of First United Church, Prince Rupert.

(iv) That we keep before the Board the need to_seek experienced

 ordained men for Indian pastoral charges.

Calgary Presbytery.

As for the land at Morley, requested for transfer to Calg‘ary
Presbytery for use as a camp site, is held in the name of The
United Church of Canada, Calgary Presbytery work out terms.
of leasing with and through the Executive or Sub-Executive of
the Board of Home Missions, which, in turn, will' clear with
the Executive or Sub-Executive of General Council.

Other Policy Matters:

{(a) Re the poﬁ‘cy of assista-ncé~with Christian Education materials

—left to Secretaries and Superintendents to be worked out.

{b) That the Indian Scholarship Fund be a continuing fund open to

c)

receive contributions from people who may desire to make
. contributions. K is understood that help from this fund may. be
available to students of Indian descent

Re Supplies and Welfare—referred to the Executive or Sub-
Executive,

135



7.

(d) Eskimos in the Province of Quebec—

The following was referred to the Board of Home Missions

by the Sub-Executive of General Council, March 18th, to give
the matter consideration and report to the May Executive
meeting of General Council:
“In 1989 the Supreme Court of Canada decided that legislative
authority over Indians and Eskimos was in the hands of the
Parliament of Canada. The Government of Quebec has de-
manded that Quebec have: respons1b111ty for looking after ‘the
Eskimos located in the Province.”

It was agreed that respongibility for recommending the
appropriate action, if any, be placed upon our represéntatives,
Rev. J. D. McMurtry, Dr. N. K. Campbell, Mrs. C. S. Patterson
and Rev. E. E. M. Joblin, at the Consultation being sponsored
by the Canadian Council of Churches in Ottawa, April 28, 29.

Re-alignment of work in Muskoka Presbytery: -

((a) Shawanaga and Parry Island to be affiliated with St. James
Church in Parry Sound. .

(b) Gibson to be served from MacTier Charge.
Dr. M. C. Macdonald pald tribute to the diligent and consc1ent10us

work of the Rev. E. E. M. Joblin,

MARINE WORK &

1.

Dr. A. 8. Butt reported on the Marine Work on the East Coast,
statinig that the United Church “fleet” on the East Coast has now
been reduced from five boats to ome because of changing conditions
and modes of transportation, particularly automobiles. The “Chal-
mers” alone remains, operating out of Pool’s Cove. ’

Rev. L. G. Sieber reported on the Marine Work on the West Coast
and the effects of road-building. Three boats are still in use: the
“Robert C, Scott” serving the Butedale Marine Mission; the “Melvin-
Swartout” in the Tahsis Inlet, and the “Thomas Crosby IV” at
Ocean Falls.

(a) Alert Baxy Marine— ’
(i) Approved the appointment of a Lay Assistant, to be
- appointed from May 1st, 1964,
(i) Confirmed arrangements made in rentmg the Engmeers
“house to the Alert Bay Marme Charge for $50.00 per
month

(b) Central Mamlund Mamne—-—Approved appointment, of Mr I. B,
Gosse as Lay Missionary-Skipper on the M. V. “Thomas Crosby
IV as of July 1st, with leave of absence granted -to attend
Vocational School to obtain his Master’s Ticket, Home Trade.

136



The annual grants for overhaul are being presented by the Committee
of Secretaries and Supermtendents along with other ~ requests for

property grants.

Finanecial Statenient

The Rev. G. M. Morrison, Secretary of the Board of Finance',"
addressed the Board on the Unified Budget Fund. aind the Unified Plan
of Finance, Mr. Morrison stressed the importance of the *Maintenance”
aspeet of the Missionary and Maintenance Fund ‘in order to “maintain -
the migsion” of the Church. He thanked the Board of Home Missions, -
and Dr. M. C. Macdonald in particular, for the Board's stewardship
of money provided to the Board of Home Missions for the numerous
areas'of work under its jurisdiction.

Rev. J. E: Boucher, D. D.

The Rev. Dr J E. Boucher of St Hyacinthe, Que) made a state-
ment concerning the feelings and hopes of the French Canadians, and
of the opportunity of the United Church to be a “bridge of reconciliation” .
between the French-speaking and English-speaking Canadians.

Report of Committee on French Work

The report of the Committee was presented by Rev, H. Hamilton,

The Rev. Dr. K. G, MacMillan spoke briefly and urged aective:
_participation by “non-French” Canadian members of the United Church
in any movement leading to the acceptance of French Canadlans by
non-French Canadians, and vice versa. .

(a) Re Missionary-at-large in French Work—.
Dr. MacMillan outlined the work of the Missionary-at-large, Rev.
Carson Duquette.

(b) Re special course of training for Ministers voluntering to serve in

French work. The recommendations were approved as follows:

(i) That the Montreal and Ottawa Conference Settlement Committee
be asked to seek out, as far as posgible, bilingual Ministers .
when dealing with the pastoral relationship in certain- pastoral
charges. :

(ii) That, in view of the shortage of bxlmg’ual Ministers, the Board
of Home Missions explore, with favour, a plan which would
~ provide assistance for up to two Ministers in any “given year to
gain a working knowledge in the French ]anguage :

(iii) That, in the light of the shortage of manpower, every effort
be made to avoid overlapping of effort and interdenominational
conyersations, - regarding French Protestant work must be
encouraged..

137 : P



(¢) Ste. Anne des Monts—
(i) A progress report re the purchase of property was given by
Dr. MacMillan.

(ii) It was agreed that we request the Executive of General Council
to authorize Rev. J. R. McCullough of Murdochville to sign
documents, on behalf of The United Church of Canada, with
reference to the purchase of property at Ste. Anne des Monts,

(d) Re Institut Francais Evangeligue du la Pointe-auz-Tremblesg—

The recommendations were approved as follows:”

(i) That .an official expression of appreciation be sent to Miss
Regina Boucher, Director of the' School, for her decision to
continue,

(ii) That the Board of Management be authorized to study the
salary rate for Supervisors and, if necessary, adjust them
upward in order to secure the right type of person or persons,

(iii) That Montreal and Ottawa Conference give consideration to
making further use of the residential facilities at Pointe-aux-
Trembles during the summer months, for leadership training
in the French language, and that proposed courses and training
be provided for both lay persons and ministers.

(iv) Appomtment of Board of Management—

Ea:—Oﬂ‘iczo—— '
* Miss Regina Boucher, the Director
Rev, M. C. Macdonald—
Secretary of the Board of Home Missions

Rev. R, Douglas Smith—
Chairman of the Board of Home Missions

Rev. E. C. Armstrong—

Chairman Conference Home Mission Committee
Rev. J. E. Munson-—

Chairman Presbytery Home Mission Committee
Rev. K. G. MacMillan—

Superintendent of Home Missions

Members—
Rev. E. G, Tenneson, Rev. J. E. Boucher, Rev. Jacques

Beaudon, Rev. Matthieu Ouellet, Rev. Charles Pelletier,

- Mrs. Alfred Crepelle, Mr. Robert A. Gordon, Mr. Louis
Perron, Mrs. Charles Amyot, Mr. B, H, Brown, Mr, H. T.
Findlay, Mr. Louis Foisy-Foley, Rev, Norman Slaughter,
Dr. Lorne Hamilton, Rev. H. Fines, Rev. M. E. Nerny,
Mrs, J. Beaudon. -

Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery representatives Rev. C.
Duquette, Two representatives from the United Church
Women.

138



(e) Re French \Cohgfregations—

(i) Eglise St. Jean—Rev. Jacques Beaudon explained the plans for
a new Eglise St. Jean and expressed the hope of having a
definite proposal by next year.

(ii) Eglise St. Marc — The the Board note, with thanks, that
Dominion-Chalmers Church, Ottawa, had included St. Mare’s
in the over-all plans for a national complex, now under con-
sideration, and that the Board do all in its power to assist.

Report on Recruiting »

Rev. Dr. Harold Vaughan, Secretary of the Board of Colleges and
Secondary Schools, dealt briefly with the programs of ‘recruiting can-
didates for the Ministry” and of training lay supplies and emphasized
“that these must be seen in relation to the total Mission of the Christian
Church and that rectruiting must be carried out primarily at the con-
gregational level. -

Conference For Institutional Mission Workers

Rev. Dr. J. 1. MacKay outlined the purpose and proéram for the
Conference to be held in Toronto May 14th to 17th, 1964,

Duties of Home Mission Cohvener,
The Supervising Minister and,The Advisory Committee

Dr. MacKay presented this new pamphlet to thg Board members,

Sunday School in the Home and by Mail and Air

" Miss Marion Brillinger, National Supervisor of the Sunday School
in the Home by Mail and Air, told a most interesting story of the work
being undertaken through this important program, which is now carried
by thxrty-four radio stations. <

It was agreed that our appropriation to the Sunday School. in the
Home by Mail and Air be $6,250 for 1964, :

Report of Hospital' Committee
The report of the Committee was presented by Dr. W. Donald Watt,
Superintendent of Hospital and Medical Missionary Work, who outlined
the scope and challenge of this area of Missionary enterprise.
) 139

a



1. A memorandum listing Hospitals and Hospital\ Personnel was
presented for information. .

The appomtment of summer  student interns was conﬁrmed as
fo]laws

Keimpe Veldhnis . . . . .- Bella Coola General Hospital

Donald W. Woodside . . The R, W, Large Memorial Hospital

Paul A. Jacobsen . . . . Burns Lake & District Hospital

Ann Haag . . . . . . w « . Wrinch Memorial Hospital

.John D, Cuthill . Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital

. Brian N. Corbett . . . . . . + s s+« + « . Namu
Keith H, Kerr . . . . . ... Archer Memorial Hospital

2. Q‘ueen Charlotte Islands General Hospitol— :

- Approved the appointment”of Mr. V. G. Roberts on the local
Hospital Board to replace Mr, K. A. Beise, as representative of Moresby
Camp. '

3. The E. W. Large Memorial Hospital, Bells Bella— ° :

Agreed to name Mr. Terry B. Stoughton, Bookkeeper, as co-signer,
to replace Miss Laidlaw, at Canadian-Imperial Bank of Commerce, 4th
,and Yew Streets, Vancouver,

4. Elizabeth M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale—

Appointment of the local Hospital Board was approved as follows:
Rev. J. Scott, Pastor Bissell Memorial Church Eriksdale; Mr. E. Sidwell,
representing South-West Interlake Pastoral Charge; Mrs. Ruth Lindell,
representing B. M. Crowe Memorial Hospital Guild; Mr. H. Bennett,
representing Rural Municipality of Coldwell, Lundar, Man.; .; Mr. K.
Rutherford, representing Rural Municipality of Eriksdale; Mr. H. Hunt, -
Lundar, Man.; Mr. B. Gibbins, Mr. L. "Whitney and Mrs, K. Forsyth,
Eriksdale.

5. H ospztal Bowrds—-——

" The appointments of local "Hospital Boards were referred to the
Executive or Sub-Executive on receipt of nominations.

6.. Communications.:

(a) Re Hospital Chaplainey Advxsory Comm1ttee, Toronto—The request
for permission to add the name of a Medical Hospital Administrator
to-the Committee was referred to Miss Esther Highfield and Dr.
A. E. MacKenzie,

(b} Representation at Interdenominational Conference on Hospital®
Chaplains—Rev. C. F. T. Poulter and Rev. A. E. MacKenzie were
named as. representatives from .The United Church of Canada to
.an Interdenommatlonal Conference, being convened by the Metro-
pohtamToronto Council of Churches.

140



7. Lines of Credit—
The following were approved .
Archer Memorial ! $10,000 :

Wrinch Memorial 12,000
The R. W. Large Memorial ......ooooocmiireioeeeren 1,000
‘Bella Coola . . y 10,000
Queen Charlotte Islands General ... 2,000
.Burns Lake and District : 10,000

John Neil ; . o 5,000

8. Grants for 1964— -

"Taxes and Insurance: The following was approved (to be pa1d or
refnnded by the respective Hospltals)

Bella Bella— ' .
L . Insurance Taxes
R. W. Large Memorial : $ .476.00
Doctor’s Residence and contents ... 47.43
. 2nd Doctor’s Residence and contents ....... '55.69
Engineer’s Residence and contents ....... , 3692
Bella Covla— ) _
. Hospital and Engineer’s House ......cccoev.oc.. © 537.89
Engineer’s House’ . : . “- $ 14.55
. Hazelton— h . o
Wrinch Memorial ... .coioineeieeereneee 9’60.53A
Queen Charlotte Islands— )
 Doctor’s Residence and econtents .............. 3139 =~ 137.72
2nd Doctor’s Residence and contents __...... 3046  96.79
 Rivers Inlet— - . ’ )
" X-Ray Machine ) . S— + 8.57
Cold Lake— ‘ . )
" John Neil—Doctor’s Residence .............  -45.00  244.53
Burns Lake and District— .
Hospital : - - 450,80
Eriksdale— o L :
Elizabeth M. Crowe, Hospital _............... 137.17

9. Requests refope’ning" up new work in British Columbia:

(a) Acute Care— (i) Stewart
(i) Wells .
(iii) Po:;t Simpson ’ ’
Dr. W. Donald Watt gave an outlirie of these requests for help.

141



(b) Chroni¢c Care—( (i) Hazelton

(ii) Burns Lake

(iii) Miller Bay

¥t was agreed that we look with favour on considering work in the

following areas in 1964: Port Simpson (under Acute Care) and Hazelton
and. Burns Lake (under Chronic Care) and that the Secretary of the
Board Dr. M, C. Macdonald, and Dr, Donald Watt, Superintendent of
our Hospital and Medical Missionary Work, have consultation with Drs.
Moore and Proctor of Indian Health Services, Ottawa, regarding No.
(iii), the result of such conference to be referred to the Executive of the
Board for necessary action.

10. Re Consideration of entering Hospital Work in Newfoundland.
‘Authority was given to Dr. M. C. Macdonald and Dr. W. Donald Watt
to represent the Board of Home Missions, to consult with Premier
Smallwood, the Minister of Health and other officials of Newfoundland
re this Board entering into Hospital Work in Newfoundland; that, all
being satisfactory, we give priority to the opening of medical work on a
Newfoundland frontier, and that.the result of the consultation be
referred to the Executive of the Boa¥d of Home Missions for necessary
action.

11. Re Use of Old Hospltal Propert1es

) (a) Burns Lake—

I. It is recommended that the Board of Home Missions submit the
following proposal to the Senior Citizens’ Association of Burns
Lake: the Board of Home Missions will agree to transfer the old
old hospital property at Burns Lake to the Senior Citizens’ Assocla—
tion in consideration of—
(i) A transfer free of encumbrances of the two acres adjacent to
_the new United Church hospital site and presently owned by the
. Senior Citizens’ Association;
(ii) A first mortgage back on the old hospital site for $15,000 with
© no payments on principal or interest for a period of ten years,
at which time a discharge of the mortgage will be given by The
United Church of Canada if the buildings are still beirfg used’
as a Community Home,

"If and when this proposal is accepted by the Semor Citizeng’
Assocxatmn, the Board of Home Missions request the approval of
the Executive of General Council.

~

(b) Eriksdale—

It was agreed that we give 'permission to the local Senlor Citizens’
- Association to use the old Hospital bulldmg as a Senior Citizens’
I—Iome.

12, Archer Memorial Hospital, Lamont, Altq.

* It was agreed that we request the Executivecof General Council to give

authority for arranging a Debenture with the Treasury Branch of the

142



Government of the Province of Alberta in an amount not to exceed
$425,000 for the re-building of the old section of Archer Memorial
Hospital.

18. Dr. W. Donald Watt—change of responsibility— )
It was agreed that Dr. Watt be relieved of his responsibility -of carrying
out the function of Superintendent of Home Misgions in the Prince
Rupert Preshytery and that, effective July 1st, 1964, he serve full-time
as Superintendent of Hospital and Medical Missionary Work,
It was further agreed that Dr. Watt reside in Vancouver and authority
wag given to the Secretaries and Superintendent concerned for the
purchase of a residence for Dr. Watt.

Rev. Dr. A, E. MacKenzie expressed appreciation for the leadershlp
of Dr. Watt.

14. Hospital Chaplains—

The Sub-Executive of General Council gave authomty to increase
the quota of Hospltal Chaplams from eight to twelve, and it was agreed
as follows:

(a) That the four addxtmnal Chaplams be placed as follows:
Two in the West — Calgary
Regina .
Two in the East — Hamilton -
London Conference - either in London or
Wmdsor———-after consultation with Confer—
ence,

{b) The Executive of the Board to make nommatmns, after consultation
‘with the local areas concerned.

{c) That we recommend to the Executive of General Council that the
Pilot Projects in Hospital Chaplaincies be considered as part of the _
established work of our Church.

15. Ho‘spitai Finan‘ciai Statemmts-—
Mr, Hugh D. Campbell Accountant reported on.the Hospltals in

- British Columbia.

16. Appointments— - -

It was agreed to appoint Rev. John Hayward, on a part—tlme basis, .
as -Chaplain to the Ontario Hospital, New Toronto, effective July lst
1964 with a salary grant of $2,000 and a travel grant of $400

Communiecations

(a) Maritime Conference—*The Committee recommends that the
Board of Home Migsions be asked to prepare an adult study book telling
the story of our Church’s work across Canada.”

It was agreed that this communication be referred to our Literature
and Communications Committee for favourable consgideration,

143



{b) A communication from Rev. W. E. Mullen, Calgary, suggesting
that the Board of Home Missions, in cooperation with the Board of
Evangelism and Social Service, provide a grant to underwrite the main-
tenanee of Institute of Family and Personal Counselling.

‘It was agreed that no action be taken, since this does not come
within our sphere of action.

. Licehses For Lay Supplies To Administer The Sacraments

The Rev. E. E. M, Joblin made a statement concerning the policy
of recommendmg Llcenses to Admlms’cer the Sacraments for Lay
Supplies. :

The New Curriculum

‘The Board received informative statements on the New Curriculum
from the Rev. Peter Gordon White and Rev. Dr. David T. 1. Forsyth.
The Board expressed ils sincere appreciation to those who had given
leadership in the preparation of the New Curriculum materials.

-

ﬁepoﬁ of Commit@ee on Appointment of Students

" The report of the Ct;mmittee Was présented by the Rev. Robert K.
Shorten and adopted as follows: -

1. METHOD OF PLACEMENT—SuggeSted hsm of students sent to Super-
intendents, tentative appointments worked out. by Superintendents
with final decision prior to Annual Meeting of the Board.

2. SALARY SCALE For SUMMER S’I‘UDENTS 1964
Arts and Other Faculties—Basic salary $40.00 per week. There will
be an -increment of $1.00 per week for each additional year served
to a maximum of four. years. -

Theology—Basic salary $42.00 per week. Thére will be an increfnent

of $1.00 per week added to this basic. rate for each year served dn a - -

mission field, this applying both during the years in Arts and m the
Theological course.

Final Payment—While rates above show some increase over the
amounts promised for 1964, the Board -will endeavour to- provxde a
final payment of $3.00 per week added to each of the rates applic-
able for the different students, providing the funds are available,

i

3. Bonuses For EXTRA WEEKXS SERVED .
Since the twenty-week period is to be a minimum time of service for
theological students to fulfil the requirements for ordination, and
since this period of service is possible between the college sessions,
it is our rcommendation that no change be made and that bonuses
be provided for theclogical students serving more than the twenty-

- week period and on the 'basis of $10.00 per Sunday. In other

144



Faculties where a shorter summer term is available, and since this
is .the situation ever which the students have no control, the Com-
mittee feels that the bonus should be given for each Sunday served
" over eighteen ‘and at the rate of $10. 00 per Sunday.

REsOLUTIONS oF THE HAMILTON CONFERENCE, 1963

The request from the Hamilton Conference is that the Board of
Home Missions be asked “to consider the appointment of candidates
for the ministry who have completed their Arts courses, to serve
on established charges, rural or urban, during one summer season of
their college career”, The major obstacle to implementing such a
plan is the fact that up to the present the number of candidates
applying for. summer fields does not exceed the number of Mission
Fields requiring service. Therefore, we recommend that:
(a) We affirm that the responsibility of the Board of Home Missions
is to provide students for fields which otherwise would be
without the ministries of the Church. :

{b). That no action be taken on the resolution received from the
the Hamilton Conference until the number of candidates apply-
ing for summer fields exceeds the number of Mission Fields
requiring student leadership.

ALLOWANCES
. i

(a) Board Ailowcmee—-——(Actual costs as ‘determined by Supermten-
dent and Presbytery)

(b) Married Students’ Allowance—Rate one—half of estabhshed
’ board rate, while wife lives on field and not gainfully employed.

(¢) Travel Allowances—Church Extension—{where a car is re-
" - quired—basic summer rate—($100.00). In larger centres, where
considerable driving is required, students shall submit mileages
‘driven monthly to Superintendent for additional consideration.)
Institutional Field—where care required—$75.00 per term—
where: car not required, actual cost of public {ransportation.

Regular Field— Vehicle owned by - A ,

' * Field Owned by Student
Bieycle . - _ $20.00 per term’
Motoreyele . . C —$40 per term $50.00 per term
Car hire (Sunday only) — Be per mile S
. Owned by Field Owned by Student
Where car required Weekly Rate " Weekly Rate
Less than 15 miles - o $4.00 - $ 5.00
15 to 30 miles ‘ 5.00 T 800

/81 to 50 miles . 600 9.00
651 to 75 miles 7.00 10.00 '

Over 75 miles ’ 8.00 11,00
145



(d) Car Depreciation—
Class #1— ;
(90% or more of the mileage on paved roads)  $80.00
Class #2— i
(50%. to 80% paved- roads, remainder gravel) 90.00
Class #3——

(under 50% paved roads) 110.00
Class #4—
(very little or no pavement) . 140.00

(e) In cases where studens use their own vehicles for summer fields,
an allowance to help with registration and insurance fees shall
be provided .as follows:—

14 of annual motor vehicle registration in Provmce where

Field located

14 of annual car insurance premium (coverage to include
public liability, passenger hazard and property damage)

TRAVEL TO FIELDS

Single Students—Clergy rate for transportation, meals and sleeping
accommodation. It is understood that the middle fare of railway
rates will be followed and that bus rates will be used as a basis
where no rail service exists.

Married Students—Rate double that of single student where wife
lives on Field more than half the summer term.

STUDENT MATERIALS

(a) Student Handbook
(b) One volume of Interpreters Bible to Students serving for first
time
~ (e) God and His Purpose
(d) -Summer subscription—United Church Observer
(e) Church Membership materials—Preparing for Church Member-
ship; The Catechism
(f) Reference issue—The United Church Observer
{g). One copy of Focus
(h) Rural Life Sunday Order of Worshlp
(i) Vacation Church School Texts—single copies of Teacher and
Pupil books for Kindergarten, Primary and Junior Departments.
Send to_students who plan to hold Vacation Church Schools
(3) Assistance to students holding Vacation Church Schools and
" needing supplies to supplement local resources—up to $10.00 on
_ request through -Supefintendent of Missions. (This assistance
replaces Vacation School Kits previously supplied by the United
Church Women.)

(k) Mimeographed Order of v'Worsh.ip for Burial of Dead.

~

REPORTING BY STUDENTS

{a) Confirmation of appointment—to Board, Supermtend:ent Con-
vener of Home Missions and Supervxsnng Pastor, on cards
prov1ded

146



10.

11,

12

(b} Permission to leave Field and leaving Field early—can only be

upon request to Superintendent

" (e) Confidential Reports — (completed by Supermtendent and

Supervising Pastor)
(i) To Secretary-—Students Home Presbytery
(ii) To Board of Home Missions :
(iii) To Superintendent of Home Missions (or Convener)
(iv) For own files

(d) Financial Reports—completed in 4 copies, three to Supermten-
- dent, who routes them to Convener and Board with recom-
mendation

(e) Statistical Returns—6 copies—5 to Superintendent who shall,
make 3 available to Statistical Secretary and one to Board

(f) Completion of Reports—Final payments will not be made until
.record books. and réports have been\campleted by the student .
and returned to the Superintendent. Superintendent shall
advise of records received by October 15th,

STUpENT CONFERENCES . e N

Grants to assist with Conferences soon after students reach fields,
upon submission of estimates to the Board.

STUDENT “Anov‘ron” PLAN

Churches to be encouraged to accept a551gnment of one or more
students during period of summer service,

STEWARDSHIP ON SUMMER FIELDS

" (a) Allocations for Suminer Fields determined with Superintendent

when appmntments finalized.

(b) Summer Field and Student be advxsed of a]locatlon by Super-
intendent.

(c) Stewardship materials, ie, You and Your Student, The
Churches Claim on You, sample packets of duplex envelopes
available free of charge on regquest. .

1964 BUDGET — $195,000 (if 225 students are appointed).

N

Relations With Presbyterian Church
The Rev. Dr. M. C. Macdonald reported regarding meetings of

representatives of the United Church with representatives of the Pres-
byterian Church, with special emphasis placed on pessible areas of Home
Mission work where cooperation might be possible. These meetings had
arisen from a situation at Rocky Mountain House, Alberta, where the
Presbyterian Record had been very critical of action taken by the
United Church. The Rev, C. D, Powell made a statement re the Rocky
Mountain House situation,

147



Report of Committee Re Traihing Course for Lay Supplies

The Rev. E. E. M. Joblin presented the report of the Committee,

It was agreed that an amount of up to $5,000 be made available to
 provide for transportation to the two schools for the summer of 1964,
_ and that the report be given general approval. It was also agreed to
receive, for information,.and ‘with_commendation, the Outline of Courses
of Study.

s

Recommendations From Conference of Secretaries and Superintendents -

Rev. Dr. A. S, Butt presented the recommendations for the Con-
ference of Secretaries and Superintendents, and it was agreed that:

1.. Manse Modernization and Improvement Palzcy——be approved as
follows:

A PoLicy:
(a) Provision of water supply, mstallatmn or renewal of water
system and equipment;
{b) Installation or renewal of wiring and electrical fixtures;

, (¢) Installation or renewal of furnace; .
(d) Insulation, storm windows, exterior sxdmg, ﬁmshmg and
pamtmg, .

(e) Kitchen modernization;

‘Total Grant not to exceed—3$1,050 on dollar-for-dollar basis in a
given five-year period;

No Grant will be made on projects costing $100 or less;

Where the cost of the project is considerably in excess of $2,100,
application may be made for a Loan from the Property Fund;
Borderline chdrges would be-considered eligible for a grant, if
the: Minister’s salary does not exceed the minimum by more

than $200. i’
B. $15,000 be transferred from the Home Mission Reserve to this
’ Fund . .
2. Manse Furnishirgs V Y,

~ The regulations be adopted, as followss

A. TFinancial assistance for the furnishing of manses shall be
granted to Pastoral Charges served by ordained ministers and
full-time lay supplies where the salary, mcludmg travel, does
not exceed the Home Mission scale.

B. The following ltems shall constitute the furnishings for whlch
financial assistance will be given:
(1) Kitchen—range and furniture
(2) Dining Room—table, chairs and buffet
(3) Living Room—at least, couch and easy chairs
(4) Bedrooms—beds, springs, mattresses and dressers

148

- » ~



. b

(5) Drapes

(6) Rugs and floor covering where necessary

7 ). In cases where there is no furnace, a heating unit ‘

(8) Power washing machine and dryer

(9) Study furniture—desk- and chair, book shelves

(10) Refrigerator

{11) Deep freezer

. Nore: No application will be  considered for a grant for

‘second-hand furnighings -unless accpmpamed by a
favourable recommendation from the Superintendent of
Missions and the Manse Committee of Presbytery.

C. Financial assistance shall be given on the following basis: .
A grant up to $800 on the basis of dollar-for-dollar will be
given. In cases where a manse is bemg furnished for the first
time; the Board may contribute up to $900. .

D..  Grants will not be given for separate pieces of furniture, but _
only when sufficient furniture is being purchased to make the
house habitable.

E. Requests for grants will be consideréd only ﬁhen tjeéommended
by Preshytery or its Executive.

¥, Payment of Grant: When the Board of Home Missions has
agreed to a grant for furnishings, funds will be forwarded on
‘the recommendation of the Home Mission Convener and Super-
intendent, on submission of an itemized statement with costs
dand invoices of furmshmgs purchased.

One week course for Lay Supphes

This be left to the Secretanes and Dr Vaughan, ‘Secretary of the
Board of Colleges and Secondary Schools, .
. ° I

~

Recommendation from Mainito?}a Conferénce re appointment to be
shared by the Missionary and Maintenance Department and the
Board of Home Missions,

No action at this time and that the opinion of the Board of Finance

" be sought in this matter.

Cost of Living Bomcs } ' '

“Whereas .the Commission on Ministerial Salaries has this matter,
as well as others related to ministerial salaries, under consideration,

- we recommend that the scale of allowances pertaining in 1963 be

continued in 1964 and that it .apply to Home Mission and Aid-
Receiving Charges, Special cases may be presented to the; Executive
and dealt with on their merits.” 0 8

149



6. Retired Supply

Regulations adopted by the Executxve of General Council November

5-6, 1963, and effective July 1st, 1964, adopted as follows:

“(1) The Board of Home Missions, when estabhshmg the salary scale
for the Conference year, beginning July 1, 1964, for retired
ministers serving aid-receiving charges or Home Mission fields
or special assignments, shall not take their pensions into account
in establishing such a scale.

(2) In view of the fact that a retired mlmster is not expected to
carry on a program of work required of a minister in the active
work; the salary scale will normally be less than the minimum
salary set by the General Council.

(3) Before a retired minister is appointed by Preshytery to serve
an aid-receiving charge needing a salary and/or travel grant,
the Board will require the following information: )
¢a) The age and state of health of the retired minister.

(b) The type of charge, the number of families on the charge,
preaching appointmerts, and an outline of the program of
work to be undertaken by the retired minister:

(¢) The amount the charge will contribute towards salary.

(d) Will the retired minister live on the charge, and, if so, is a
furnished manse provided?

(@) In the light of the information given; the Board of Home
Missions, or its Executive, shall establish the total salary to be
paid, mcludmg the portion to be paid by the charge.

(5) Before appointing a retired minister to. work reqmrmg a grant
from the Board of Home Missions, Presbytery shall submit
details of the arrangement (and information listed above), and
secure prior agreement from the Board or its Executive through
the Superintendent of Home Missions in the area concerned.

{(6) The. Board of Home Missions shall reserve the right to set an
age limit and a basis for an annual review of’ appomtments
involving the Board in a continuance of grants.”

I. "ReEGULAR PASTORAL CHARGES

—

General Conditions
(i) The Supply will live in the manse prov;ded by the Charge.
(ii) The Charge requesting assistance for.the support of a Retired
Supply is to provide toward salary and/or travel an amount,
~which in the Judgment of the Board of Home Mlsmons, is
Commensurate with the ability of the Charge and in no case
may the amount be reduced below that paid in support of an
active Ordained Minister. :
(iii) The Charge will be expected to cemply with the regulatlons of
the .Board of Home Missions regarding an every-household .
canvass before an application for assistance-is presented.
{iv) The Board of Home Missions shall require that an appomtment
be reviewed at the end of each Conference year, T

150



CATEGORY “A” .
$1,000 below prevailing minimum plus existing Home Mission
travel scale. 1964—$3,100 salary.

In the following situations:.
(a) Where the Board of Home Missions is presently providing
a grant on salary and/or travel for' an ordained minister.
(b} On other Charges where there are at least 80 households
" identified with the life and work of the Pastoral Charge.
{¢) In special areas—e.g., remote frontier Charges, Indian .
Charges, Institutions—which would justify the appoint-
- ment of an active ordained minister, if such were available.
In all of the above instances, the Supply is expected to give at .
least three and a half days a week to pastoral and congrega-
tional duties in addition to the Sunday responsibility.

CATEGORY “B”

$1,200 below Category “A” plus 90% of existing Home Mission

travel scale. 1964—$1,900 salary. °

In the following situations:

(3) Where there are at least 40 households 1dent1ﬁed with the
life and work of the pastoral charge.

(b) In speclal areas — e.g., Indian Fields, remote frontier .
Charges, Institutions.

In both instances, the Supply is expected to give at least one

~and a half days a week to pastoral and congregational duties .
in addition to Sunday responsibility.

GRADATIONS .
"Add to Category “B” $30 salary and $1.25 travel for each
additional household up to the maxima, Changes in rate to take
place annually except in very special circumstances. Where
salary above $1,900 is requested, the Board will determine the
additional time required.

II. CHURCH EXTENSION -

- CATEGORY “A”
$1,000 below prevailing minimum plus ex1st1ng Home Mission -
travel scale—1964—$8,100. salary, and actual house rental, not
to exceed $100 a month, for not more than ene year, except in
special circumstances meriting review.

In the following situation: : A '
Where ther are at least 80 families willing to identify
themselves with the new cause and where there is.good
prospect of increasing that number to at least 100 within
six months.

~In this instance, the Supply will be expected to give at least
- * three and a half days a week to pastoral and congregatlonal
duties in -addition to Sunday responsibility.

151



CATEGORY “B”

$1,200 below Category “A” -plus 90% of Home Mission travel
scale, actual house rental not exceeding $60 per month, and
subject to review annually.
In the following situation:
Where there are at least 40 families willing. to identify
themselves with the new eause and where there is good
prospeet that the number will increase to at least 60 within .
six months:. R ‘
In this instance, the Supply will be expected to give at least
one and a half days a week to pastoral and congregation duties
in addition to Sunday responsibility.

- GRADATIONS )
Add to Category “B” $30 salary and $1.25 travel for each
additional family up to the maxima. Where salary above $1,900
is requested, the Board will determine the additional time
required.

‘Quebec-Sherbrooke Preshytery — St. John’s Hall

The following resolution, presented to the Conference Home Mission
Committee by Quebee-Bherbrooke Presbytery, February 28th, 1964, was
received: “That pending the action of General Council in respect of the
memorial against the closing of St. John’s Hall, it is reconmimended that
~ the Home Mission Board, be required to renew permission to operate the
Hall~on the present basis for the 1964-65 school year, and that the
existing grant of $3,100 be continued.”

The action” of the Board was to agree to the request to renew
permission to operate the Hall on the present basis for the 1964-65
school year, but that the existing grant be increased to the rate of
$3,200 for the said school term,

Superintendent of Institutional Work and Superviser of
Home Mission Work, Prince Rupert Presbytery

A communication was read indicating that the Rev, A. R. T. Dixon
could not aceept the suggested appointment.

1t was agreed that the Rev. John Freeman be asked to undertake
this work and-that he be given a week to make his reply.

Agenda of Meeting

Chief Judge N. V. Buchanan made a statement regarding the agenda
and moved “That the Executive of our Board be asked to make an
appraisal, or an evaluation, of the program ‘of the Annual Meeting to
see whether or not now, in agenda items, there should be further changes
in the program as presented to .us each time and that the matter be
brought as one of the earliest items of the agenda next Annual Meeting
for discussion”.

+
~

152



Transaction of Business Between Meetings of Board

It was agreed that the Executive be authorized to transact all
all necessary business between meetings of the Board; and, further,
that the Sub-Executive be authorized to -transact business of an urgent
nature and also to care for routing property items, so as to avoid” delay/ 7
in congregatlons procedmg \thh building programs.

‘Editing of Minutes

The Secretaries were given authority to edit the Minutes and-
prepare the Digest.

Report of Resolutlons Commlttee s

Mrs N. R. Estey presented the Report of the Resnlutlons Commxttee,
which was adopted as follows:

SYMPATHY

The late Re'v James Lyttle, D.D.

"The United Church of Canada has been marvellously blessed in
her Superintendents of Missions; none have served with greater -devotion,
and fidelity than Dr. James Lyttle who passed away on- February 21st
at his home in North Bay.

James Lyttle came to Canada in 1911 and for more than ﬁfty years
never ceased to proclaim the Evangel of his Master in the land of his
adoption. In the. summeér of 1913, he supplied the student field of
Ballantrae; that fall he was appointed Lay Supply at Giroux Lake,
After serving North Cobalt and Matheson, he was ordained in 1920 at.
at Hanbury. Following ordination, he served at Swastika, Kirkland
Lake, Baysville, Capriol, Bircheliff. Heights and Wexford and South
Porcupine. During his ministry at Baysville, he took the Theologieal
course at Queen’s. For seventeen years, he was Superintendent of
Missions. Upon his retirement in 1960, he returned to hig first love— .
Church Extension, and established the Pinewood Congregation in North,
Bay. .

He was a true pioneer in rural areas, in mining camps and railway
communities—a builder of Churches and a founder of congregations.
‘No one knew or loved the northland better than Dr, Lyttle. No one
was better known or more beloved as pastor, counisellor and friend, The
northland is immeasurably richer and better because of his _gracious
ministry.

The work received ﬁttlng recognition when, in 1943, the Church
appomted him Superintendent of Missions for Northern Ontario and
North-Western Quebee; in 1949, when the Toronto Conference elected-
him President, and in 1951 when Queen’s University conferred on: him
the honorary degree of Doctor of Divinity, .

153 .



Dr. Lyttle's boundless energy, his transparent goodness and kind-
ness, his unselfish and sacrificial spirit gredtly blessed the land he loved
and served so faithfully. '

This Board records its gratitude to God for his labours.of love
and life of devotion and extends to Mrs. Lytle and family our sincere
sympathy and prayers. .

APPRECIATION
The Rev. Wesley A. Hunnisett, B.A., D D,

. Without any doubt, one of the best known Missions of The United
Church of Canada, indeed, of Canada itself, is FRED VICTOR
MISSION, located at the corner of Queen and Jarvis Streets in down-
town Toronto. Named after Fred Victor Massey, it has served “the
least, the loneliest and the lost” for nearly eighty vears:

-~ During these decades, Fred Victor Mission has carried on a multi-
‘phased ministry with many multi-problem families, and has done s0 in
the name of the Master, who said: “Inasmuch as you have done it
unto one of the least of these my brethren, you have done it unto me.”

For aver forty-five years, the Rev. Wesley A. Hunnisett has per-
sonified this ministry. To multitudes in Metropolitan.Toronto, (and far
beyond!) he is Fred" Vietor Mission.

Through the years, he has won the respect and affection of his
associates, and volunteers, in large numbers, have come forward to
help. For example, countless thousands of sandwiches have been pre-
pared by the women of Churches throughout the Toronto area, and any
suggestion of need has always brought a ready response, Truly, “God °
has provided” through the years.

In 1951, Victoria University conferred the honorary degree of
Doctor of Divinity on Wesley Hunnisett, and typically, he insisted that
this was a MISSION-honour, not personal. In 1952-58, Dr. Hunnisett
was President of Toronto Conference

At thxs Annual Meeting of the Board of Home Missions, we des1re
to place on record our apprematlon of the magnificent and selfless
ministry of Dr. Hunnisett, We feel confident the whole Church will
. join us in this, and also in prayer that" God will richly bless Dr and
Mrs. Hunnisett in the years ‘ahead.

Assuredly, Wesley A. Hunnisett’s name wﬂl always be assoclated
with FRED VICTOR MISSION. ASs one way of honouring his many
yvears of faithful service, we propose: that the Chapel at Fred Victor

. Mission, which, for Dr. Hunnisett, has been the heart of the Mission,
be officially named the “Wesley A. Hunnisett Chapel”,

The Booard wishes to express its appreciation to:

" The Chalrman, Rev. R, Douglas Smith, D.D., for his keen per-
ception and flashes of wit as he guided the Boaxd through a busy agenda.

164



Rev. M..C. Macdonald, D.D,, LL.D., who broight us the challenge
of “New Occasions and New Duties”, (and to his colleagues.)

The Leaders of our Worship Periods, who brought us daily, into the
presence of God and 1nvoked his ‘guidance and ‘blessing in the day’s -
deliberations,

. The Minute Secretaries, Rev. C. D. Powell, D.D,, and Rev. N. K.’
Campbell, D.D., for their recording of the Minutes. :

‘The Superintendents of Home Missions, who shared the problems
_ and joys of their areas with the Board and who earned our gratitude
* as.they made us aware of the dedlcated leaders}np they are glvmg to
the Church.

The Office Staff for added work in preparmg materials for the
Board meetings and generous attention ‘co requests of 1nd1v1dual Board
_members. - -

The Young Ladles who served tea and coffee durmg the Sessions.

~ The Minister and Officials of Manor Road United Church for
placing their facilities at the disposal of the Board for their Annual
Dinner and to the United Church Women who served a delicious meal..

We would express appreciation also of .contributions made by those
who visited the Board Meetings:

The Moderator of The -General Council, the R).ght Rev J. R. Mutchmor,
M.A., B.D,, D.D.; Rev. J. E. Boucher, D.D.; Mr. Norman Vale,, Rev.
Ansori Moorhouse and Miss Frances Bonwick, from the Board of In:
formation and Stewardship: Rev. George. -Morrison, 'B.D., B.Comm.,
Secretary of the Board of Finance; Rev. Harold Vaughan, M.A,, B.D.,
Th.D., D.D., Secretary of the Board of Colleges and Secondary Schools;
Miss Mamon Brillinger, National Supervisor of the Sunday School in
the Home by Mail and Air; Rev. J. I. MacKay, B.A., B. D., D.D,, and Rev.
Peter. Gordon White, B.A., B.D., Editor, Sunday School Publications;
and Rev. D, I.-Forsyth, BA BD., D.D., Secretary of the Board of
Christian Education.

. The Board expresses great-satisfaction in the fact that the degree

" of Doctor of Laws has been awarded the Secretary, Rev.-Dr. M. C.

Macdonald, by Dalhousie University, Halifax, N.S.

-~

Appropnatwns Committee — Report No. 1

The Report of the Appropriations: Committee was presented by
Dr. M. C Macdonald and adopted as follows: ’

I. SALARY AND TRAVEL ALLOWANCE:

(1) That we carry out the instructions_of the Twentieth General
Council in reference to the mlmmum ‘salary and travel allowance
as follows: ;

That the ‘General Council increase the minimum salary for
ordained ministers from $3,800 to ‘$4,100, together with a
free furnished house, and that the Board of Home Missions

155



@)

)

(4

{5).

(6)

be asked to 1mplement this increase over a two—year period,
$150 in 1963 and $150 in 1964.

-

That for 1964 the salaries be built up to $4,100 and that the
travel allowance in force in 1968 be continued, -

That all aid-receiving charges be notified, through the Pres-
bytery Home Mission Cohvener and the Superintendent of Home
Missions, of -the new salary and travel scale for 1964.

‘The realization of this scale will depend on each charge
fulfilling its salary promise and increasing it where possible,

That charges not now aid-receiving and v;hose salary scale is
below $4,100 and whose car travel allowance is below the 1964
travel scale, through proper Presbytery action, make appli- -
cation to the Board of Home Missions for adjustment by way of
special grant as soon as possible after the end of the calendar
year.

That to qualify for such special grants, these charges must

-eonform to the regulations re canvass, as follows:

(a) Conduct an every household canvass as soon as possible,
‘but in any case before the fall meeting of the Presbytery
concerned. Such canvass must produce a minimum increase
in contributions towards the salary of $100 over the amount
paid in 1963

{b) Further, these charges are: expected to pay, in addition to
salary, a car travel allowance equivalent to the Home
Mission scale.”

That car travel allowance will be méde only where the minister
owns and operates his car in the pursuit of his duties.
That, to assist charges in reaching the General Council secale,

- each Presbytery be asked to appoint a Committee on Salaries

(composed of three or more laymen and the Home Mission
Convener), which will visit all charges requesting salary and/or
travel grants. This Committee will a;ivise and inform the
charges concerned on matters of church finance, but especially
-on the salary and travel scale and the regulatmns, and also the
method of conducting a proper canvass.

- Before recommending that. the Board of Home Missions pay a

(M

special grant on salary and/or travel to any charge not now
on the list, Presbytery should be cértain that a proper c¢anvass
was conducted and that the assistance requested is fully
justified. -

That on the basis of estimates of.contributions from congre-
gations, the scale of salaries for 1964. be as on Schedule 1
below, .

166 ~ -




II.

1II. TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FoR TRANSPORTATION ON FIeLDS

EpucaTioNn GRANT: - L

(a)

(b)

{e)

(d)

(@)

(®)

(c)

That a sepcial grant of $200 be made to any married, ordained
minister or lay supply, in receipt of salary not above the Homeé
Mission minimum, for each child who has to leave homé to
pursue undergraduate studies at any University or Teachers’
College, and that it be understood thaf such ‘a grant is not
applicable to students taking a Theological course; special
cases to be dealt with on their merits,

That a grant be made for not more than four years for a
student in Arts or Science course and for not more than five
in a Medical or Dental course; and that if a student fails in
his year, the grant will not be paid for the year in which he
repeats the course.

That in~making application, a preseribed course be deﬁned and
the required university term be indicated.

That payment of the grant shall be made in two instalments—
the first on receipt of a certificate of enrolment or attendance
for the Fall term from the Registrar of the institution; the
second, on receipt of similar certification that the student is
enrolled and in attendance for the term following the New Year.

.

In applying the scale, it is understood that the total travel
allowance given will be that which is nearest to the five-mile
division. For example, if a minister’s mileage is 26 or 27 miles,
he will get the 25-mile rate, but if it is 28 or 29 miles, he will
get the 30-mile rate. The same principal will apply at other
divisional points in the schedule.

An ordained minister in the active work, serving a I1-point
charge with 150 or more families, and on which a minister
{(in the active work) would normally be settled, and which
cannot be linked up by Presbytery with another appointment
to make a larger charge, shall receive $500 a year toward car
maintenance and depreciation,

An ordained minister on a charge of two or more appointments,
where the Sunday drive is less than 10 miles, and where Pres-
bytery re-arrangement is impossible, shall receive $500- a year
toward his car maintenance and depreciation.

(d) In charges where the summer and winter travel vary, the °

(e)

(f)

travel allowance will be worked out on the basis of three-
quarters summer travel and one-quarter winter travel. .
Charges, large or small, with exceptional conditions as to travel
and location, and where re-arrangement by Presbytery is im-
possible, shall be dealth with on their merits.

Where there are two or more appointments and the minister
is unable to operate a car to reach his preaching-appointments
or in the performance of pastoral duties, he be allowed up to

157



the rate for Sunday mileage, without depreciation, after sub-
mitting accounts to the Board of Home Missions; each case to

. be dealt with on its merits.
The travel allowance to be as on Schedule 2 attached.

SCH»EDULE 1

Salary Scale for 1964

Ordained Ministers—with unfurnished house ........ $4,150A.00A

Ordained Ministers—with furnished house ........... 4,100.00
Married Lay Supply .. up to 3,550.00
Single Lay Supply ... . up to 3,350.00

Speclal Fields—Will be dealt with on their merits,

Retired Ministers

Where retired ministers.are giving full-time service to pastoral
charges normally served by ordained ministers, the salary may be built
up to the above scale. In other cases, the salary scale is to be set for
each field, but not to exceed $3,350. It is expected that appointments of
retired ministers will be made only to charges having manses. Pension
is included in salary totals. This regulation obtains to June 30th. See
new regulations and-policy effective July 1st, pages 150-152.

MINIMUM MAXIMUM
Superintendents of Institutional Work $4,200 $5,100
“Travel - ' 500
Deaconesses & Workers with special
training 3,450 3,950
Untrained Workers (other - than o
Lay Supplies) 3,300 8,950

Students: $26.00 per weekend supply, it being understood that this
‘involves two or more preaching services and some pas-

toral care.

In reference to part-time supply, other than Student Weekend

Supply, the following procedure is to be observed by the Board:

1. Where a congregation requiring part—tlme supply is dependent

~on the Board of Home Missions for support and

2. Where, in the ]udgmentA of the Presbytery and the Superinten-
dent of Missions, it is not practical to make that congregation part of a

Pastoral Charge, and

3. Where, in the interest of providing. the best possible service, a
. Minister on a neighbouring Pastoral Charge is asked, in addition to his
own work, to serve as supply (including responsibility for pastoral care),
The ‘Board of Home Missions will assist the Congregatlon being

supphed in providing remuneration as follows;

- 158

-



o P et
//)“A $W U»W"& (’Lﬂ&ky

SALARY-—— $600 in addition to that paid by the Charge on whlch
: the Minister <is" settled (including Home Mission
grant, if any).

TRAVEL — 10¢ & mile for additional Sunday mileage, it being
understood that this is to provide for the cost of
travel in connection with Pastoral work.

4. This policy will become effective April 1'st 1864, on the under-
standing that arrangements with present supply will not be disturbed.

}
/

SCHEDULE 2 ’ -
V ‘ Travel Scale for 1964 oo
Sunday Mileage Yearly Sunday Miledge @ 15¢ Total
10 miles = (10 x 52) = 520 T 318
" Plus depreciation L 450 .
— $528
15 7 780 117
. o 450 )
. - B — 567
20 7 : 1040 156
» : ) 450 -
: e 606
25 ” 1800 195 -
C ” ’ 475
B 670 -
30 » : 1560 234
o » ; 475
: B 709
3% v 1820 . 278
i - : 475,
—_— 48
40 7 o~ . 2080 312
- E] 4 475
- . ' — 87
45 - 2340 361
. ”» - ) 475 ‘ -
. : ’ : e 826
50 *- - © 2600 390
! (TN ) o 500
: ' " ——e 890 -
B 7 - 2860 429
: - oo 500
s R 929 o
60 .. 3120 468
R ” 500
; B 968

159



160

65 7. 3380 507
L ”» 500
) i - 1007
R ( 3640 546
» 500
- 1046
w7 8900 585
- » 525
. 1110
80 s 4160 624
~ » 525
: S 1149
8 7 4420 663
- » 525
v 1188
90 4680 - 702 ,
o 525
. 1227
95 7 4940 741 -
L » 525.
1266
100 7 5200 780
: . ” 550
1330
Appropriations For 1964
* Estimated Expenditures .
: Voted for Paid for Voted for
1968 1963 1864
. Grants to Conferences
Newfoundland ..ocomceeeroenrenene. $ - 71,271.00 §  75,782.16 $  70,277.00
Maritime - T 165,924.00 ©  197,073.25 168,226.00
Montreal and Ottawa ...... ... 190,580.00 - 201,675.80 204,341.00
Bay of Quinte ..ocoees R 31,227.00 . 40,085.00 33,021.00
TOronto ...oococeveererene. 219,098.00 288,405.66 239,493.00
Hamilton .eecmmoeeeieeeene. £8,765.00 95,000.29 85,174.00
London . . 15,277.00 18,590.75 14,868.00
Manitobg .oecoverorcree e 250,461.00 282,501,96 254,611.00
Saskatchewan ......cccoccovieeceens 123,179.00 141,209.69 106,200.00
Alberta . . 142,615.00 194,110.83. 154,682.00
British: Columbia ... 331,088.00 371,356.46 347,5688.00
Estimated requirement for new
work ten 40,000.00 - 40,000.00
‘Cost for supply by Retired :
Ministers (July-Dec.) .......... — — 15,000.00
1,669,435.00 1,856,792.84

'1,728,481.00



. Students—salaries o
" and travel ...eeeeneeens onnee 195,000.00. _ included 195,000.00

Travel, Missionaries

and Workers ... " 85,000.00 " above” 35,000.00
"Maintenance of -fiomes for T ) .
Ordained and Lay

Missionaries ... JR— 58,000.00  52,725.00 58,000.00
Insurance and Taxes on i SO .
H.M. properties .......c... R ' _ 8,825.00
‘Car Finance Loans ... 50,000.00 69,646.00 - 65,000.00
Manse Furnishings —..ooceeeene.. 24,000.00 inecl.’in grants  25,000.00

_Students for Resort Areas ... —_— ™ 5,000.00 -

-~ 2,031,435.00 1,979,163.84 2,120,306.00
Salaries: ‘ b -

Secretaries ... 43,950.00  94,106.00) . 45,000.00
Office Staff ... - . B0,770.00 ) 49,320.00
Superintendents of
Missions ..oeecceeeeteeecennnn. 110,800.00 110,567.00 114,775.00
" Supt. Hosp. and Medlcal o o '
Missionary Wprk .......... 4,000.00 incl. in grants 5,000.00
Travel: : :
Secretaries ... ) 7,5600.00 7,860,00 8,000.00
Superintendents (incl. . T
office expense) ....cooee... 55,000.00 56,360.00 56,000.00 .
Supt. Hosp. and Medical - .
Missionary Work ... . ~ inel, in grants 2,600.00
Miscellaneous ......oweoeeee 2,000,000 1,183.00 2,000.00
Moving Expenses .
{Secretaries & Supts.) ... 1,500.00 — 1,500.00
. Office Expenses: rents, . ,

telephone, equipment,
Stationery, postage, etc. 24,000.00 25,186.00 24,300.00
. Expenses: Board, Executive, -

Confs., Committees .......... ~  8,800.00 - 7,985.00 9,000.00
Pensions: Employer’s .

assessment Ai’d-R‘eceiving

Charges ...c.iocecemerivenen 7 75;000.00 76,933.00 80,000.00

Literature and Publicity ....... 13,100.00 11,298.00 16,500.00
Language Papers ... S— 8,125.00 6,338.00 6,000.00
Grants: Organizations outside . ,

United Church .....cccooeemeeees 5,600.00 6,175.00 2,825.00
Sunday ‘School in the Home 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,250.00
-Marine Insurance ... 1,000.00 — T
Liability Insurance ......oc.cc.. 450000 - — . 6,000.00
Sundry EXpenses ..o 5,000.00 4,678.00) ~  1,000.00
Committees, Commissions :

{Rural Life) -.....0 : -8,500.00 1,098.00) 6,000.00

Immigration ..o . 22,260.00 24,445.00 28,500.00
Special - Emergencies - 1,800.00 1,425.00 = 2,000.00

161 i -




Church Extension

{(Exps. of Meetings, ete.) - 2,250.00 - 1,281.57 1,600.00
Capital Funds Service ......... " 10,800.00 11,250.00 10,000.00
Conference for . ’ : N

Institutional Workers ........ 2,500.00 — 10,000.00
School for Lay Supplies ....... 15,000.00 7,988.00 5,000.00
Conferences for Indian and

Oriental Workers .......... 1,000.00 2,859.00 1,550.00
Furloughs - 46,000.00 29,068.00 35,000.00
Bursaries, Scholarshlps and .

Candidate Assistance ... 2,000.00 - 750.00 1,200.00

. Special Ministries

{not included above) ...... 30,000.00 incl, in grants  25,000.00

Additional Chaplaincies

(4) % year . " 8,000.00 —_ 8,000.00

Additional Women Workers 6,000.00 incl. in gi-ants —

$ 2,606,980.00 $2,473,887.41 § ;‘2,684,026.00

Estimated Revenue .
Unified Budget Fund . . vour $ 2,560.000.00
Interest on Reserve and Trust Funds, etc. ........................ 120,000.00
$ 2,680.000.00
DVERCIE  covevuermeremmrenernieeee e ecvteeeesamemeemneennssssmeemsessons 4,026.00
.$2,684,026.00
"RECOMMENDATIONS

It was agreed that:

(a) Authority be given to the Secretaries of the Board to write letters

(b)

of commendation to those Pastoral Charges which have made
significant improvements.

In view of the large Home Mission grant being provided the
Grimsby, Park Road Congregation and the relatively small number
of families served, the Secretaries of the Board of Home Missions
were requested to write to the Hamilton Presbytery recommending
that consideration be given to re-ahgnment in the Park Road-Ker-

_ Tapleytown areas.

(c)
(d)

A &pecial grant of $1,2 200 for 1963 be authorized for Dawson
Creek, Parkhill Pastoral Charge.

In view of the fact that a Commission of General Council is studying
the whole salary situation, no action be taken on the request of the
Toronto Presbyteries for a special grant for. “language” churéhe;;._

Policy Re Rural Consolidation Projects

The Rev. H. M. Bailey presented the suggested policy re Rural

Consolidation Projects, which was approved a8 follows: -

162



/,

21') That the Board of Home Missions provide assistance by way of
grant and loan toward the cost of rural consclidation projects as
follows:

(a)

(b)

/

Total assistance by way of grants and loans not to ex;:eed
50% of the cost of the project. . ’

Grant portion not to exceed 30% of the cost of the project,
The amount of the grant to be determined in the light of the

_cost and ability of the consolidating charge.

(2) The above assistance to be provxded where

(a)
()

©

(d)

o

(e)

The amalgamatmn of two or more congregatlons is mvolved

A survey has been made in accordance with the principles out-
lined in the Survey Guide, “Realizing -New Prospects” and
where it has become clear that the proposed prOJect is the .

logical solition to provndmg adequate service

A thorough financial canvas has been undertaken resulting in-
evidence- of substantial support from the consolidating charge.
The Board of Home Missions reseérves the right to request a
canvas under the direction of the Capital Funds Service
Committee -

Assurance has been given that the Presbyteries and Congrega-
tions concerned will remove the old buildings or will not allow
them to pass into the hands of groups who would use them to
introduce further division in the area concerned.

Presbytery approval has been given as to the location, cost and
nature of the project. .

(8) That the number of such projects in 1964 be at least four and that
an-amount of $125,000 be earmarked for this purpose. .
The matter of discovering how many projects are poss1ble was
referred to the Secretarles and Supermtendents.

National Committee on Church Extension

The Rev. H. M. Bailey- presented the report of the National
Committee on Church Extensxon. The recommendations were approved as.

follows:

1

1. That Church Extension Information be distributed as follows. ’
(1) Made available to the 21st General Councll

ks

(2

Mailed to: o

(a) Conveners——_ .
(i) Conference Home Mission Cmnmi«ttees_ ]

163 , , -



2.,

(il) Conference Church Extension Committees
(iii) Presbytery Home Mission Commmittees
(iv) Presbytery Church Extension Committees

(b) Superintendents of Home Missions

(¢) Church- Archivist i

(d) Presidents of Church Extension Councils

That Conferences on Church Extension be arranged as follows:

(69

(2)

(3)

The Executive of The National Committee on Church Extension

to arrange for and prepare the agenda of a two-day Conference

on Church Extension in the Fall of 1964, and at that Con-

ference consideration be given to a similar Conference or Con-

ferences in 1965 on a regional or national basis, these Conferen-

ces to be.attended by the following:

(a) All the members of The Natmnal Commlttee on Church
Extension;

(b) The Superintendents of Home Missions.

(¢) The Conveners of Conference Church Extensmn Com-
mittees.

(d) The Presidents of Church Extensmn Councﬂs and/or
Committees (or their proxies).. )

(e) The Executlve Secretaries of Incorporated Councils, where

such officials exist, -

{(f) The Conveners. of Presbytery Church Extensmn Committees
in those Presbyteries where there is Church Extension
work, N

The purpose of the Conférences to be:

(a) To share experience and information in the field of Church
Extension, ) . :

(b} To hear from leaders in the field of planning and

) development,. )

(¢) To receive information concerning the policy and regula-
tions of the Board of Home Missions in the administration
of Church Extension.

(d) To hear from Jleaders in the financial field concerning
miethod of financing. .

(e) To make recommendations to the Board of Home Missions
regardmg future policy. -

The cost of all travel, and incidental expenses connected w1th

travel, fo;' those named in (1) above, be the responsibility of

The National Church Extension Fund; and that the cost of all

travel, and incidental expenses connected with travel, for -
additional representatives, be the responmblhty of the bodies

which they represent.

164




'

o {(4) The cost of accommodation and meals for Superintendents of

Home Missions and Executive personnel employed by the Board
. of Home Missions, be paid by the Board; and that the cost of

accommodation and meals for others be paid by the Council or

Committee concerned. .

(5) In view of the above recommendations, the Annual Meeting of
- The National Committee on Cliurch Extension be omitted in
the Spring of-1965, and its work in relation to the presentation

of a report to the Annual Meeting of the Board of Home

" Missions be assigned to the Executlve of The National Com-
mittee on Church Extenswn

That recommeﬁdafcion be made to the 91st. General Cmmcil that:

(1) All ‘Conferences, Presbyterles, Extensxon Counmls, and Minig.

ters, be asked to impart, at least once a year, the fullest
information on Church ‘Extension within the Presbytery and
throughout ‘the Church; and that each Standing Committee note
its duties outlined on Page 91 of the Digest of the Minutes of
the Board of Home Mlssmns for 1957, copies of which duties

are available. \

(2) That all Presbyteries, Councils and Congregations be reminded

of the urgent need of completing their objectives in existing

campaigns for Church Extension funds, and promoting cam-

paigns to meet new -and urgent requirements,

{8) That The General Council request the Board of Finance to
continue to regard the.work of Church Extension as a priority
undertaking and to provide as large. an amount annually in
the Basic Appropriations section as the resources and demands

~ upon the Unified Budget Fund will permit; and further that
continued consideration be given fo providing for Church Ex-
"’ tension in the Projects section. »

(4) That The General Couneil instruct the Board of Home Missions
te nominate -to the Executive of General Council the personnel
of The National Committee on Church Extension for the next
biennium.

A conference on Church Extension; including representatives of all

Church Extension poun«:irl'snr Committees, be held in the -Fall of
1964, and that at this Conference consideration be given to a
similar Conference or Conferences in 1965 on a regional or national
basis. “ .

Property, Church Extension, Manse Modernization

- The Secretary stated that the Conference of Secretaries and Super-
‘intendents had considered the requests for grants and loans from the

165 ‘



Property, Church Extension and Manse Modermzatlon Funds. It was
agreed to approve grants and loans from these Funds as recommended'’
by the Committee and that its recommendations become the action of
the Board. These are listed below.

Property Lo’cms and Gmnts.f

AVALON -
Freshwater C.E. Hall—Loan $500—4%%—5 years; Grant $500.
Huappy uVa‘lley Manse—LEoan $3,500-—4% %5 years; Gi'an«t .$2,500'.

Vietoria” Manse—Loan $1,500—4% %—5 years; Grant $1,500.

BoNAVISTA-BURIN'

Burin Bay Arm’ Church — Loan $2,500—4% %—5 years; Grant
$2,500.

Pool’s Cove—M.V. “Chalmers”’—Up to $400 for overhaul and chain.

~

GRAND FALLS , ]
Baie Verte Church—Loan $5,000—4%% %—5 years; Grant $5,000.

TWILLINGATE

Traytewn-Church—Loan $2,006~—4% %—5 years; Grant $2,000.

CUMBERLAND »
Malagash Church—Loan $1,500—4% %—3 years; Grant $1,000.

MONC'I‘ON .

Lower Coverdale C’hw‘ch—Loan $2,000——4%é Y%-5 years; Grant
$1,200.

SAINT JOHN
" Lorneville C. E. Hall—Loan $6,500—4% %—5 years; Grant $4,000.

SYDNEY

Sydney Mzsszon—-—Conﬁmed payment of $53 for extra digging and ‘
extra hardware,

166



TRURO

Upper Musquodoboit Church—Loan $2,000—4%%—5 years; Grant
$£4,000.

MONTREAL

Ctmgkmwaga Manse - Action as to constructmn left with
Secretaries and Superintendent.

Montreal—Church of All Nations—Sale at approximately $10b,000'
—consent of Executive of General Council to be requested.

Montrea,l—Cot{e des Neiges Church—Up to $400 for roof repairs.

~ Montreal—Fglise du Sauveur—Agreed that Solicitor for the Church
advise purchaser that payments cannot be deferred,

Montreal—Lachine Children's Home—Confirmed payment of 3570
for installation of vinyl flooring over and above 81, 500 voted by June -
1963 Executive. .

Montreal—Pointe-aux-Trembles School—

(1) $1,000 for added refrigeration in kitchen;

(2) $480 for the application of acoustic tile in dining room;

(3) Confirmed (a) Payment of $110 for rebuilding fire chambers;
(b) Payment of $1,422.35 for repairs to heating system, and
(¢) Payment of $238.51 for repairs to cooking stoves,

QUEBEG—SHERBR@OKE

Hamngton Harbour Manse—
. {1) Authority to proceed with repair of freezer,
(2) Loan $1,200—4% %—5 years; Grant $6,000.

- St. Ma,rtyr’s Church—Up to $200 (oﬂ submission of invoices and
recommendation of Superintendent) for repairs, ’

KINGSTON
Cal'va/ry Church—Loan $500—4% %——3 years; Grant $300.

PETERBOROUGH

Maynooth (St. Andrew’s) Churcf»—lman $1, 500——4% Po—10 years;
Grant $750.

RENF’REW

Madawaska (S8t. Poul’'s) Church — Addltlonal Loan $350 (Total
$1,717.72)—4% %8 years (new Agreement to Repay).

167 - , .



COCHRANE

Nokina -Manse — Up to $350 on dollar-for-dollar basis toward
“installation of water system.

i

NorTH Bay

_Port Loring Church—Agreed to deferment of overdue principal of
$1,000 until December 31st, 1964.

Toronto—Fred Victor Mission Manse—Approved up to $20,000 for
Manse for Assistant at Fred Victor Mission,

Toronto—104 Mdiwood Road—Confirmed payment of §51 82 for
gluminum storm windows. ) N

TORONTO CENTRE ,
Scarborough Manse (64 Joa'nna Dr., )—-—Purchase at $17,500 for

Minister of German Congregatlon p

TORONTO WEST

Weston—93 Que(m s D'm:e——Request for $15 for eonnectlon of water
inlet and $18 for emergency plumbing approved and request for $306
during 1964 for interior decoration left with Secretaries and Superin-
tendent pending submission of estimates.

BRANTFORD

Ohsweken Manse—Up to $578 36 for g'as fumace

GUELPH

Wallace-Lebanon Church—$50 toward installation of furnace. '

HAMILTON

Hamilton, Manse (17 Barclay Street)—$100 for new toilet unit and
$425 for new'roof

Hamilton, Manse (149 Florence Street)-—-—Raquest for $415 to pamt
interior and porch; $130.90 to fence property, and $100 for stair carpet,
referred to Secretaries and Superintendent, pending estimates.

Hamglton, Manse (26 Park Row South)—Up to $180, being one-half
cost of installing hot water heater, paint for kltchen, furnace repairs and
stair carpet

168



ALGoMA

Soult Ste. Marie—All People's Misswn—CGnﬁrmed payment of
$337.44 for labour and material for re- decoratmg :

LAMBTON

St. Cliir Manse—Confirmed payment of $5.69 over and above
$189.76 approved by November 1963 Sub-Executive for furnishings. -

MIDDLESEX

Mmicey, Camdoe Manse—Confirmed payment of $30.18 for stove
repairs.

SELKIRK

Eriksdale Hospital—Authority to Secretaries ar;d Superintendent
to complete negotiations as to bérrowing $140,000 for new Hospltal -and
report to the Executive or Sub~Execut1ve ’

Little -Grand Rapids Church—Up to $50 each for purchase of old
cemetery ‘and church lots.

_ Teulon Boys’ and Girls’ Reszdemes—-$3 830 for replacement of-
equipment, repairs "and pamtmg

WINNIPEG . AN -

Central Wihnipeg Parish Manse—Request for permission to sell old
manse and purchase new manse left with Secretaries and Superinten-
dent—Consent of Sub-Executive of General Council ‘to be requested.

Winnipeg, (MacLean Church)—One-half cost of rebuilding kitchen,
(estimated total cost $600) pending Presbytery actxon.

Manitoba Conference—' o - -

" (1) Request for Loan up to $23,000 for buildings in Indian Com-
munities to be repaid in two years from George A, Mchllan
Fund approved. -

(2) $10,000 for Bmldmg Admmlstrator

CYPRESS HILLS

~

Cadillac Manse-—Left with Secretarnes and Supermtendent

MOOSE JAW ) . .
Avonlea Church HallmLoan 37, 000—4%%-——-5 years; Grant $3,000.
' 169



PRINCE ALBERT EEAST

Porcupine Plain Pastoral derge Manse—Loan $8,000-—4% %—10
years; Grant §4,500. .

QU'APPELLE

Grenfell, Round Lake Mission Bus—TUp to 3750 for 1964 upkeep;
Confirmed payment of

(1) $27.98 repairs to door lock and tire and replacmg front shields;

(2) $76.05 replacing front left wheel bearing and checking brakes,
and

{3) $32.99 replacing tie rod and repairing cylinder.

.Grenfell (Sakimay Reserve) Church — Left to Secretaries and
Superintendent, pending details and Presbytery action.

Hurricane Hills Church—Up to $180 for materials for fencmg and
other improvements; Confirmed payment of $29 for labour and & serwcmg
furnace. :

Wolseley Manae——Conﬁrfned payment of $79.50 for electric range.

ROSETOWN
Beechy Chiwrch—Loan $5,000—4% %—>5 years. . °

" YORKTON
File Hills Manse—Up to $2,000 for furnishings.

i CALGARY

Morley Manse—Up to §250 for paint; Confirmed payment of
(a) $27.99 for emergency repairs to pump, and
(b) %35 for work done on septic tank.

CORONATION
Consort Church—ILoan $8,000—4% % —10 years; Grant $3,500.

!
DRUMHELLER

" Craigmyle Church—Loan $1,500—4% %—3 years; Grant $750.

. EDMONTON

Edmonton, Hospital Visitor’s Car—Confirmed payment of $115 15
for repalrs, battery and 1964 license.

170



PEACE RIVER
DeBolt Church—Loan $1,500—4% %—5 years; Grant $750.

Grimshaw (Grace)} Chwrch»—-Loan $8,5600—4%: %—10 years, Grant
$2,600,

Valleyview Churck—Loan $1,500—43% % —5 years; Grant $750.

RED DEER

Hobbema Monse—Confirmed payment of $29 for emergency repairs
to furnace. .

Wood River C@rck_Loan $1,000—4%%—b5 years; Grant $600,
. ) s ’
Sr. Paun .

Ashmont Mdanse—$150 toward cost of sewage disposal system subject
to details of total cost; Confirmed payment of $21.10 for emergency
repairs to furnace and.installation of transformer.

" Pierceland Church—Loan $1,200—4% %05 years; Grant $800.

CARIBOO

Burns Lake and District Hospital—That we request the Executive
or Sub-Executive of General Council for permission to transfer old
hospital property to the Senior Citizens’ Asssociation of Burns Lake
District for the establishment of a Senior Citizens’ Home in exchange
for a lot on the new hospital property on which will be built a residence
for the Hospital Administrator—the terms of such exchange being as
follows: N o
{a) A transfer free of encumbrance of the two acres adjacent to
the new United Church Hospital site and pre&ently owned by
. the Senior Citizens' Association;

(b) A first mortgage back on the old hospital site for $15,000 with
no payments on principal or interest for a period of ten years,
at which time a discharge of the mortgage will be given by
The United Church of Canada if the property is still bemg
used -as a Community Home,

If and when this proposal is accepted by the Senior Citizens'

Agsociation, the Board of Home Missions request the approval .of

the Executive of General Council.

~ Ome Hundred Mile House Manse—Recommended leé.ving terms as
outlined in letter of July 9th, 1963,

CoMOX-NANAIMO

Ahousat Manse—$40 fqr overhaul of lighting plant.
171



Alert Bay “George Pringle” Aircraft—Up to $750 for overhaul.

Alert Bay, M.V. “Robert C. Scott”—Confirmed payment of $276.88
over and above $1,000 voted by April 1963 Board.

Alert Bay, Engineer's House—$1,200 to instal hot water system,
re-wire, installation of heating system, repairs to plunibing and removal
of old radiators. .

Bamfield, Engineer’s. House—Disposing ‘of house and requesting
consent of Executive of General Council when details have been received.

Bamfield Manse—$50 to overhaul lighting planf.

Cape Mudge Mcmsé—Up to $500 for washing machine .and re-
decoration ($176 of which to be used for a washlng machlne) Confirmed
pag'ment of $41.20 for oil for heatmg

Tahsis Inlet Ma'rme, M.V. “Melmn Swa'rtout III" Up to $500 for
overhaul.

FRASER
Fort Langley Mcmse—Loan $5 000—4% %—10 years; Grant $2 500.

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGA’N

v Kelowna Japanese Chapel and Hall—Left with Secretarxes and
. Superlntendent -

Princeton, ( St. Paul’s) Church Hall—Loan $’7 500—4% % —10 years,
Grant $2,000.

Westbcmk Chwrch Hall — ‘Loan $3 000—4%%—10 years; Grant
$3, 000

—

PRINCE RUPERT

- Butedale Marine Manse—$257.85 to purchase dryer, chést of drawers
and drapes; Confirmed payment of $144.27 for refrlgerator, chest,
drapes, curtains and rods. .

Central Mainland Mafrme, M. V “Thomas C'rosby IV"—Up to $3 000
for overhaul.

Martin Valley Engmee'rs House—Installatlon ‘of hot water tank—
estimated cost $110 .

Martin V-a_lley» Manse;Conﬁrmed payment of $20 for, répéirs to
furnace thermostat and $9.85 for sink hose and storm door repair.

* New Hazelton Church and Manse—Approval given to the demohtmn
of old buildings. .

Port Simpson Church—Loan $300—44 % —3 years' Grant $300 for
heating plant.

v
\

172



Port Simpson Monse—Up to $840 to construct entrar{ce and porch.

Skzdegate Manse—»Up to $200 for upstalrs repaxrs and purchase of
drapes

Stewart Chwrch,———Up to $650 for materxals for roof

VANCOUVER
. Vancouver, “Camp Fircom III'—Up to $700 for ovgz:haul.'.

Vancouver, (First Church) Mame, 3732' West First Avenue—Con-
firmed payment of $38.02 for material and labour mstalhng laundry
sink in basement

Vancouve'r, (First Church) M cmae, Connaught' Drwe~Conﬁrmed
payment of

(a) $4.10 for bellow and gasket for furnace, and

(b) $18.70 for material and labour replacing’ laundry tub..

[

L

Church Extension )
A. POLICY RE SPECIAL GRANTS '

It was agreed that the grants to be allocated to Church Extensmn
‘Councils be referred to the June Executive and that in the meantime
the Rev. M. C. Macdonald and the Rev. H. M. Bailey visit the following
councils: Edmonton . .Calgary Ottawa )
and that other Councils be asked to submit financial statements before
deeigions are made.

B. LOANS AND GRANTS

»

MoNCTON .

) Moncton, Mount Royal. Refer to Secretanes and Superintendent
request for assistance in erection of Church bmldmg

Moncton Presbytery Church Extension Council, Mountain View,
Church. Renew -Sub-Executive action October 1/62 to.provide loan of
$4,000 to Council to assist Mountain View in erection of Church building.

.PrRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

Charlottetown, Bunbury Area. Grant $500 to pay balance owing
on Church site.

Charlottetown, Park. Royal Christian Education Buﬂdmg Authority
to Secretaries and Superintendent to give assistance in accordance with
1964 Church Extension Policy of Assistance,- upon receipt of apphcat:on
and Presbytery’s ‘recommendation. .

178



Charlottetown, Spring Park. Church. Authority to Secretaries and
Superintendent to give assistance in accordance with 1964 Church Ex-
tension Policy of Assistance, upon receipt of application and Presbytery’s

recommendation. ,

- Charlottetown, Spring Park. Manse. Authority to Secretaries and
Superintendent to give assistance in accordance with 1964 Church Ex-
tension Policy of Assistance, upon receipt of application and Pres-
bytery’s recommendation. .

SAINT JOHN

Crescent Valley, Portable. Rent. Refer to Secretaries and Supex"-
intendent. . - .

S

OsHAWA

Oshawa Presbytery Church Extension Council. Harmony, Church.
Loan $25,000 for & years, 4% %, to assist Harmony in erection of
Church building, on receipt of application and Presybtery’s recom-
mendation, T ’

PETERBOROUGH

Peterborough, Donwood. Pirst Unit Assistance. Grant $12,500 to
Donwood Congregation. Loan $15,000 for 5 years, 4% %, to PETER-
BOROUGH PRESBYTERY CHURCH EXTENSION .COUNCIL to
assist Donwood in the erection of Church building.

’ a

SIMCOE

Barrie, Grace (Willowdale). Fi«r;st, Unit Assistance. “Increase grant
from $7,600 (Sub-Executive May, 1968) to $13,500 (1964 Policy of
Assistance). ’

ToroNTO WEST

The Toronto Home Missions Council, Emergency _Lban‘ to Council
to assist Elverston Park, Toronto, in erection of Church building. Con-
firm acceptance of outstanding principal in full payment of Loan.

YORK . : . ~
The Toronto Home Missions Council. Emergency Loan to Council
to assist St. Matthew’s,. Richmond Hill, in erection of Chureh building.

Confirm acceptance of outstanding principal in' full payment of loan.

174



SASKATOON

Saskatoon, Balmoral (Richmond Heights). Manse. Grant $3,500
toward erection of manse. Secretaries and Supemntendent to negotiate
with Congregation concermng a loan.

Saskatoon Presbytery Chwrch Ewtenszon Committee. Brevoort Park,-
Site, Loan- $15,000 for 5 years, 4% %, to Commitiee for -purchase of
Church site in Brevoort Park area.

4

Saskatoon, St. Paul’s. Church. Grant $4,000 to St. Paul’s Con-
gregation, Loan $15,000 for 5 years, 4% %, to SASKATOON PRES-
"BYTERY CHURCH EXTENSION COMMITTEE to assist St. Paul’s
in erection of Church building:

CALGARY

Calgary Presbytery Church Extension Council. Loan to Cmméil to
assist Westminster in erection of Church. Postpone payment of interest
owmg December 31/63 to end of 1964.

Calgary Presbytery Churck Extension Council. Loan to Coum;il to
assist St, David’s in erection of Church. Set forward period of repayment
for six months, with. first semi-annual amortlzed payment becommg due
_ June 30/64. -

Calgary, McDougall. Church. Flrst Umt Assmtance Refer to
Secretaries and Supermtendent ‘

EDMONTON

Edmonton Presbytery Church Extension Council. Loang. Secretaries

and Superintendent to consult with Edmonton Presbytery Church Ex- .-

tension Council with regard to repayment of arrears on loans advanced

to the Council to assist in the erection of Church: buildings, and with

regard to assistance which can be given under the Policy of Assistance,

with a report to the Executive of the Board of any action which should
~ be taken in separate cases, '

Edmonton, Ebenezer. Church. Refer to Secretaries and Superin-
tendent, after consultation with Edmonton Presbytery Church Extension
Council, request for assistance toward erection of Church building,

Hinton, Christion Education Buildings. Refer to Secreta:ries and
Superintendent request for further loan and assistance in consolidating
Congregation’s total indebtedness,

N

'PmacE River  © . ;e

Fort Nelsﬁn, Church. Gas Furnace.- Grant $450, Loan $450 for 5
years, 4% %. -

175



CARIBOG.

Fort St James, Church. Loan. Cancel the four semi-annual -
amortized payments which would be owing by June 30/64, with Con-
gregation to begin semi-annual amortized payments of $219.27 at Decem-
ber 31st, 1964,

N Prince George, St. ‘Andrew’s, Mwnse. Grant $3,500, Loan $1,400 for
4 years, 4% %.

CoMOX-NANAIMO

~

Comoz, Manse. Grant $2,500 toward ’purcha‘se of manse.

Port McNeil Church. Loan. Set ahead date of first amortized
payment by 12 months to June 80/65, w:th simple interest to continue
" to December 31/ 64

Ta,hszs, Church. Loan. Set forward principal payments to December
31/65, with interest totalling -$277.50 (arrears and current) to be paid
by the end of 1964, .

Tahsis, Manse, .Loan. Cancel all interest to December 31/65 when
the amortization "period- will begin with the first semi-annual amortized
payment of $187.95 due June 30/686. '

Sdrrey, Royal Heights, Mdnse. Grant $3,000 toward purchase of
manse.

VANCOUVER-BURRARD ) -,

North Vancouver, West Lynmour. Church Loan Set ahead amor-
tized period and accept $45 per month from February to December 1964
with the amortization period beginning Janua¥y 1/65 and the first
gemi-annual amortized payment of $394.76 becoming due June 30/65b.

VICTORIA .

Gordon Head, Church. Grant to Congregation $4,000.

B.C. Conference Council for Church Extension. Loan. Apply grant
~ of $4,000 to Gordon Head Congregation as a reduction of loan made to
. 'Council to provide Church building for Gordon Head, and negotiate a
new Agreement to Repay w:th the Council for the balance of $11 060
over 5 years, 4% %.

.

WESTMINSTER

Burnaby, St. Paul's. Manse Loan. Sef forward principal payments
to December 31/66. when regular payments will resume, interest to be
paid in the meantime.

P

- 176



Manse Modernization

GREY :
Walter’s Fualls Pastoral Cha,rge, Manse. Grant $268 to assist with
installation of new furnace.

BA’ITLEFORD

Landis—Grant of up to $450 to assist with instaliation of bathroom
fixtures, kitchen sink, pump, hot water tank and fittings.

-

Annual Grants -

The grants voted for the calendar year 1964 are listed below. The .
amount set down represents a rate per year, unless otherwise noted.

. Student fields in each Presbytery, as listed, are supported by addi-
tional grants from the Student “Pool” Fund,

Avalon Presbytery
1. Blackhead .......ceemeereeenes
Travel
2. Clarke's Beach ...cccoceonneccnen
Travel ..cooveeoeeeene -
Green’s Harbour ..
3. Happy Valley ......... el — ) -
- Cost of lovmg -allowance  500.00 . -
4, Heart’s Content ....ceemees 350.00 - -
Travel - ... 81.00
5. Lower Island Cove .............. 400.00
Travel 606.00
6. North West River ....ccoeeee 1,660.00
-Travel. . = 500.00
 Cost of living allowance 500,00
7. Old Perlican. .....ccceeecverrmnie. 400,00 -
Travel ‘ ... 606,00
8. St. John’s, St. Paul’ .......... 950,00
Travel _ 606.00'
Rent e 400.00
Salmon Cove ... - —_
9. Western Bay .coeivmveeccinn 450.00
Travel et 500.00 B
10. Whitbourne ......ceecerenens . 30000
Travel . 787.00 -

11. St. John’s, Emmanuel House 3,421.00° to June 30 then Executive
StupENT FiELDS: St. John's
177



Bonavista-Burin Preshytery
1,

Travel

to June 30 then Executive
"to June 30 then Executive

p » .
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

~

. 4, Hillview .. 850.00
Travel . mereceeeeceeees 709.00
5. Little Heart's Ease .. 150.00
Travel .oeeceeeeeaeecene. 709.00
6. Milton .oooooieveveeeneenencncaneees 500.00
Travel oo 670.00
7. Pool’s Cove .mmareconerrcacans 1,250.00
Travel oo 250.00
8. Port Blandford ....ccccmeeercoeeeee —_
C O TrAvel e 500.00
9. Port Elizabeth ... .. 1,350.00
Travel ... 400.00
10. Summerville ... e 1,450.00
Travel .eeeeeerereeceas 929.00 -
1. Swift Current ....ccooceeeene —
Travel ..eecceeceveeeasiecnennn 709.00
Grand Falls Preshytery
1. Bale Verte ... —_
A
2. Bishop's Falls
. Travel ..eeeeceeneeeeeeeereen
3. Bonne Bay ..............: S
Travel ...
‘4. Burgeo-Petites
Travel ...
5. Englee
Travel .oeivinernen
6. Hampden .._..o.ooooeooueceaieeannee
o Travel e, 600.00
7. King's Point ... 600.00
Travel .oeeeerceienee 200.00
8. La Scie —_
Travel oo, 500,00
9. Little Bay Islands X
R Travel .ccrmecnieecenne
10. Nipper's Harbour ..ccooeecenneen
Travel
11, Northern Arm



12. Pilley’s Island ... 1,650.00
Travel 500.00
13. Raleigh 1,050.00
Travel ..ocooeercoeeccencaccenns 300.00
14. Red Bay-Flower’s Cove ... 1,650.00
Travel 300.00

St. Anthony .ooeeeeeecccecrccceacn -

15, St. George's ...

500.00

Twillingate Presbytery

1. Campbellton ..o
Travel
2. Carmanville .
Travel ..ol
8. Change Islands ...
Travel ...
4. Fogo ...
CTravel e
5. Gambo
Travel e
6. Glenwood ...oooimiiiiiiei
Travel
7. Herring Neck ..ocooeooivveeeecn. :
Travel 0.
8. Moreton’s Harbour .............. 1,000.00
. Travel 528.00
‘9. Musgrave Harbour .............. 260.00
Travel e 748.00
10. Stoneville ... 1,350.00
Travel oo 567.00
11. Summerford ...........ccoovmeenn. 1,400.00.
Travel ..oirierervecaees 606.00
12. Valleyfield o —
Travel ..coeemrcrnnnlonneenn 500.00
13. Wesleyville ... - 600.00
Travel . 500.00
14, Missionary-at-large .............. 8,460.00
Travel e 450.00

StupeNT FreLps: Gander

Anmapolis Presbytery

1. Aylesford
Travel
2. Bear River
Travel

‘to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

" to June 30 then Executive

to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive.

to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 20 then Executive

). to .Time 30 then Executive

to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive



. 8, Dighby Neck-Weymouth ...... 50.00

Travel ..o enennens

4. Lawrencetown X
Travel .......... SOV, 729.00

5. Waterville-Woodville ......... 300.00 :
Travel ..oooocvieeccanenenan 567.00 . =

Bermuda Preshytery

1, Grace-Cobb's Hill ... 1,900.00
Cost of living allowance 800.00
Travel ... remeersessresnasrannasyan 528.00 ’ -

2, Port Royal 833.00

Cost of living allowance 300.00 .
Travel .oeciceinevenen 567.00 - -

Cumberland Presbytery .
1. Advocate ..ooooeooneenens: .. 1,300.00

Travel ... . 74800
2. Amherst. Head .......cooovrmnenn 900.00
CTravel e . 709.00
3. Ambherst, Immanuel . . 800.00
~ Travel e e 709.00
4. Southampton ..............l.. 90000
Travel e 890.00
Wentworth oo —  with New Annan
Fredericton Presbytery
1. Boiestown .ceceeeirereereeeene 850.00
Travel 890.00
Doaktown ... .. — .
2: Gagetown ... 600,00 to June 30 then Executive
© Travel ... 787.00 to June 30 then Executive
8. Grand Lake . 550.00.
Travel e 968.00 .
4. Minto . - -
. Travel oo 50000
5, Oromocto ..o 38,650.00 ~
6. Prince William ... e
Travel ..o 968.00
7. Sheffield ..oovoveeomeeeeeaeeceeenn 200.00
Travel .ecreieenreicnnae . 187,00
StupENT FIELDS: Boiestown, Cardigan
Halifax Preshytefy .
1. Cole Harbour ... 750.00 for Ord. from settlement
Travel ieeeooeeoeeeen. _— 890.00 for. Ord. from settlement

180



2. “Gl‘en Margaret ... .
. 890 0(}

Travel -
3. Goodwood .correeernnne I 325.00 estlmate—wmter supply
4. Halifax, Brunswick St. oo 16,270:00 I
5. Kearney Lake ... 500.00 estimate—winter supply
© 6. Musquodoboit Harbour ... 400.00 7
N 20 ) S — .. 929.00 ¢
7. Port Wallis. .. .. 500.00 ’
Travel .ooceeccmeemceminine - '500.00 -
8. Sackville , s - —
Travel ‘ .. 850.00 :
9. Sambro .......... . 650.00 -
Travel .. 748.00
10. Shest Harbour ...................... 500.00 -
Travel . : ceree 1400700
11, Waverley ..comesimcenae 450.00
: Travel _ 670.00
12. Hospital Chaplainey ........... 2,875.00
Rent . - 8060.00
Travel S ——— -300.00
Telephone ........... s 39.00

StupenT FIELDS: Bay Road, Brunswick Street, Musquodobmt Harbour,
Sambro-Long Pond-Parkhill, Sheet Habrour, Goodwood-Harrietsfield,
Kearney Lake. .

Iniernegs-Guysborough Preshytery o ‘
1. Boylston-New Harbour ........ 425.00

Travel .ooeeceeeeeencenseeeerennes 692.00
2. Margaree : —
Travel .o 129,00
~ 8. Mulgrave .. .. 400,00
) Travel .......... 1,046.00 .
4, River-Lakeside ....cc.ccccen...  850.00 , o
. Travel © 968.00 i
5. West Bay i 400.00 o
Travel : 74800 -
6: Whyeocomagh .....iceererreece Co—_- '
- Travel : 787.00 - .
StupENT FIELDS: St. J ohn’s, Middle Rlver-Baddeck Forks, Guysborough-
Canso .- -
Lunenberg-Queens Preshytery
1. Caledonia ..oeeceiirenn, 1,250.00
Travel ... . 748.00
2. Petite Riviere ..........co...... 50,00
Travel ..o 826.00

-



3. Port Mouton ..c..ceeeeeevemmnvcnen 500.00
TEAVEl  eoovrerreeresecaesennaneee 787.00

’STUDEN’f FiELDS: Baker’s Settlement-Middlewood, New Germany

Miramichi Presbytery

1. Derby ccomencecrmcenesansenn — )

CTravVel e eeeccesinaen s 3387.00 to June 30 then Executive
. Douglastown ..o — :
2. Gaspe-Cap-Aux-0s ... 1,400.00

Cost of living allowance 300.00

Travel ........ trenbaennenenesres 968.00
3. New Bandon ... —

Travel ... 709.00
4, New Carlisle .coeeiceereaeenees —

Travel 929.00
5. Tabusintac .... _

Travel 787.00 to June 30

STUDENT FIELDS: B\athurst, Marcil, Miscbu, Upsalquitch

Moncton Presbytery - -
1. Albert-Alma-Hillsboro .....- —
Student Assistant ... 800.00
2. Dorchester-Pointe de Bute.. —_—
Travel "ot _ 929.00
3. Lakeburn 350.00
Travel 606.00
4. Moncton, Mount Royal ... 1,100.00
Travel e 500.00
5. Shediac —
53 S ——— 968.00

STUDENT‘ FieLps: Alma-Hillsboro, Elgin, Harcourt, McKee’s Mills

Pictoun Presbytery

1. Barhey’s River-Mefigomish 1,950.00 fo June 30 then Executive

Travel .ceovcreaaienens 890.00 to June 30 then Executive
-2. Bridgeville-Sunny Brae ... 325.00 estimate
- 8. Lwock Katrine-Lochaber ........ 900.00 : -
. Travel .occeeeomreenns e 929.00 -
4, Saltsprings-Alma ceeeee. 1,100.00 {0 June 30 then Executive
Travel e ceenenns 606.00 to June 30 then Executive
5. Sherbrooke-Glenelg ............ 600.00

Travel . 1,330.00
StupENT Frrps: Cape George - ‘
182

-



Prince Edward Island E"resbytery
1. Bideford ... S —_

Travel : ) 748.00
2. Cavendish ... SRR
Travel ... eemeeeeeene e 670.00
3. Dundas-Georgetown . -
Travel . e - 590.00 .
4, Hampton ... 75000
Travel S 709.00

5. Spring Park, Charlottetown 1,985.00 to June 30 then Executive

6. Wellington 1,150.00
. Travel ..o e 748.00
7. West Cape e 950,00
Travel ... e 67000
8. Winsloe .....oocccoreomrmmciinnenns = 300.00 '
Travel N 606.00 . '
‘Saint John Presbytery
1. Apohaqui-Noerton ...  — N o
Travel .o 929.00 for Ord. from settlement
2. Crescent Valley ..... 950,00 part-time supply
Travel ...o...... e 250.00
8. Glen View ... e —
Travel ... ... 606,00 .
4, Millstream - .... 650,00
. Travel .o e 18700
"5, Newtown-Waterford ........... :
Travel ... Cvewinereareeamresnrerenan : 826 .00 : -7
6. Saint John Misswn Centre..11,564.00° i
7. Saint Martin’s .......ccceeeeen. 1,200.00
Travel eeereens . 606.00
8. Silver Falls. ccveevvevenercanene . 1,200.00
" Travel N . 606.00
9. Welsford 700.00
Travel 1,007.00

STUDEN‘f FeLps; Southfield, Long Reach

St. Stephen Preshytery _ . . ‘
1. LAWPENCE oo 1,'100.00 to June 30 then Executive

670.00 to June 30 then Executive
2 700.00 to March 31

890.00 :
3. 400.00

787.00

SyrupeNT FIELDS: Grand Manan

183 -



Sydney Presbytery

1. Boulardarie .......... e eennsen 1,425.00 to June 30 then $1,526 if Ord.

Travel . 826.00 .
2. Gabarouse ........ eeeemeeeeenenan 1,375.00 } to June 30 then with
Travel 709.00 { Marion Bridge
Marion Bridge ..oiorene —
3. North Highlands ..o 750.00
Cost of living allowance 200.00
Travel .- 1,110.00
4, Reserve Mines ...cooceeenn 1,150.00
Travel ... 500.00 -
5. St. Anne’s . : —
Travel ... 968.00
6. 'St. Peter’s " —
Travel } 853.00
Glace Bay, Newsom Hall .. e -
7. Sydney, United Mission _. 6700 00 -

8. New Aberdeen, Wesley Hall 1,600.00 to June 30

STUpENT FIELDS: Ne’w‘ Waterford, Pleasant Bay

Trure Presbytery

Basa River : —  with Economy -
Maitland - '
1. North River

STupeENT FieLos: Folly Lake, Moose River Mines, North Salem, Pleasant
Valley, North River

-

pr— -

300.00 estimate—winter supply

Windsor Présbytery

1. Burlington-Avondale e 300,00
Travel . ivecocoreaceencecens 890.00
2. Horton - 875.00 -

3. Kennetcook-Gore ... —
Travel .eeeeecceeeeerane
4. Kentville Sanatorium .......... .
B. Ste. CroiX eoeoeieceeennenne
Travel ..ceeeezteeeeeaanenns
Walton : -

referred to Executive

STUDENT FiELDS: Vaughan, Baxter’s Harbour |,

Woodstock Presbytery .

1. Canterbury
Travel .oeeeececeaian oeennnrane




SrupeNT FIELDS: Kineardine

Yarmouth Presbytery

1. 8t. Lawrence Sanatorium....

Barrington ...l —
Clyde-Port la Tour .......... —_
Travel . ; 670.00
Lockeport ... 450.00
Travel . eeing 826.00
North East Harbour .......... " 660,00
Travel 708.00

Yarmouth Town Mission ..... 5,735.00

_Glengarfy Presbytery

Montreal Presbytery

1
2.

3.

10.
11.

Arundel 175.00

Travel 718.00
Bethanie ...... 1,900.00
Travel 709.00
Church of the Redeemer ...... 1,450.00
Travel £00.00
Rent : 900.00
Caughnawaga &
Chateauguay Cen’cre ........ 1,400.00
Travel . 528.00
" Dolbeau . 300.00
Eglise Unie du Sauveur ...... 1,970.00
Travel . . 500.00
Rent . 1,000.00
French Work —eeernciciennns '8,5560.00
Travel b - 150,00
Rent .. 1,100.00
German Work ...cceocmeeerecens 2,675.00
Travel , 200,00
EXpenses ....coceereermacaa 100.00
Hungarian Work ............. 2,900.00
Travel 500.00
Rent . 600,00
Japanese Work i 100.00
Kenogami ........... —
Travel ..cceormevcenanns O 500,00

. - 18B

350.00 travel expenses :

to June 30 then Executwe .
to June 30 then Executive

to June 80 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 80 then Executive

to June 80
to June 30
to June 30
if needed

'for' Ord, from settlement



12, Laprairie .o —_
Rent .. 900,00

13. Mackayville-Croydon ... 2,100.00
’ Travel s _ 528.00
14, Oka " R
Travel . ocrccoseeomerenrearmeens 280.00 from February 1
15. Rockfield-LaSalle 1,000.00
Travel ' 500.00 “ R
16. Repentighy ..cooovecccnicvconnne 572.00}from Feb. 1 to May 1°
TEEVE]L oo ecerem e anae 182.00 (then Student Pool
17. Lachine’s Children’s Home..11,662.00
18. Montreal City Mission ....... 14,060.00
19. Church of All Nations ....... 9,450.00 |
20. 8t. Columba House ... 12,989.00 to June 30 then Executive
21, Pointe-aux-Trembles ... 54,700.00 -
22, Missionary Work in Pointe- .
Aux-Trembles area ......... 250.00 travel
28. Finance & Extension Board 1,5600.00
24. Hospital Visitor ... 3,950.00
Travel cceoeeeecenees e 50000
25. Hospital Chaplain. ... - 2,375.00
Travel o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 400.00°
Rent 800.00
Telephone ..cc.ooeceeevneennn 35.00

STUDENT FIELDS: Montreal City MISSIOH, St. Columba House Repentlgny
Church Extension

Ottawa Presbytery

1. Aylwin T — -
Travel .erermermvasenree 637.00
2. Chelsea ... B R
- Travel eeeeerenns ranrnrnnens 904.00
8. Chinese Church ... o 1,950.00 .
Travel ..ocoeeeen 500.00..
Expenses ... "260.00 off field .travel
‘Woman Workers ... . 3,950.00
Travel ....... ermcevannnes e 250.00 .. .
4, Claredon ... .. 600.00.to June 30 then Executive
Travel lcicrrcanns - 890.00 to June 30 then Executwe
5. Kenmore ... fenmensnee e neeneeennee 125.00 .
Travel oceeeeen .. 562.00. .. '
6. Knox-Manordale .. 1,025.00 . to June 30 then Executive
Travel ........... . '250:00 to June 380 then Executive .
: Rent eeee 800,00 to June. 30 then Executlve
7. Maniwaki —oeeicenneinesnneenns 1,400.00 .
Travel ...coeecrmems reiciuneninine 350,00
8. Namur 1,600.00
Travel  .voiimemeocsneceessesian 1,380.00



9. Ottawa, ‘St. Marc’s

Travel

10. Thurso ...

Travel

11. Hospital Chaplain

Travel -

Rent

* Telephone

Expenses
Church Extenson

SUPErviBor ..oveerereeTomenenns

Travel

Telephone

12.

1,025.00
500.00
550.00 from July 1 1f Ord mlmster
500.00
2,375.00
800.00
800.00
65.00 . '
180.00 on recexpt of quarterly state.

1,500.00 o June 30 then Executive

" 750.00 to June 80 then Executive

96. 00 to June 30 then Executlve;

- STUDENT FIELDS: Church Extension.

Queﬂec-Sherbrobke Preshytery -

1. Carol Lake
Cost of living allowance
Travel .-

2. East Angus

Travel .
Gagnon
Cost of living allowance
Travel .

4. Harrington Harbour
Cost of living allowance
Travel

5. Inverness
Travel

6. Kinnear's Mills-

© Thetford Mine

Travel
Mansonville
Travel-

8. Metis Beach
Travel .

9. Murdochville-Ste. Anne
des Monts
Cost of living allowance
Travel e
Maintenance ............ up to
“Sti . John's Mall, Quebec
Schefferville
Cost of living allowance
Travel .
Sherbrooke, Sangster
Travel
Ulverton
Travel

10.
11,

12.

13.

2,150.00 to June 30 then Executive
275,00 to June 30 then Executive

52800 to June 30 then Executlve ’

'560.0_9'
500.00
2,100.00
400.00
150.00
" 480200 to June: 30 then Executwe
' 800.00° to June 30 then Executive

1656.00

710.00 to June 30 then"Exéfvzutive‘

1,500.00
3,000,00 - o0 recmpt of quarterly state.

8,200.00 .
600.00
709.00

1,150.00..
606.00 .. ..

. 650.00.
187 -



.

&

-

4
2

>

&

Chad

14. Valeartier i, 400.00

, Travel i , 1,149.00
15. French Work — M. & O,

-Conference — 4,300.00

Travel oeeceecaneeersennes 500.00

Rent 1,500.00

EXPENBeS .cwereemnrecceea: up to 2,000.00

Ayer's Cliff . 447.00

Fitch Bay 298.00

Belleville Presbytery

1. Flinton ... —
Travel . eeecine 850:60
2. Roblin .......... 50.00 -
Travel 670.00
Cobourg_ Presbytery ~
1. Alderville (Indian) ........... 350.00
2. Bat&Wa  ceccemimcieeinaaniees 25.00
i Travel s 473.00

Hilton

Kingston Presbytery

less offerings

re outside trips
Shurtlif Fund
Shurtlif Fund

STUDENT FieLDs: Baie Comeau, Austin, Baldwin’s Mills

W« 1. £ A Ay
€90
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

oh receipt of quarterly state.

P .
AMO-U;

STupENT FIELDS: Coboconk Area, Haliburton Highlands, Victoﬁa Road

Arden R ,———\
1. Plevna 1,950.00
Travel oceceemcrsvrencenniee. 1,029.00
2. .Kingston, St. Matthews ... 8,650.00
Travel .oeeeeeeeens A 500.00
Rent : 1,200.00
Maintenance ......ccoeeee. 550.00
Lindsay Presbytery
"1. Sebright . —
’ Travel e eeecaeaes - 400.00
2. Tory Hill cepmeneeersercneenenas . 50.00
Travel .vevereremeeeceens 929.00 .
Rent 600.00
!
Oshawa Preshyfery .
1, Oshawa Surburban ... 1,000.00
_Travel .ceeceverreenens X
© 2. Westminster
Travel .ooeeeemrmaeiinemeersessvens




. 1, ‘Apsley

- 1. Clute-Island Falls

Péterborbugh Preshytéry

Travel .
2. Coe Hill .
" Travel ,
8. Hiawatha (Indian)
" Travel
4: Maynooth .cocvierceecemnaZone
~ Travel .= .
5. Paudash —
: Travel s
8. Peterborough Surburban ...
- Travel :
7. 8t Ola
Travel .
8. Wesley
Travel

STUDENT FIELDS:

Renfrew ]?‘resbyl;ery

1. Bathurst -
Travel . ..........

2. Dalhousie-Playfair ....... e

, Travel
3. Denbigh-Matawatchan
Travel ..
Elmsley-Lombardy :
‘4, Madawaska
Travel

........

Cochrane Preshytery

Travel

- Rent
-2, Hearst
i Cost of living allowance
Travel
3. Nakina :
Cost of hvmg allowance
Travel
4. Porcupine
Travel

STUDENT FIELDS: Caramat

925.00
826.00
1,050.00
929.00
360.00
425.00

Wﬁ«'

C/@—éu}uc.-,{

LA xﬂM//f,.»-W )

1,266.00 to April 30 then at $826

1,830.00.
500.00-

- 56'7 00

1,500.00 .
'890.00

500.00

760.00
748.00

© 589.00
1,150.00
890.00

2,800 00

/:/M%M%
S st

L
AJAWML/ ) :

. )
Belmont Lakes, Carlow; Coe Hill

— Bl rtton. . -

.7,
- Vi

N lg [ R I
m\ { ) //7‘1*-”““‘1”"”7

StupeNT FIELDS: Algonquin Park, Clyde Forks

to June 30 then Executive

575.00 to June 30 then Executive
. 284.00 to June 30 then, Executive

100.00
890.00
950.00

75.00.

170.00
700.00
1,007.00

. 189



£

Dufferin & Peel Presbytery

1

Bramalea, Emmanuel .......... .
Travel ceeceocmereercecmennan 300.00 to June 30 then Executive

STUDENT FIELDS: Brampton, Bramalea -

Grey Presbytery

Temple Hill «oooorvomrecriroceceie —  with Walter’s Falls

Muskoka Presbytery

1.

5.
6.

Travel
MeKellar ..
. Travel . . :
Muskoka Indian Mission .... 3,550.00 plus $150 Increment to June 30
Travel .ooeceeeeeeerenseens 1,626.00 to June 30
Rent for Teacherage ...... 300.00, to June 30 .
Windermere
Travel ...
French River . winter supply.
Muskoka Falls .ovoveveeeeees 200.00 winter supply

STUﬁENT FIeLDs: Orrville

North Bay Presbytery

L

2,

NIDISSINE cvorerereesrerseennerracassnns "to June 30 then Executive
Travel .. - to June 30 then Executive

Trout Mills to June 30 then Executive
Travel .ocooeaeiceeieeee .

“to June 30 then Executive

Simcoe Preshytery

5.

6.

Angus
Travel e ] : - .
Barrie, Grace ... to June 30 then Executive
Rent ... ' “to June 30 then Executive
Christian Island (Indian).... 1,500.00- . T
Hillsdale ..occooeereenneerenecaenen T - . -
Nottawa . . . 400.00 - to -June 30
Travel e " “500.00 - to June 30
Rent .ooooveeeeenen '400.00 -to June 30 - -
Penetanguishene -
TTavel  oeccesncemnecenccenne '
Rama (Indian) .. el 2
© Travel .oeeene. 528,00
Singhampton .. - e A
Travel  veemceececceninnenns 445.00 to June 30 then Executive

190




Temiskaming Preshytery

1. Chibougamat ....ceoeeereeene. 1,700:00 to June 80, then Executive
Cost of living allowance’ 175.00° to June 30, then Executive -

Travel 500.00 to June 80, then Executive
2. Elk Lake 400.00 - - o o
Travel : 1,149.00 -
3. Thornloe , - 1,360.00-
Travel | 929,00
\ .

* Toronto Centre Preshytery O

1. Bathurst Street United
Church
Woman Worker
Travel : .
Youth Worker ... .
Travel ..o

" Rent B

2. Chaplaincy therature
Editor coeeeeeeeeeeen 1,675.00 to June 30

3. Chinese United Church .......12,500.00 to June 30 then Executive

4. College-St. Christopher - : . . .

House - 8;000,00 ©
+ b. College Street United Church
Woman. . Worker ... 3,950.00 -
Travel ..oocmveereeees ne 15000 . :
Winter Student ....... R 138.00 estimate
- 6. ‘Downtown Clothing Centre 9,480.00 - -
7. German Evangelical ... . 1,600.00
Travel oo e B00.00
‘8. Hospital Chaplain .. - 4,750.00 ) Toronto Home
Travel orrceceeceeeeeees 800.00 | Missions Council
Rent .. e . 1,600.00 [to pay. .. -
Telephone ...cocmereacecaenn 120.00 | half
9, Hospital Visitor .. -3,950.00
Travel eecreeeinenenns - 150.00
Literature ... SSURUUUUUR 511 X
10, Portuguese Work .oooceeecens . 4,000.00 from Apml 1st to. May 31
) o o then $4100
Travel  .creeersreneenees . 500.00 from April 1st
Supply . 280.00° -

11. Queen Street —
Church of All Nations ..., 33 ;637.00 to June 30, then Executive
12, St. Paul’s — Avenue .Road L .
 Director, Com. Work _....... 1,500.00
Winter Student - estlmate
Woman Worker ... - .00 rate from appomtment
13. Thorncliffe Park ...coccveorinnn .00 from J uly 1st to December 31st
_then review

STUDENT FIeLps: Queen Street Umted Church St. .Paul’s Avenue Road
N




Toronto East Presbhytery

i, Fred Vietor Mission ........ 1,500.00 to June 30, then Executive
2, Fred Victor Senior Citizens’ . .

Home . 10,332.00 to June 30, then Executive
8. Hospital Visitor ... 3,400.00

© Travel ... 150.00

Literature ........ 50.00
4. Italian Mission .. 4,150.00 less $600 from charge

Travel . eeeeeecicemeennans e 500.00
5. Police Court Chaplam wrnenne 4,760.00

s <20 I — 800.00

Rent ... 1,080.00

Telephone and expense ...  95.00 .

Service Fund .veeeveecvenecen. 260,00 estimate

Student Assistant - exps. 120.00

Holiday supply ... . 200.00 .
6. Regent Park .......cc..........13,680.00 to June 80, then Executive

" 7. St. Enoch’s _ A : )

Woman Worker ............ 8,950.00

Travel e 150.00

Winter student ............ 400.00 estimate
8. United Church Welfare

Industries .evveeeeeeceneen 3,479.00

9. WoodGreen United Church
" Woman Workers (2) ... 4,900.00 .

STUDENT FIELDS: Fred Viector, Regent Park St. Enoch’s WoodGreen
Prison Chaplaincy, Church Extension

Toronto West Preshytery

1. Emery ; , 1,200:00
2. German Work erereaeeasnan seotana 4,100.00
Travel ..oceenee 500.00°
8. Hospital Chaplain 1,588.00
Travel s 200.00
Rent . 534.00
4. St. Paul’s Kalian ............. 1,600.00
Travel .o ... 500.00.
Rent ; . 1,600.00

Woman Worker ... 3,450.00 to June 30, then Executive

Travel ..o lneas . 250.00 «to»June 30, thén Executive
5. Wesley United Church '

Woman Worker ... - 3,750.,00 to June 15 then $8, 85(}

Travel ... meraatanenen . 150.00

Lay Worker .......... 1,080.00

Winter Student- 760.00 estimate -

192




" 8. Hospital Visitor

.................... 3,450.00
Travel 150.00
- Literature ....coeveeeeeccennn 50.00

STUDENT FIELDS: Wesley United Church

York Presbhytery

1. Ballantrae-Lemonville ..... 800.00
Travel 1,000.00

2. Cedar Grove .....coomrceecrnneen 2175.00
Travel i ecreeeen 822,00

8. Georgina Island {Indian).... 1,600.00
. Goodwood ..o _—
4. Newmarket, Calvary 760.00
Travel .oceeeceereeenccanene 500.00

Rent .. 1,200.00

5. Oak Ridges, St. Paul’s oo 1,400.00
Travel oot 500.00
Toronto Home Mission Counecil..15,252.00
Inner City Internship Prog....... 3,000.00

Inner City Radio Committee-.... 2,000.00
United Church Alcoholism Ctre. 5,000.00

Brantford Presbytery

1. Brant Sanatorium ...
2. Grand River (Indian)
Travel .ooiarieeeececnaeeeeee .
3. St. Andrew’s, Preston e 278,00
Travel 500.00

Bruce Presbytery _
1. Cape Croker (Indian)

........ 3,010.00
Travel 0
Bus rental ..ot 260.00
2. Riversdale-Zion ....coooevveeeeee. -
Travel 350.00
3. Saugeen (Indlan) ................ 8,175.00
Travel 582.00
Telephone SO 40.00
Fuel 50.00
4. Tobermory ..ncsiorsancneens 1,400.00
Travel 500.00
Guelph Presbytery . '
1. Freeport Sanatonum O 300.00
2 Wallace —

to June 30, then Executive
to June .30, then Executive

to June 30, then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

-

if needed :
Euphemla Mitchell Trust Fund
plus same from E. & 8.8,

-

A

to June 30 theﬂ Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

"to June 30 then Executive

Refer to June Executlve



Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery

1. Fairground -
Travel

Halton Preshytery

1. Lakeview United Church ... 9,200.00
2. St. Andrew’s, Georgetown.. 1,500.00
Travel 670.00

St. Luke’s-on-the-Hill,
Cooksville

Hamilton Preshytery

1. Hamilton, All Peoples B
: Churches ..o 27,247.00
2. Hamilton, Mountain '
: Sanatorium .....coceeoreeeen 1,525.00
8. Hamilton,” Grace ..o 1,250.00
Travel .eeeeeeeeee 528.00
4. Hamilton, Emmanuel 900.00
Travel .ocoeeoeereeeeecsnen- 300.00
5. Park Road, Grimsby .. 2,000.00
Travel ....oeereen. 500.00
6. Hospital Chaplain ...ceeeeen 2,375.00
Travel .ovececermmevanneioeees 300.00
Rent . . 800.00
Telephone: ..coccoureacevcinconees —
Chinese Work at large ........ 100.00
Japanese Work at large ...... 100.00

STUDENT FieLpg: Hamilton Extension, H

Niagara Presbytery

to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

to June 30 then Executive

to June 30 then Executive

to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Execl/ltive

from July 1st

. from July 1st

from July 1st

on receipt .of information
'— from July 1st

if needed

if needed

amilton City

Y

to ,fune 30 "then Executive
less refund $2,373

est.—to June 30’ then Exec.

for ordained and M.L.S.
to June 30 then Executive

1. All People’s Industrial ... . 6,713.00
2. Hungarian Work ... 4,100.00
~ Travel . 500,00
Rent .. - 900.00

3. Italian Work .......iveeeen. -500.00
4. Louth-Glenview ... ~ 875.00
Travel ... - 528.00

5. Niagara Area Chaplaincy.... 300.00
6. Niagara Rural ... 2,123.00
7. St. Catharines, Carleton ... 1,700.00
. Travel 500.00

fp;une 30 then Executive

STubENT FmLps: Niagara Industrial Parish -

194



Sudbury Presbytery

Blezard Valley
1. Hanmer-Val Caron

Travel
Larchwood-Chelmsford
Travel ...
3. Silver Water
Travel .

4. Sudbury-Algoma
Sanatorium
Travel

s
Algoma Preshytery

1. East Xorah-Maxwell
Travel
Emmanuel-Grace
Travel
8. Manitouwadge
Visual Aids
Rydal Bank
Travel
‘6. White River
Travel

~ Cost-of-living allowance ..
Visual Adds*o oo,

2.

StupgnT FIELDS: Goulais River -

Essex Preshytery
Windsor, Victoria

. Kent Presbytery

1. Moraviantown

Travel \

Lambton Presbytery

1, Sarnia, St. Clair ...
Travel
Telephone

Middlesex .Presbytery
1.” Beck. Sanatorium
Travel
2. Caradoc Indian Mission
Travel ) .
Telephone

450 00 plus $1,000 from
- Huntmg’ton Umvers:ty
500.00 .
2,100.00
606.00

1,007.00
1,100.00 o B
700.00
100.00

100.00

2 044.00 to Jume 30 then Executive
360.00 to June 30 then Executive

300.00 : '
"8,250.00 -to Jume- 30 then. Executlve .
567.00 to June 80 then Executive -
40.00 to June 30 then Executive

195



Birtle Preshytery

Rossburn .o -

StupENT FELD: Kenton:Harding

Brandon Presbytery

1. Brandon, Christian .
Education Work, -
Résidential School ...........

Ninette Sanitorium & Ninga

2. Tilston-Storthoaks ...

Travel

Carman Presbytery
Elm Creek .ol .

1. Swan Lake-Indian Springs 1,200.00

Travel " ....... S ——
- Rent

Dauphin Preshytery -

1. Ochre River-Ste. Rose ........
Travel .oooeomeciomreeicennas
Housing Allowance ..........

2. Ste. Rose-Rorketon ...
Travel .ooeoeccrcemesivmrenceas

3. Winnipegosis-Ethelbert ...

: Travel .crecrcorsoensrenes

StupeENT FIELD: Bowsman-Minitonas

Hudson Bay Preshytery
1. Snow Lake ...ccemcameconnine
Travel ...coeoveveens eenrenrvrnen

2. The Pas, Clearwater San. ....
Travel oeeeccirveeeearvncnnens

INDIAN

Interpreter ..o
Freight ......icrrnncanrerans
Boat Depreeiation ............

Autoboggan Depreciation 150.00

for 10 months ($125 a month)

to June 80 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive
to June 30 then Executive

from July 1..for ord. minister
from July 1 for ord. minister

to April 30, then
summer student

to June 30
to June 30
to June 30

less refund, to June 30 )
then 34,150

to June 30
from July 1



4, Nelson House .....oveeeee...

....... 3,350.00 to March 20, then $3,550,

less refund

Travel 150.00

Interpreter ..veeevenne. —_ . .
Freight 200.00 to March 20, then $300
Supervision

(from Thompson)

5. Norway House

to  240.00

{(Institutional) ....ccocnnneen 10,737.00 on budget
6.7 Oxford House ...coovrvmeceeeeenens 4,100.00 less refund .
Travel 250.00
Interpretér ............ eonmmnrnn 15000 . ‘ '
. Freight oo 300.00 . .

7. South Indian Lake ...

ceenee 3,650.00 less refund,

" to June 80 then Executive
150 00 to June 30 then Executive ’

Travel

Freight -eoooeroris e
Boat Depreciation .....

Supervision

...... 200.00 to June 80 then Executlve\
eeeew 15000 to June 30

{(from' Lynn Lake) ...-To 200. 00

STUDENT FIELDS: Cross Lake, Norway House, The Pas

Kenord-Rainy River Presbytery '

1. Sioux Narrows-

Nestor Falls ...
Travel . coooecccanniones

2. Vermilion Bay

....... © 183.00 Amount paid' in' first quarter

718.00 to June 30, then Executive
995.00 to'June 30, then Executive

Trav_el

INDIAN

Deer Lake .................

3. God’s Lake .eeevvreeeenne.

—_ Incorporated into Sandy
Lake charge

....... 8,650.00 less refund,

to June 80, then 4,100 for MO

Travel —ooooriio. ~300.00
. Interpreter ...ooocieeecvnneees 150.00 _
- Freight- 350.00

Boat Depreciation .....
Air Travel ... Up To

Island Lake) ... Up To
4. Island Lake ... P—

....... 150.00 to June 30

-250.00

200.00 to June 30

i 4,150.00 less refund

Travel . ooecaeeeceeeveenees 300.00
Freight e ‘350.00 ‘
Boat ' Depreciation 150.00 to June 30 -
. Air Travel ... 300.00 : -
5. Pikangikum 3:650.00 less refund
Travel ~ 800.00
Interpreter .......z........ .. 22500
Freight .eeeiceeeae 300.00



Air Travel
Supervision
(from Red L.) ...

6. Red Sucker Lake
Travel
Freight

" Boat Depreciation
Supervision ..

7. Sandy Lake
Travel
Interpreter
Freight
Boat Depreciation

Air Travel

Up To

............ Up To

200.00

200.00 .
3,5650.00 less refund .
150.00
300.00
150.00 to June 80
200.00
4,100.00 less refund
300.00
225.00
400.00
150.00 to June 30
850.00

STUDENT FIELDs: Atikokan (Assistant), Fort Frances (Asst.), Rainy
River (Asst.), Red Lake-Chukuni (Asst) Sandy Lake (Asst.)

Portage la Prairie Presbytery

Langruth

1. Portage la Prairie,
McKenzie
Travel

Ste. Rose Hospital ..

INDIAN

2. . Long Plain
Travel
C. E. Materials ...

Up To

600.00 Served from Portage,
187.00 MeKenzie
1060.00

8. Portage, Christian Education

Work, Residential School

1,200.00 for 10 months ($100 a month)

STUpENT FIELDS: Lavenham, Plumas-Lakeshore

Selkirk Presbytery

1, Bissett
Travel
2. Northwest Interlake
Travel
3. Southwest Interlake .
Travel

INDIAN
4. Berens River

Travel
Interpreter

100.00
500.00
1,500.00
1,266.00

1,188.00

4,100.00 to June 30, then 4,150,
225,00 : ‘less: refund
~160.00- -

198



Freight . eieecens 100,00 ’

Boat Depreciation ............ 150.00 to June 80
Autoboggan Depreciation  150.00
5. Fisher River ..o 3,150.00
Travel ... 709.00
Supervision 60.00
6. Little Grand Rapids ........... 3,5650.00 less refund
Summer Travel ............... 200.00 '
Winter Travel ...Up To 100.00
Freight ..o e 150,00
Boat Depreciation 150.00 to June 30
Supervision ............ Up To 250.00
7. Poplar River .............. 3,5650.00 less refund
Travel e . 150.00
Freight ..o 150.00
Boat Depreciation ............ 150.00 to June 30
Supervision .......... Up To 25000 °

STupENT FIELD: Falcon Beach

Superior Presbytery

1. Beardmore .....ccooomecoreennn 800.00 .
Travel ocececeneeecernnn 1,007.00

2. Fort William, .

- Knox-Wayside ...cccvnreennnn 2,745.,00 on budget

8. Lakehead Church .
Social Worker ... 3,450.00 less refund (%) from
Travel .oieeecicene 1,000.00 " E. & 8.8.

4, Murillo e ‘
Travel e

5, Pine Valley Heights
Travel to June 30 -

6. Port Arthur, L
Westminster ...
Travel ... -

South Gillies ......occecoreeeeiien -

STUupENT FIEEDS: Cloud Bay, Upsala

Winnipeg Presbytery

1. Winnipeg, Churech for the -
Deaf 3 2,100.00 L
Travel 5 i < 600.00

. Rent . . 1,300.00

2. Winnipeg, Hospital ) .
Chaplainey ST —— 2,375.00 from appointment
Travel .o e 800.00 from appointment
House Allowance 800.00 '
Telephone oo —  Referred to Secretaries

and Superintendent

199



3. Winnipeg, Hospital Visitor 3,950.00

Travel 150.00

Literature ........... Up To 150.00

~ Telephone .ecercvimceccnnne 46.00

4, Winnipeg Hungarian ... : 2,450.00

Travel : 500.00
Travel to Lestock,

Sask, ..cocoremeeomensons Up To 50.00

T ASSISEANt e 1,200.00

Travel ... : 100.00

5. Winnipeg, Part-time
Hospital Chaplains (2) 900.00 each

Literature ..occoeiececcens © 80.00-
6. Winnipeg, Shaughnessy ... 3,600.00
Travel .comcnreericanecen 500.00 :
7. Winnipeg, Trinity .....ocoeeeee 500.00 to June 30 then Executive
Travel ... ' 500.00 to June 30 then Executive
INSTITUTIONAL
8. Teulon Residenées .............. 13,224.00 ‘

9. Winnipeg, All People’s ... 32,100.00
10. Winnipeg, Central . . o

Winnipeg :....32,130.00 to April 30, then 88,260
11. Winnipeg, Indian and

Metis Lodge and

" Winnipeg Indian Work ..10,238.00 -

12, Winnipeg, North Winnipeg 24,7562.00 to¢ May" 31, ‘then Executive
13. Winnipeg, Rehabilitation '

Centre “549" ...coceecvereee 4,675.00 less refund from E, & 8.8.
14. Winnipeg, Rehabilitation : -

Centre “b58” .vereceeen 4,150.00 less refund from E. & 8.8,
'15. Winnipeg, Marriage . on behalf of Winnipeg

Counselling ...ccoceerrerecen 200.00 Institutional churches
ORIENTAL ,
16. Manitoba Japanese 2,2500.0 to June 80, then Executive

- Travel ... 500.00 to June 30, then Executive

«» Travel to ) : )
Lakehead ..., Up To 200.00 -
0 1,360.00 :

STUDENT FIELDS: All People’s Mission (2), Augustine, Central Winnipeg
Mission (2), Garden City, Inner City Council, North Winnipeg
Mission, Winnipeg Presbytery Church Extension Council

b 200



Battleford Presbytery

1. Loon Lake .omeeiineenn 1,950.00
Travel
2. St. Walburg ...
Travel

STUDENT FIELDS: AAdanac, Bright Sand, Cando, Carruthers, Cloan,
Lashburn, Maidstone, Rabbit Lake, Sonningdale, Winter

Prince Albert Préshytery East
1. Hudson Bay ..

Travel : 1,130.00 . .
2. Porcupine Plain .o 700.00 )

Travel 1,227.00
3. White FOX .ccomvsecenencreen. 65000

Travel

StubenT Fiemps: Crooked River, Jordan River, Mistatim (Assistant),
McKague, Pas Trail, Smoky Burn, White Fox (Assistant)

Prince Albert Presbytery West

1. Big River
Travel ..oooeooeeceeeeevaens
2. Choiceland
Travel .........

Travel e

Special Travel ... 250.00
4, Prinee Albert, ! -

Nisbet Memorial ............ 1,200.00 to June 30 then Executive

Travel ..ococeevromeaneaccnn " 500.00 '
5. Wakaw .. ; 950.00

Travel ...cioeeeecorccereneeaaeee 1,149.00

STUpENT - FIELDS: Colleston-Steep Creek, Henribourg, Lac la Ronge,
Spiritwood : : :

Rosetown P:esbytery

1. Springwater
Travel ..o

- §TupENT FIELDS: Madison, Lucky Lake =~ ' ' .

-~ . v

Saskatoon Presbytery .

1. Bradwell ..ooeoieemceeeeenne 875.00 to June 30 then Executive
Travel . " 524.00 to June 30 then Executive

201 ' S




9. Saskatoon, Balmoral ... 1,700.00

Travel 500.00 . .
Rent .. 780.00 until manse built
3. Saskatoon Hospital >
Chaplainey ...... emenceeneanearennn 2,376.00
Travel
Rent oo ensceraenena
Telephone
4. Pleasant Hill Sunday )
8ehool eenerreneranen Up To 360.00 at $9 a week, rental of

Mount Royal ... — : school premises

INDIAN

5.” Moose Woods ............ Up To 1,800.00 at $25 per Sunday
Travel .ccomemencn. Up To 130.00 at $2.50 per Sunday

ORIENTAL )

6. Saskatoon Chinese ... 3,300.00 -

. Travel .ol e 150.00 to June 80, then Executive
Telephone woeeeeeeoeevecmeneen 102.00 ~
Part-time Worker ............ 1,725.00 to June 30 '

Travel 250,00 to June 30

STupENT FiELDS: Foote-Copeland, Serip

Yorkton Presbytery North

1. Canora Ukrainian .......... 2,570.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel icrnceeecccncennns 1,050.00 to June 30, then Executive
Rent 720.00 to June 30, then Executive

2, Kamsack Larger Area
Project Supervising

MINister - ceeeecveeeemcverrneees -
Travel ’ 500.00
Deaconess .. 3,800
Travel .o fomtennnsamneas : 1,390.00
- Pelly . 150.00
. -Travel .o .. 1,087.00 <L
Togo-Makaroff ... —  Refund $3,200, Served from
Cote (Indian) ... e 3,550.00 other points.
Travel ... Cemaeeecnneeananenann 1,110.00
Secretarial, Supplies,
ete. oo TO 750,00

C. E. Expenses .....Up To 100.00 B
Expenses, Cote. - -
Reserve ..ooceeen. Up To 150.00

STUDENT Fierp: Kamsack Larger Area Project
B 202 -

¥



Yorkton Presbytery South
1. Dubue-Waldron ....cccccenece. —_

Travel 507.00
Kelliher —
2. Saltscoats»Bredenbury ........ — .
Assistant ..o 2,850.00 From July 1
Travel e 890.00 Estimate, from July 1
3. Spy Hill-Tantallon . 110.00
"Travel 890.00
4, Theodore ..o 500.00 to June 30 T
‘Travel . 968.00 to June 30
5. Yorkton Rural ... 2,850.00 to June 30
Travel cereemenees 1,308.00 to June 30
6.. Yorkton, Westview .......... 1,000.00 ‘ ‘
Travel ... reasomeeseearenanenean 500.00
Rent ... 1,080.00 ) .
INDIAN , '
7. File Hills oo 8,650.00 to June 30, then 8,650
Travel - i 1,007.00
Education Grant ... 300.00 to March 31, then Executive
Expenses ............... Up To 15000

Telephone ... —  Referred to Secretaries
: ) and Superintendent

StupENT FIELD: Dubuc-Bangor

Arcola-Estevan Presbytery

1. Macoun .
. Travel ., i
2, North Portal
Travel ...

INDIAN ,
3. Moose Mountain - 8,650.00
Travel .oooeeceeececvneneeeranen 890.00
Church ) - )
Maintenance ... Up To 850.00 to June 30, then Executive
STupENT Fierps: Corning-Handsworth, Lampman, Manor, Viewfield
Assiniboia Presbytery h ] L0

1. Readlyn oo 2,080.00 from appointment
Travel .oemeeeenneens - —  Referred to Secretaries
~and Supermtendent

STUDENT FIELDS: Blg Beaver, Crane Valley, Dummer, ‘Fir Mountam,
Lewvan, Oungre, Shamrock -

;208



Cypress Hills Presbytery

1. Cadillac .o 1,500.00 from appointment’
Travel —  Referred to Secretaries

2. Swift Current, Grace ...... 800.00 and Superintendent .
Travel ..oreoreceeniinnces 1,227.00 .

STUDENT F1ELDS: Consul, Golden Prairie, Neidpath, Robsart, Shaunavon,
Stone, Waldeck, Wallard, Webh .

I Moose Jaw Presbytery

1. Moose Jaw Chinese .......... 8,300.00
Travel : ; - 500.00

STUDENT FiELDS: Crestwynd, Citbank, Gilroy, Lake Valley

. Qu"Appelle P‘résbytery b

1. Hurricane Hills ... 3,300.00
- Travel
v Rent .
B Maintenance ........ Up To 400.00
2. Round Lake Indian ... 4,500.00 :
R 1,330.00 )

Maintenance .......... Up To - 445.00

StupENT FIELD: Vandura

Regina Presbytery ’

1. Balgonie . .. 530.00 ~
Travel 826.00 . )
2. Fort Qu'Appelle ) :
Sanatorium ........... N —
Travel oo '350.00
3. Regina, Glen Elm Park ...... 2,512,00 Part-time work
. Rent 420.00
4. "Regina, Hospital o
"7 Chaplainey oo 2,375.00- from appointment
Travel . - 800.00 from appointment
Rent 800.00 from appointment
Telephone ....c.ecovrencemancien —  Referred to Secretaries
5. Regina, Zion and Superintendent
(Institutional) .ooeeeeeen.e. 8,850,00 )
INDIAN
6. Regina Indian Work ....... 7,885.00 on budget

SrupeNT FIELD: Regina Beach
“ 204



High River Presbytery

1.

Eden Valley oo —

Travel ..oocevercereeiencanen 200.00 Winter supply
STUpENT FIELDS: Eden leley, Milo~

~ South Alberta Presbytéry

1. Brooks (Assistant) ......... 750.00 .
Travel ... 929,00 -
2. Cardston s ; -
Travel : 748.00
8. Coleman ..., 1,200.00
Travel : 606.00
4. EmMPress ....ompsinomcnsinns —
~ Travel ! —
Special Travel ... 260.00
5. Magrath > —_
Travel .o —  Referred to Secretaries
6. Pincher Creek, o "~ and Superintendent
Deaconess ....oceiieccceennnns 1,850.00 :
Travel ~.......... denoneeeanoanrann 863.00
Rent . - 500.00
7. Vauxhall : 1,1560.00
Travel ..oooveriaceaeees 748.00.
ORIENTAL : ) :
8. South Alberta Chinese:....... —  Served from Calgary.
Travel ...ooooeeieicee. UpTo - 100.00 and Edmonton
9. South Alberta Japanese...... 2,000.00 to May 381, then 2,100

T?avel ................................ 1,110.00

Calgary Presbytery

1.

2.

Baker Memorial ~

Sanatorium ........... ivemrenaeen 850.00
Calgary, Church :
Extension ..., 8,450.00
Travel 500.00
Calgary, Forest Lawn ........ 1,300.00
Travel : ; 500,00
Calgary, Hospital Visitor.. 8,950.00
Travel lmeeeen 500.00
Literature ......_.Up To 125.00
Calgary, Ogden ......coovocimennn 1,000.00
‘Travel i §00.00
Calgary, Renfrew.- ....cocceann —
Travel un © 500.00
. Canmore . —
Carseland ............... veennneannn —

i



7. Montgomery

(Institutional} ..coverreeeeen 10,006.00 on budget
INDIAN '
8. Morley e 3,650.00
Travel ......... 826.00
Interpreter .. 150.00 from July 1
Literature ) 100.00 from July 1
Community Worker ... 8,750.00 to June 30
Travel .oecoceeceeccemerevecaneans 500.00 to June 30
ORIENTAL
9, Calgary Chinese .....cccceoee 1,500.60
Travel oo . 525.00

STUDENT FI1ELD: Lake Louise

Coronation Presbytefy

StupENT FiELps: Cadogan, Compeer

Drumbheller Preshytery

1. Drumheller Valley ........... 1,900.00 fromi January 15
Travel ....oocoverceeeee 748.00 from January 15
2. Elnora-Delburne ‘
Travel - - 548.00

STupENT Fierns: Sedalia, Youngstown

Edmonton Presbytery

1,800.00
567.00
Travel ....oooooeeeeeeeeann 209.00 .
3. Busby . 750.00 from settlement
. Travel .oeceeceeeeecenemnne. 109.00 from settlement
4. Edmonton, All People’s .....28,275.00 to June 30, then Executive
5. Edmonton, Beverly ......... 2,000.00 .
Travel ..o 500.00
6. Edmonton,
Church Extension ............ 3,950.00
Travel ... - 500.00
7. Edmonton, Hospital , ' ; ;
Chaplain
Travel ... A
Rent ...
Telephone ... - 23.00. S
8. Ednonton, Hospital Visitor 3;950.00 . N .
Travel ..o 250.00 ’ T

208



9. Edmonton, Pilgrim

Travel .oeececneirceeereine
10. Evergreen (Assistant) ... 8,075.00
Travel ... eammnnncseeneen 1,007.00
T11. HANEON, cooeecreciemeene e 2,600.00- .
Travel .o 500.00
12. Jarvie ... 800.00
Travel .oooooveeeeien. 1,007.00
18. Lac la Biche ..ccovimmnciiionnn 400.00
Travel ocvevceeeecnennceaane 1,266.00
14. Lamont, Hospital '
Chaplain ... 2,050.00 from appointment
15. Redwater 450.00 .
~Travel ....... e 968.00
Telfordville ... — B
16. Waskatenau ................ emeeeeen 950,00 .
Travel .......... 890.00
17. Yellowknife 800.00
Travel ..., 500.00
Northern Allowance ........ 600.00
INDIAN ,
18. Duffield 2,450.00 less income from E. & R.
Travel . 82600 . . Church
19. Edmonton, Camsell
Hospital Chaplain ........... 950.00"
20. Edmonton, C, E. Work,
Residential . .
School ... Srenerasonennan Up To 600.09 for 10 months
ORIENTAL o
21. Edmonton Chinese 2,450.00 to June 30, then Executive
22. Edmonton Japanese - . Served from Lethbridge
Travel ..ooovoeceee: 100.00 . o

STUDENT FIELDS: All People’s Mission, Evansburg, Flatbush, Fort Assini-
- boine, Lac la Biche, MacLeod Valley, Ministik, Mystery Laké,
Norman Wells, Redwater, Rochester, St. Albert, Swan Hills,

Telfordville
Peace River Presbytery - ' o N
1. Dawson Créek, Parkhill ... 2,300.00
Travel .oooeicoeeeeeerenn 981.00
Rent .o 1,200.00
2. Edson Trail ..o, -

Travel oo 1,330.00
3. Fort Nelson ... .. 8,600.00
Travel 567.00
Northern Allowance ... 450.00
Trailer Space Rent ... 480.00

) 207



4. Hay River .....ovoeicn. 2,600.00 .

Travel ......... 500.00
Northern Allowance ........ ‘450.00 -
5. High Prairie . —
Travel 379.00 from settlement
6. Hines Creek-Worsley ......... 1,950.00
Travel 1,330.00
7. Kinuso . 1,760.00 to March 31, then 2,300
Travel : 787.00 to March 31, then 500
8. Manning , 1,185.00 ‘
© Travel 3 1,330.00
9. Sexsmith ..cooiicrmeereneeeengde —
Travel _ " 590.00
10. Whitehorse ..ccecnveecncaenn. 1,150.00
Travel

) Northern Allowance ....... 550.00

STUDENT FIELDS: Eaglesﬁam,, Hudson Hope, Nampa, Watson Lake

Red Deer Presbytery

1. Hobbema (Indlan) ............ 2,000.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 1,188.00 to June 30, then Executive

2." Rocky Mountain . o
House ... emeeameenan Up To  20.00 a week, until student arrives

~ STUDENT FIELDS: Crammond, Ennerdale, Lacombe Rural, Rimbey Rural,
Rocky Mountain House, Wood River

St. Paul Presbytery

1. Bonnyville oo —
Travel .cececcecrcrneenne. 461,00
2. Cold Lake ...ooeceemrnennees .. 600.00
Travel 929.00
3. Goodfish Lake (Indian)..... 2,750.00 to June 30, then 2,800
Travel ... £90.00
- 4, Vilna-Bellis .. .. 2,660.00
Travel ..eeeeeveereeecen - 868.00

STUDENT FIELDS: Aubumdale, Clandonald, Saddle Lake, Lloydminster
Rural, Vegreville Rural

Cariboo Presbytery

1. Burns Lake ..oeoiennenn. 1,000.00
Travel .. 986.00
2. MecBride . 1,900.00
Travel 1,486.00
3. Oné Hundred Mile House 2,600.00

Travel - "1,467.00

208 ) 4



s

4. Prince George Rural ...
Travel
Rent

5. Prince George West
‘Travel
Rent

6. Quesnel Extension
Travel -

. Rent

7. Vanderhoof
Travel

8. Wells
Travel

i Rent :

9, Williams Lake
Travel

STupeENT FIeLDS:, Houston, Fort St. James, Hart nghway, Horseﬂy, ‘

Bridge Lake, South Bank

Combx-Ntmaimo Presbytery
L ,Alert' Bay Marine

Car Travel
Charter )
Transportation ...
Plane Expenses ...

Lay Assistant

~ Travel -
Rent ..

2. Comox
Travel

3. Cumberiand
Car Travel ..
Ferry

4, Gabriola Tsland
Travel

. Lantzvxlle-Wellmgton
Travel
Rent

6. Long Beach
" Travel
Boat

7. Nanaimo, I-Iahburton .
Travel

8. North Island
Travel

9. Parksville
Travel
Rent

Up To

o

2,650.00

Up To -

to June 30, then Executive
1,330.00 ~ ’
1,082.00
1,230.00

745.00 -
1,120.00 until manse bullt
1,660.00 from July 1

—  To be determined

1,200.00 from July 1
1,000.00 .
1,395.00

.. 1,950.00 to June 80, then Executive

500.00

475.00 .

.00 less refﬁnd, to June 30.
to April 30, then 250

400.00
1,200.00
8,550.00
606.00
576.00
500.00
500.00
709.00
40.00
720.00
140.00
1,430.00
. 528.00
780.00
2,850.00
929.00
150.00

from May 1
from May 1
from May 1
if needed
if needed

for 40 weeks
for 40 weeks

to June 30, then Exe(;qtive

to June 30, then Executive

then $4600



10. Tahsis Inlet Marine ...... .. 4,400.00 less refund, to June 30
Boat Expenses .......... 850,00 - g then 4,600
Charter
Transportation ..Up.To 500.00

11. West Coast Marine less refund, to June 30

Car Travel .. ... ¥ then Executive
Boat Expenses ... S : - -
Charter ‘
Transportation ...Up To 200.00

INDIAN

12. Ahousat ........
Boat Travel .
Cost-of-Living

3,800.00 to June 30, then Executive
500.00 :

Allowance

18. Alberni .. .00 to June 80, then Executive
Travel ... .00 if needed

14, Cape Mudge ... from July 1
TrAVEl oo reesneeen 00 from July 1
Ferry from July 1

15, ClO-00S€ .ocveecrrrercencemrereeeanarasnns to June 80, then Executive .
Cost-of-Living
Alowance ...oovecceceeieecennne

16. Nanaimo Indian . to June 30, then Executive
Travel .o
Rent .........ccc.....

ORIENTAL )

17. Nanaimo Chinese ........o..... 5,988.00 on budget

Prince Rupert Presbytery

1. Butedale Marine ........... 4,400.00 ,
Rent 600.00 if necessary
Engineer (part-time) ... 2,700.00
Boat Expenses ...Up To 1,500.00 :

2. Central Mainland Marine ..- 4,400.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel ...occooveeceeeeenamenenas 200.00 to June 80, then Executive
Engineer 4,350.00 to June 30, then Executive
Cost-of-Living Allowance = 800.00 to June 80, then Executive
Deckhand ..o 3,350.00 to June 30, then Executive
Cost-of-Living Allowance  150.00 to April 80
Boat Expenses ...Up To 4,000.00 .

‘3. Prince Rupert, -

Community Worker
T Travel e

Expense ’
" Allowance ..............

4. Prince Rupert, ’ )
Friendship House ............ -9,987.00 on budget, to June 30 °

, - -+ then "Executive

210

-~




5 Prince Rupert,

“United Church Residence 9665 00
6. Stewart . —
Travel .o '300.00
7. Terrace .. —_—
Cost-of-Living Allowance- - 150.00
INDIAN ‘ .
8. Bella Bella oo 2,100.00
Travel - 120.00
- Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00
9, Bella Coola .voevvecceenennccen j—
Travel .eoveieneceeecncanes 500.00
Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00
Community Worker ............ 8;950.00

10.

11.

12.

13.

T 14.

Travel 500.00
Boat Travel .......Up To 125.00
Literature ........... Up To .125,00

on hudget

to June 30

to Aug. 81, then 3,350,
less refund

to Aug. 81, then Executive

Travel ..o 500.00
Literature ... - 100.00
Hazelton ...ooooiiiriececeas 1,850.00
Travel 929.00
Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00
KispioX cccocnvnenn . 3,350.00
Cost-of-Living Allowance 150.00
Rent .o frevneacnnn 540.00
Kitamaat . 3,200.00
Car Travel ...eeeeeeeennen 300.00
- Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00
Port Simpson .....ccceeeeceeeeecmeeen 3,300.00
Cost-of-Living Allowance- 300.00 -
Skidegate Mission 1,850.00
Car Travel ......... 606.00
Boat Travel ....coceeceee. 208.00
Plane Travel ...... Up To 250.00
Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00
Community Worker ... 3,800.00

to June 15, then Executive
to June 15, then Executive
to June 15, then Executive
to June 15, then Executive

STUDENT FIELDS: Namu, Skeena. Cannenes :

1.

- Vancouver-Burrard Presbytery

Bowen Island
Travel . .
Cranberry Lake oo S

250.00

Travel - 500.00
Deep Cove .iomecamcnnes 1,000.00 .

Travel W 500.00
Grandview ..o .1,700.00

Travel - 500,00

211

352,00
112.00

estimaté for ‘winter supply
estimate for winter supply
to June 80, then Executive

_to June 30, then Executive

to Juhe 30, then Exect:ltive



5. Lynnmour-Seymour ........... 1,000.00

Travel 500.00 ’ ' .
6. St. Matthew’s-Britannia ....© —
Travel 826.00
Rent . 780.00
7. Texada Island .orreeereeene. 186.00
Travel 606.00
8. Vancouver, First Church 538,790, 00 on budget to June 30
9. West Howe Sound ............. . — » then Executive
Travel - 826.00
‘Community Worker ........... 3,950.00
Travel : : 500.00
- INDIAN - ] )
10. Vancouver Indian- Work.... 8,350.00 to June 30; then Executive
- Travel .. . -500.00 to June 30, then Executive
Out-of-Town . .
Travel .o Up To 200.00 to June 30, then Executive
Rent . ~ e 1,200.00 to June 30, then Executive
ORIENTAL » N
11. Vancouver, Chmese o
Chrigtian Education = . on budget, to June 80
_Centre . N '4,300.00 then Executive
12. Vancouver Japanese ............ 2,320.00 to Apri] 30 then 2,420
Travel - S 500.00
Deaconess : 3,950.00 -
Travel ... . -824.00
Supplies i 200.00 -
SrupENT FIELD: Bowen Island -
Vancouver South Preshytery T
1. Gilmore Park ..ocooceeeveenn. 1,100.00
“Travel . 500.00 .
2. Pacific Deaf Fellowship..... 624.00 @ $12 weekly
3. Richmond-Sea Island ... T - v ;
Travel 500.00 to June 30, then Executive
Rent ‘ 800.00 to June 80, then Executive
4. Sanford Mermorial ... 8,700.00 to Dec. 81, then Executive
Travel 500.00 :
5, South Arm ..eeeeeeeeancacens 700.00
Travel 500.00 ’
Rent ool 780.00 until manse provided
6. South Delta .eoevroeeovcnrcns 425,00 to June 30, then Executive.
Travel 552.00

212



7. Vancouver, Hospital

Chaplainey .coceeeneccvvnnen 2,375.00
Travel 400.00
Rent ... £00.00 _
Telephone ........iveciceercecenn 35.00°
8. Vancouver, Hospital
Visitor e 8,400.00
Travel . : 500.00
- Literature .......... Up To 150.00
ORIENTAL
9, Steveston Japanese ... 8,950.00
Travel . cocceemreeearaens 500.00
Literature ... 200.00
Fraser Presbytery
1. Aldergrove ...coeeccceccciicinnn —
Travel . 567.00 if needed )
Temporary Pulpit -
SUPPIY v Up To 600.00 .
2. Bridgeview ............. Up To 300.00 fall and winter supply
8. Fleetwood-Green Timbers.... 1,950.00 :
" Travel e 528.00
4. Fort Langley .o —
Travel 606.00 : N
Rent . 780.00 until manse provided
5. Hammond ...ceiveeeesseenncee 600.00
) Travel 528.00
6. Hatzic' : - 7500 )
Travel ...... eememereeeanmeneas e 42400
7. Hope : ~ 700.00
Travel 500.00
8. Milner —
Travel . 500.00 R
9. North Bend- . n -
Boston Bar ... Up To 450,00 fall and winter supply
10. Port Kells oo . 406,00 1o June 80, then Executive
Travel ... 528,00 :
11. Royal Heights .. '2,000.00
Travel e 500.00
Rent 780.00 to June 30
12, Strawberry Hill ..o _—
Travel : 500.00 . )
18. SUMBS e cnene !
Travel . ~ 709,00
Rent 780.00 -
14, Sunnyside .o 1,063.00 to June 30, then Executive

513.00
213 -

Travel

to June 80, then Executive



)

214

to June 30 ~

‘to March 31 then

to June 80, and Executive
to March 31, then

to June 30, and Executive -

if needed

to June 30, then Executlve
to June 30, then Executlve

to June. 30 then Executlve
Lo June 30, then Executlve
to March.30 .

if reqmred

fall and wmter supply

15, Whonnoek ..ooooeevereemeeccnnann 2,050.00
Travel\ ................................. 567.00
INDIAN )
16. Coqualeetza Hospital .......... ‘ —_
Travel 300. 00
17. Soowahlie .o 300.00
Travel <. 300.00 -
ORIENTAL L
18, Fraser Valley Japanese .... 3,100.00
Travel - 968,00
Rent ' 900.00
StupeNT F1eLp: Bridgeview
Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery
1. AShEroft e 350,00,
Travel ... 1,830.00
2, CHASE .ooeeeecemeeemeemrasrensaeseane 1,500.00
. . ’ 1,800.00
Travel 500.00
: 1,188.00.
3. Falkland e C -
Travel . - 200.00.
4. Golden eromresen, —
Travel 1,110.00
5. Keremeos .coocerrveerceernns 575.00
Travel coieeeeccrreseeanes 826.00.
6. Lillooet 1,300.00
Travel . 500.00.
Train Travel ..oeeveees 125.00.
7. Lumby ... 1,050,00.
Travel 500.00.
B, Merritt oo 100.00
Travel ; 500.00
9. North Kamloops ........ remeeeenen —_
Travel 500.00
10. North Thompson ............ 1,650.00 .
Travel +1,227.00.
Train Travel ... rvmrnaens - . 51.00.
11. Peachland-Westbank ... 500.00.
Travel .oeeeeeceeereeenne 567.00.
12. Pioneer-Bralorne ........ 1 ,350.00.
Travel e - 500.00.
13. Revelstoke Rural —_—
Travel .~ 200.00.
14, Rutland : 100.00
- Travel ocicccceiivena: o 567.00.



; 15, Wood Lake ..covceommrcmcorrvrrannn 1,100.00 to June 80, then Executwe
Travel - . 567.00.
Rent 600.00
, OEIENTAL i .
" 16. 'Okanagan Japanese ............ 1,250.00
‘ Travel 1,046.00 .
Part-time Assxstant ........ 520.00 to June 30
Travel 520.00 to June 30

StupeENT FIELps: Barriere, Blue River,. Clinton, Osoybos, }ievélstoke
Rural, Salmon Arm Rural, 'Cicamous, Bmcklehursb—Pemberton

Kootenay Presbytery

1. Arrow Lakes—Slocan et 250,00
Travel 1,149.00 -
2. Doukhobor Liaison ... 4,100.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel ... 1;000.00 to June 30, then Executive
. Rent et 780,00 to-June 30, then Executive
3. Greenwood 1,500.00
Travel ..ot 1,188.00
4. Kaslo . 1,000.00
Travel ... 1,046.00
5. Salmo : —_
Travel : 1,330.00 to June 30, then Executive
Rent - 660.00 to June 30, then Executive
6. Wardner . —
~ Travel ... Up To 40000 for winter supply
7. Windermere ..o....oocmeeene... — )
Travel 1,000.00

STUD;:NT FreLps: Canal Flats, Michel, Nakusp, Wardner, Yahk

'Vietoria Presbytery
1. Brentwood Bay .....ceeee.. —_

Travel ... ... 528.00
2. Pender Island . —_
Travel ...oee..... 300.00 - )
3. Port Renfrew 500.00 for winter supply
Travel ......... p Te 300.00 for winter supply
4. Bhawnigan .o 700.00° - .
Travel .o, 606.00
b. Victoria, Cadboro Bay ... 1,900.00
Travel . 500.00
6. Victoria, Cordova Bay ........ 2,150.00
Travel: © b28.00
Rent . . " 1780.00

215




ORIENTAL
7. Vietoria Chinese ...oooee...oe. 780.00 Week-end Supply
8. Viectoria, Chinese
Christian Community
Centre ..oee.. nerqernpemnaeneanes 7,155.00 on budget to June 30,
' then Executive

Y
I N N T e

StupENT FiELp: Port Renfrew

Westminster Presbytery

1. Douglas — To June Executive :

2, EHeSmere ... " — To June Executive 5
8. Glenayre ..... ...Up To 3810.00 for winter supply

4, Lozels ....oc..... ...Up To 205.00 for winter supply

5. St. Matthew’s ... Up To 300.00 for winter supply
6. St. Paul's oo 2,000.00

. Travel 500.00
7. Westridge ..evvecennne Up To 450.00 for winter supply

SrupeNT Fierpg: Glenayre, Lozells, St. Matthew’s

Adjournment

~ The Board meetmg adjourned at 4:20 p.m,, Thursday, April 9th
with the pronouncement of the Benediction by the Chairman.

R. Douglas Smiﬁh, : S » " M. C. Macdonald
Chairman. ' Secretary.

216.




